Rule 2.33

(a) Insert full
name(s)

and address{es) of
adminustrator(s)

Signed
Joint Admmfrator
Dated {oali6
Contact Details.
You do not have to give any contact Adam Henry Stephens
information In the box opposite but If Smith & Willamson LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 25 Moorgate
contact you If there is a query on the London
form EC2R 6AY
The contact informaticn that you give
A visihla tn racasrchare Af dhe 020 7131 4000
DX Number 118507 Finsbury Square EC2 DX Exchange

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

|
Statement of administrator’s proposals
Name of Company Company number
4Children (Trading) Limited 2433565
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, CR-2016-005192 of 2016
Companies Court

{full name of court)

We (a)

Adam Henry Stephens
Finbarr Thomas O’'Connell
Andrew Stephen McGill

Smith & Willlamson LLP
25 Moorgate

London
EC2R 6AY

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 7 September 2016

L

14/1 o:zme #292
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff



Smith &
‘Cﬂ Williamson

d 4Children, 4Children (Trading)
Limited, 4Children (Direct)

Limited, 4Children
(Gloucestershire) Limited,
4Children (Plymouth) Limited,
4Children (Worcestershire)
Limited (collectively “the
Charity”)

(all in administration)

Joint administrators’ statement of proposals pursuant to Paragraph
49 of Schedule B1 insolvency Act 1986

2 September 2016

t
- * ASHK3VES"
A0S 14/10/2016 #2391

COMPANIES HOUSE




Contents

10

11.

12.

13.

14.

15

16.

17

Glossary

Introduction

Key points

Background to the administration

Purpose of admimistration and strategy

Joint administrators’ receipts and payments

Conduct of the admiristration

Financial position at the date of admmstration
Estimated outcome for creditors

Proposals for achheving the purpose of administration
Exit route from admimstration

Other matters relating te the conduct of the adrmimstration
Pre-administration costs and expenses

Joint admmistrators’ remuneration

Admimistration expenses

Meeting of creditors

MNext report and creditors’ nghts

12
14
15
15
16
17
18
19
20

20

4Children (in admimstration}

=)



Appendices

Vi

Vil

Statutory mformation
Pnor professional relationship
Receipts and payments account

Time analysis for the outstanding pre-appointment time costs

23

29

30

3

Staffing, charging, subcontractor and adviser policies and charge out rates 32

Schedule of the Chanty’s creditors

35

Joint Admimstrators' Statement in Accordance with Statement of Insolvency

Practice (SIP) 16

56

4Children (in admimstration)




1. Glossary

Abbreviation Dascription

the Chanty 4Children, 4Chitdren (Trading) Limited, 4Children (Direct} Limited, 4Children
{Gloucestershire) Limited, 4Children (Plymouth) Limited, 4Children
{Worcestershire) Limited

4Children or Entity 4Children, a private company limited by guarantee
“TradmgorEntity  4Chidren (Tradng) Lirmted S
Direct or Entity 4Children (Direct) Limited

Gloucestershire or Entity  4Children (Gloucestershire) Limited
“Plymouth or Entity  4Children (Plymouth) Limited

Worcestershire or Entity  4Children {Worcestershire) Limited

AFC Action for Children

the joint admimistrators Adam Henry Stephens, Finbarr Thomas O'Connell and Andrew Stephen McGill

siP Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

1AB6 Insolvency Act 1986

If preceded by S this denotes a section number

Sch B1 Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
If preceded by P this denotes a paragraph number

IR86 Insolvency Rules 1986

If preceded by R this denotes a rule number

SOA Statement of Affa_lrs
ETR Estimated to realise
CVA Company Voluntary Arrangement
"ot Creditors’ Voluntary Liqudation
HMRC HM™ Revenue & Customs
QFCH Qualifying Floating Charge Helder - a secured creditor who has the power to
appownt an admnistrator
RPS Redundancy Payments Service
sgwesc ?mlthETN-t_llErh?o;_E—n;&o}e—e_-E;;rgt';t_sansu_it;;c;; a dwision of Smith & T
Williamson Financial Services Limited
LSG?WEWA S Sm1th"&_Wllllarr;;orTFlnanaa_l ger\nces Limited I
HSBC HSBC Bank Plc
_FSE——* T FSE Social 1rnpa::.;t A;:;:_e{erator leited—— I
EMT Executve Management Team

4Children (1n admimistration)

J



Abbreviation Description

TUPE Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) regulations

Barnardo’s Barnardo’s Children’s charity, a company lUimited by guarantee

Note The IA86 and IR86 have been subject to a number of s:gmﬂcar;t amendments since thelr_o_ném-a[ls-sue,
including a number of substantial and 1mportant changes in Apni 2010 and Gctober 2015 References to 1A86
and IR86 1n this report are to the legislation as 1t applies to this case

4Cldren (in admmmstration) 4 l'




2.

Introduction

We, Adam Henry Stephens, Finbarr Thomas O Connell and Andrew Stephen McGitl, of Smith & Willamson LLP, 25
Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY and licensed insolvency practitioners, were appointed Joint adrmimstrators of the
Chanty on 31 August 2016

This report sets out our proposals 1n respect of the admimistration of the Chanty and 15 1ssued 1n conjunction with SIP
16 which sets out detailed infarmation 1n respect of the pre-packaged sale of the Chanty's business and assets

Appendix | contains information 1 respect of the Chanty and the joint adrmimstrators that 1s required under the
1A86

Appendix VIl contans our SIP 16 statement

This report has been prepared on a consolidated basis and relates to all six legal entities and the forecast outcome
far the vanous classes of creditors has been prepared on this basts also

This report 15 prepared to the 2 September and, therefore, only covers a past appointment penod of 2 days We are
In the process of requesting SOA’s far each entity from the appropnate director and compiling further, relevant
financial information

We are presently unable, therefore, to forecast the outcome for each class of creditor on an entity by entity basis
This information wiil be reported to creditors as part of our next report

Key points

¢ We were appointed joint admimistrators of the Chanty on 31 August 2016 by the directors of the Charity
+ Both of the QFCHs, HSBC and FSE, consented to our appointment.

+ The objective of the admimistration 1s as 1 P3{1){b) Sch B1, namely achieving a better result for the Chantys
creditors as a whole than would be lLikely if the Chanty were wound up (without first being \n administration)

+ A pre-packaged transfer of a majority of the Chanity's business and assets was completed on 31 August 2016, to
another chanty, being AFC. The remainder of services were taken back 1n-house by the relevant local authonty
or transferred (at the local authonity’s request) to another provider Full details of this transfer are provided at
Appendx VIl

¢ The administrators’ strategy was to maximise reatisations in to the estate, whilst also mtigating preferential
and unsecured employee claims by effecting a TUPE transfer of some 1,022 employees Should the transfer not
have taken place, the likely alternative would have been the immediate cessation of all services and
redundancies for all employees Of these 769 were transferred to AFC and 253 to other organisations 46
redundancies were made by the Chanty shortly before the appointment of administrators

+ Pror to the date of admimistration, there was a consolidated credit balance at HSBC of £327,331 21, which was
transferred to a designated ‘Re’ account operated by Srmith & willlamson

«  Approximately 31,300 children regularly attended the Charity’s children centres, which have been maintained
by wirtue of the transfers In addition, 3,200 nursery places have been saved, n excess of 4,500 places secured
at young people centres and 2,000 disabled children and young people are still able to regularly attend activities
previously run by the Chanty

¢ There are two secured creditors HSBC effected set-off under the terms of their security pror to the
admimistration and FSE are owed circa £500,000 FSE are likely to suffer a shortfall on theiwr secunty

¢ Total preferential creditor claims are estimated at £21,620.50 and are expected to be repaid in full
Ordnary unsecured creditor claims are believed to be 1n the region of £4 3m across all entities within the
Chanty group

+ Based upon present information, there 1s expected to be a distnbution by virtue of the Prescrnibed Part (see
Section 8 3 for full details) to unsecured non-preferential creditors for some (or possibly ali) of the six
individual entities within the 4Children group.

¢ The estimated average forecast dividend rate for the ordinary unsecured creditors 15 0.019p in the £ based upon
forecast claims that may be received However, this rate may not be applicable to creditors of each Entity
because there remain significant uncertainties over the allocation of recovenes between indwidual Entity

4Children (m admimistration) 5 ll




estates This uncertainty derives from the Chanty's accounting treatment (for nstance) for the recording of
trading income and incomplete fixed asset information

= We do not believe there 1s sufficient property to enable us to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors {other than
by way of the Prescnbed Part) and have made a statement pursuant to P52{1){b} Sch B1 accordingly A meeting
of creditors s, therefore, not being called

+ |f 10% or more by value of the Chanty’s creditors wish us to call a meeting, details of the process are covered In
sectian 16 below

s  We will be seeking approval of the basis of our remuneration and disbursements as set out at section 14 of the
pre-appointment costs and expenses as set out in section 13 from the secured creditors (HSBC & FSE) and the
preferential creditors in due course

+  We will also be seeking appraval of our discharge from hability from the secured and preferential creditors
1n due course

« Our proposals will be deemed to be approved eight business days after their dispatch to creditors if we do not
recewe a valid request for a creditors’ meeting

Overall, this pre-pack and transfer of operations has been a very big exercise and we thank the many
stakeholders for theiwr help

Background to the administration

The Chanty existed to promote the care and education of children 1n need of care aut of school hours and school
holidays 1n the interests of ther social welfare with the object of improving their welfare and conchtions of hfe The
Chanty carned out these objectives through

s  The pravision of children’s centres, youth services, childcare services and targeted services These services
were provided 1n more than 100 settings across the United Kingdom,

s An extensive praogramme of tratming and education for professionals working in the early years and childcare
sector, and

s Commissioning and carrying out research to influence strategy and natienal policy

The incorporation dates and company number for each respective entity 1s set out below

Company

Incorporation

Comments*
Date

Number

4Chidren 1786253 6 February 1984 | This 1s the ultimate parent company of the group [t 1s a company
limited by guarantee (as distinct from being hmited by share capital,
which all the other comparnes in this table are) Some trading
actmty was undertaken through this company

Trading 2433565 18 October 1989 | Some trading activity was undertaken through this company

Drect 5133622 20 May 2004 Some tiading aclivity was undertaken through this company

Gloucestershire | 8443101 13 March 2013 Trading activity pertaimng to work with Gloucester local authorty
was broadly undertaken through this company

Plymouth 9164390 6 August 2014 Trading activity pertamming to work with Plymauth local authonty was
broadly undertaken through this company

4Children (in admmistration) 6 l'




Worcestershire 8856474 22 January 2014 | Trading actwity pertaimng to work wath Worcester local authonty
was broadly undertaken through this company

*The precise trading, accounting and contractuat relationships involving each company, other group compames and external {to the group)
caunterparties remain opaque

We set out below a group structure for the Chanty for your information

4Children Group Structure
(es at 16/06/16)

AChifdren (CoLid by guarsntes) 30173253
Charity ? 763285

Faraham Cammonily
AChixdown (Mrading) Ltd parneratip LLP [Designated
VAR cukssidinry) ®OTI3356S mambers)
LOCFToTIE

AChHdren {Plymouth) Lid £ChAdren [Direcy) Lid
(1005 Tusidry) 4 08567 10 S sudrsidiany) ¥ 05104280 (1053 sunmdiary & Gh133622

Cilidran (Worcestershite) Lid

The Chidran's Parmeship Lid
(Co Lidd y grarantwe} 4Chidran (GRiucwstarsdire
# 00449247 Lix
2 owusd £1 gurantors SCnligna (150% *uydiary] = 0p433 100
(Oaect} L 3 Natonal Cinloren’s
Byremat

Creditors will note that there are 2 companies within the structure that are nat mentioned in this report  For the
avoirdance of doubt and to the best of our understanding, neither The Chitdren’s Partnership or Fareham Commurnity
Partnership LLP are subject to any formal nsolvency proceedings and we confirm that we have no authonty in
relation to these 2 companies.

Like many other orgamsations operating in the Not for Profit and public sectars, the Chanty had come under
considerable budgetary pressure over the last couple of years However, the Chanty had managed to increase 1ts
revenue by secunng additional locat authonty contracts which helped to alleviate the general downturn In spending
In ther sector However, over the last 18 months, a reduction 1n funds from the Local Authonties and loss of key
contracts led to a detenorating financial position

Around May 2016, the Charity’s management recewved notificatien that a substantial contract with a local authonty
would not be renewed Unfortunately, this contract was the Chanty’s most profitable service agreement and went
a considerable way to cover losses made n different areas of 1ts business The loss of this contract forced the
Chanty’s Executive Management Team (“EMT") to re-assess the Charity's financial forecasts and on-going trading
and n this regard, they obtained professional advice about the financial options available to the Chanty’'s and 1ts
future At the same time, the EMT also undertaok a cost saving exercise, together with efforts to secure alternative
revenue streams

4Children (in admimstration) 7 I '




During this penod the EMT became aware that their fund raising and new contract seeking efforts rmght prove
unsuccessful  As a result they undertook exploratory discussions with AFC for the wholesale transfer of all activities
to AFC This included the imtial possibility of AFC assuming the financial obligation to certain of the Chanty’s
secured lenders (being HSBC and FSE) However, this aspect of the transfer did not proceed to fruition
Furthermore, AFC subsequently concluded that they were not willing to accept transfer of all services {and there
were sigmficant discussions about the precise constituency of services which they were willing to accept)
Therefore, a brief marketing campaign coupled with discussions with relevant local authontres was undertaken to
identify alternative possible acquirers

After seelang further professional advice during August 2016, the Chanty's trustees and EMT commenced steps to
place the Charity into administration as part of a pre-packaged transfer of services to AFC and others

Notice of mtention to appoint joint admimistrators was filed in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court on 25 August 2016 by the directors The 1ssuing of a notice of intentien to appoint had been due to
HMRC indicating that t would seek to wind up the Chanty (all 6 Entittes formed part of a VAT group) for non-
payment of the sigmficant VAT arrears This was subsequently served on the holders of qualifying floating charges
{being HSBC & FSE), who provided therr consent to the joint administrators’ appointment

On 31 August 2016 the Chanty’s employees were formally informed that joint administrators would be appointed
that day Following the appointment, a small number of key staff have been retained to assist the joint
admimstrators with their strategy Of the employees, 1,022 have been transferred to AFC or other orgamsations and
46 made redundant

Purpose of administration and
strategy

The joint admimstrators must perform their functions with the objective of

s rescuing the company as a going concern, or

« achieving a better result for the company s creditors as a whole than would be tikely if the company were wound
up {without first being 1n admimistration), or

= realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

We do not believe that the first objective can be achieved n this Instance on the basis of the Chanty’s pressing
cash-flow 1ssues and substantial short and long term habilities, and there 1s na prospect of sufficient funds beng
raised to resolve this position

We believe that the second objective will be met on the basis that realisations from admimstration witl sigmificantly
exceed what would have been achieved 1n liqundation, which will enhance the return to all creditors  Should the
Chanty have ceased to trade, 1t 1s likely that recovenes from debtors would have been matenally eroded by the
mmediate cessation of the services This, along with the extensive redundancy costs, would have sigmficantly
reduced the funds available to the unsecured creditors

The third objective will also be acimeved, as we anticipate that the preferential creditors will be paid 1 full, which
may not have been possible had the admimistration not taken place

Section 7 of this document provides details of the acttons taken to date i pursutt of our strategy for the
admmstration and section 10 details ocur proposals to achieve the puipose of the administration ana to bring1tto a
conclusion in due course

4Children (in admimistration) 8 l'




7.1

Joint administrators’ receipts and
payments

To date, the only recetpt received 1s 1n respect of the consolidated credit balance held at HSBC These funds were
remitted into a client account operated by this firm on 30 August 2016 and total £327,331 21 As noted 1n Section 7
below, a reconcibiation exercise is required to ensure that the funds are allocated to the correct Entity and
therefore realisations of this nature do not appear on the joint admimstrators’ receipts and payments account

Further, the funds paid by AFC in relation to the pre-pack transfer are presently held by Russell Cooke
At the time of reporting, no other realisations have been received

Although we are obliged to append copies of our receipts and payments accounts to this report, on the basis that
they do not contatn any infarmation, none are attached

Conduct of the administration

Pre-packaged sale

The majonty of the business and assets of the Chanty was transferred to AFC on 31 August 2016 There 1s no
association between the Chanty and AFC and they do not share any common Trustees or management The AFC
transaction took place on 31 August 2016. The assets can be descnibed as:-

+ Plant & Equipment pertaining to nursenes,
A dedicated website, referred to as the Foundation Years website,

» Nursery and related services contracts which were apportioned together (by virtue of their contractual
history) nto 17 groups,

The consideration paid was £53,520, which was paid in full on 31 August 2016 These funds are currently held in a
client account by the admimistrators’ solicitors, Russell Cooke The consideration was apportioned as follows -

Nursery and related contracts -service continuity 17
deeds (E1 for which there are 17)

Glabal licence to occupy the related premises 1
Beneficiary data and beneficiary database 1
Employee data and beneficiary database 1
Plant & Equipment (£1,500 per nL;r.sér;/—S!Ie-: of whlch_ o _“#__4-3%_”. o
there are 29)

“Webste 70000
Total 53,520

The pre-packaged transfer was not part of a wider transaction  The consideration will be allocated to the relevant
legal entity within the Chanty group As highlighted abave the majonty of the consideration relates to plant and
equipment The accounting records in respect of these assets are nsufficient to allow an obwvious allocation It
would not be commerctally logical to undertake a full audit to allocate the precise split, therefore an equitable split
will be undertaken based cn existing asset register information

4Children (1n adnimstration) 9 l,




Sanderson Weatherall approved the proposed transaction as the best one and overall the joint admimstrators
confirm that that the pre-packaged transfer of the Chanty’s assets enables the statutory purpose to be achieved and
that the sale price achieved was the best obtainable in all the circumstances

Following the completion of the pre-packaged sale of the Chanty's business and assets on 31 August 2016, to AFC,
the joint administrators are obliged to provide information on the sale pursuant to the requirements of SIP 16, Pre-
packaged 5ales in Admimstration

In respect of each Entity we set out below what has happened to the business {such that it was)

Entity Name Action taken in reiation to the business

4Chldren Certain assets, contracts and employees transferred to AFC by
virtue of the pre-packaged sale Some contracts ete taken back
n-house by the Local Authonty

Trading Certan assets, contracts and employees transferred to AFC by
virtue of the pre-packaged sale Some contracts etc taken back
n-house by the Local Authonty

Direct Certain assets, contracts and employees transferred to AFC by
virtue of the pre-packaged sale Some contracts etc taken back
n-house by the Local Authonty

Gloucestershire | Taken back in house by the Local Authonty

Plymouth Transferred to Banardo’s upon the request of the Local Authonty

Worcestershire Certain assets, contracts and employees transferred to AFC by
virtue of the pre-packaged sale Some contracts etc taken back
In-house by the Local Authority

The activities pertaining to achieving the transfers were very extensive Some of the wark 1s described in the SIP16
disclosure (see Appendix VII) We make the following further comments

» There were extensive negotiations with the varous locat authonties as to the terms of the transfer ta AFC
(and many service contracts were altered),

+» Extensive logistical preparations for the transfers, including the provision of employee, accounting, trading
and regulatory tnformation,

+ Substantial work regarding campliance with employment regulations (in terms of TUPE and redundancy
notification),

+ Liaising with certain government bodies such as Ofsted, the Chanty Commission and the Department of
Education, and

+ Dhscussions were undertaken with certain landlords

Overall these transfers have involved significant effort and support by vanous stakeholders (eg staff and Locat
Authonties) We thank them for their support

Retained Team

The joint admimistrators have retained a small team to prowvided cntical angoing financial and admmstrative
functions to include, but not imited to, the following -

. Preparation, submission and 1ssue of P45s,
. Updating all debtor information and collating ocutstanding invoices and statements for the Chanty,
. Provision of cntical information in relation to the pension providers to allow claims for cutstanding pension

cantnibutions to be made,

4Children (in adminmistration) 10 l'




7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

. Provision of employee information to AFC and other parties followng the TUPE transfers,

. Provision of information to ERA to assist with the redundant employees claims process,
. Updating the purchase ledger, to try and capture all potential creditors,

. Reconciling the Chanty's bank accounts,

- Collating sensitive data and supporting the transfer to various parties,

. Supparting the smooth transition of services between the Chanty and vanous parties,

The retained team have also maintained the cntical financial records to assist the admimstratars in the ongoing
investigations

As part of the retained team, the joint administrators’ retained the services of the IT consultant who has been
instrumental to maintaining the IT services

Cash at Bank

Pror to our appeintment, £327,331 21 was remitied by HSBC to a designated ‘Re’ client account operated by this
firm

In addition to this, £107,084 was held in the Chanty’s HSBC accounts at the date of appointment We have wntten
to HSBC to notify them of our appowntiment, request that the credit balances are paid over and that the accounts
remain open to facilitate to the ongoing collection of the Chanty’s debtars

The Charity operated indmvidual accounts (in some cases several accounts) for each Entity The joint administrators
have undertaken an 1mitial review of the most recent balances and, 1n conjunction with the EMT, formed a view of
where these credit balances should be allocated This exercise will be completed over the course of the next week
or so and reported to creditors in future reports

Fixtures & fittings

As set out tn the joint admintstrators’ SIP 16 report, there are a number of ongoing negotiations m relation to the
Chanty's fixtures & fittings The joint admimstrators’ anticipate further reahisations n this regard and will report
further to creditors wath their next report

Leasehold premises

The Chanty’s operated from their leased head office at 5 Greenwich View Place, Isle of Dogs, London E14 9NN
Sandersan Weatherall are undertaking a review of the lease to determne whether there 15 any value to the
admimistration estate It 15 understood that the lease has less that 18 months to run and, whilst Sanderson
Weatherall's review 1s yet to be concluded, 1t 1s unlikely that there will be any realisable value in the lease

Book debts and other receipts

The pnncipat asset remaining to be reaiised 1s the sales ledger, which for the purposes of the EOS 15 estimated to
realise £205,041

A key part of the 1mitial strategy related to the protection of the Chanty's debtors The administrators have
retamned a small team n the head office to ensure, amongst other things, that all mvoicing 1s brought up to date and
have also started the process of pursuing the outstanding debtors As at 2 September 2016, only rmmimal recovenes
have been made in the sum of £9,729, but 1n view of the limited penod of time elapsed since our appointment, this
15 not unexpected

4Children (in admimstration) 11 "




7.7

8.1

8.2

For the sake of clanty, the book value stated above 1s onty an estimate of the total amount due to the Charity and
duning the course of the next few weeks we will undertake a review of the tedger and will ensure that the book
values and any corresponding receipts are altlocated to the correct legal entity of the Chanty

Other steps taken since appointment

We summarise below the other key matters that we have dealt with since our appointment.  We have

o Completed the pre-packaged transfer of the majonty of the Chanty’s activities to AFC

+ Responded to Press enquires as appropnate

+ Negotiated arrangements with the Landlord regarding continued occupation of the premmses as necessary,
» Arranged secunty for the premises,

= Retained a small number of employees to produce financial information for the joint administrators and to
ensure a smooth transition to the new operators of the nursenes, children’s centres etc ,

e Liaised with the Chanty’s former bankers (subject to any ongoing receipts from debtors into that account) to
realise the vanous credit batances,

s Worked with cur claims agent, ERA, to arrange the submission of staff claims to the RPS and to resolve queries
arising,

+ Isolated and recovered records of the Chanity where required for the purposes of the admimistration,
e Liised wath the Chanty Commissien n relation to the reasons for the Chanty’s demise,

+ Notified OFSTED and other regulators that the Chanty has entered administration, and

+ Liaised with creditors whose claims are, potentially, subject to retention of title

Financial position at the date of
administration

Estimated financial position of the Chanty

Formal requests to the directors for the subrmssion of a SOA have not yet been made and therefore not yet receved
and available for inclusion with this report In the absence of a SOA from the directors, IR86 states that we should
provide details of the estimated financial position of the Chanty as at 31 August 2016, together with a list of
creditors’ names and addresses, details of their debts and, where applicable, details of any security held by them

As stated above, the Chanty’s accounting informatian 1s not accurate and fails to identify the assets and habihties
held and owed by, the separate Entities Further, n view of the limited pened of time elapsed since our
appointment, we have not been provided with details of the Entitlies’ respective asset and habilities and as such,,
unable to provide this information However, we have obtained a schedule of the Chanty’s hiabilities, which 1s
attached at Appendix V!

This information has been taken from the Chanty’s records but has not been subject to any audit

Charges and secured creditors

Pnar to the appointment of admimistrators to the Chanty, HSBC held a fixed and floating charge over the Chanty’s
assets However, in view of the net credit balance held at HSBC they are no longer a creditor and n view of this,
the directors have filed the appropnate documentation at Compares House to remove the charge

4Children (1n adrmimstration) 12 ll



8.3

FSE hold a debenture confernng fixed and floating charges over the Chanty’s assets At the date of the
admimistration, the amount awed to FSE was £500,000 Interest continues to be added until the hability has been
paid in full

Following completion of the pre-packaged sale of the business and assets referred to n section 7 1 No funds have
yet been paid to FSE under the terms of 1ts’ debenture, but 1t 1s anticipated that a payment on account will be made
as soon as possible, but only once the vahidity of their secunty has been venfied by our legal advisors

A summary of the secunty granted by the Chanty 1s shown below

Amount Paid to
Chargeholder Type of charge due date

£ £
HSBC Bank plc' Fixed & Floating 9 August 2012 Nil Nit
FS;ZISocial Impact Accelerator  Fixed & Floating 9 October 2014 500,000 Nil
Lt
National Westminster Rent Deposit Deed 9 Novemnber 2012 Nil - the Nil
Bank PLC?
Totals 500,000 Nil

NOTES

t  There was a substantial consolidated credit balance held at HSBC as at the date of appointment of the joint
admmstraters and n view of this, thew charge (over all of the Entities) has been satisfied but not yet
formally recorded at the Registrar of Companies

2 As at 31 August 2016, FSE were owed £500,000 FSE hold the benefit of cross guarantees from all Entities
except Plymouth and therr security ranks below that held by HSBC

3 It s understood that this 1s an old charge that was satisfied prior to the appointment of adrmmstrators but
not formally recorded at the Registrar of Compames Steps will be taken to have this charge removed if
our understanding 15 correct

Prescribed Part

Where a company has created a floating charge on or after 15 September 2003 Section 176A of the Insolvency Act
1986 makes provision for a share of the company’s net property to be set aside for distnbution to unsecured
creditors in pnonty to the floating charge holder The Chanty’s net property 15 the balance that remains after
preferential creditors have been paid and which would then otherwise be avaitable for satisfaction of the claims of
any holder of a debenture secured by a floating charge The funds are referred to as the Prescribed Part

The amount of the Prescribed Part 15 calculated as follows
+ 50% of the net property up £10,000, plus

e« 20% of the net property over £10,000
s up to a maximum Prescnbed Part of £600,000

As stated above, the Chanty granted a floating charge to FSE on 9 October 2014 Accordingly, we are required to
set aside a Prescnibed Part fund for unsecured creditors out of the Chanty’s net floating charge property

Based on present information, we estimate the value of the Chanty’s net floating charge property {on a
consolidated basis) to be £391,087 Arising from this, the value of the unsecured creditors’ Prescribed Part fund 1s
estimated to be £81,217 Please be aware that the value of this fund 1s likely to fluctuate dunng the course of the
administration and further updates will be prowvided in our progress reports in due course

Where there 15 a Prescribed Part distnbution to be made, this will be distnbuted by the joint admnistrators in the
admimstration

4Children (in admimstration) 13 ll




8.4

8.5

Based upon the estimated value of the Prescnbed Part fund to the forecast quantum of ardinary unsecured claims,
we expect that the dvidend rate to this class of creditor may be in the region of 0 019p 1n the £ At this stage of
the admmistration we are unable to provide any indication of probabte timing of any distnbution that may be made
Please nate that this this 1s a consolidated forecast and 1t 1s possible that there will be some vanance on this
dwidend forecast for the individual Entities

Preferential creditors

The Chanty’s preferential creditors are estimated to total £21,620 1n respect of accrued but untaken holiday pay
There are no claims for arrears of wages anticipated (save for a small number of gvertime claims which will rank as
an unsecured claim)

It 1s hoped that notice of a distnbution to preferential creditors can be 1ssued before our first progress report, which
must be 1ssued within one month of the six month anmversary of our appointment. The principal matter that will
affect the timing of thrs wall be the RPS finabsing payments to former employees and being 1n a position to finalise
its own claim

There have been numerous quenes from our claims agent, ERA, and froim former staff relating to holiday pay and
unpatd overtime clams, which we are presently resalving.

Unsecured creditors \

Total unsecured creditors are estimated to be £4 3m This figure represents the balance of ctaims for all s1x entities
and at this stage of the admimistration we have not yet been provided wath sufficient snformation to altocate each
respective claim against the appropnate entity

In addition to the above mentioned amount, there are unsecured claims due from former employees of
approximately £126,255 and as yet unquantified amounts due to the varous landlords of the Chanty’s 100+ former
trading premises relating to future rents, dilapidations and other costs due under the terms of the leases These
claims could be substantial

The Chanty has also accrued a VAT and PAYE hability of ¢£450k and cf£249k respectively which witl rank as
unsecured claims QOther sigmficant liabitities include an as yet unguantified amount due to the related Local
Authonty pension schemes and a socral investment fund

Estimated outcome for creditors

Our current assessment of the likely outcome for creditors 1s set out below As stated at paragraph 2 above, the
forecasted outcome for the vanous classes of creditors has been prepared on a consolidated basis and 1s provided for
ustrative purposes only

+ Preferential creditors’ positien - we presently forecast that the preferential creditors will receive payment n
full

s+ Payments to secured creditors under floating charges - we presently forecast that there will be payments made
to the FSE under their floating charge and there s likely to be a shartfall on their security

+ Unsecured creditors’ position - we presently forecast that the there will be a Prescnibed Part fund payment
only The quantum of this fund will vary on an entity by entity basis, of which further information will be
reported to creditors 1n future reports.

An Estimated Outcome Statement summansing the position 1s included 1n the SIP 16 report, attached at Appendix
VI

4Chtdren (in administration) 14 I'




10. Proposals for achieving the purpose

of

administration

Our proposals for achieving the purpose of admimstration for the Company are as follows

I

m

v

The admimstrators will continue to manage the affairs of the Chanty in order to achheve the purpose of the
administration, namely with the objective of achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely 1f the Company were wound up (without first being 1n admimistration) pursuant
to P3(1)(b) Sch B1

Practical steps to be taken for this purpose include

. Finahsing the sale of the remaiming fixtures & fittings

. Continuing the collection of the Company’s book debts and, 1f considered cost-effective or
expedient to do so, to subcontract this to a firm of speciabist debt collectors

. Investigating any matters which come to our attention as requining further nspection and pursuing
recoveries if appropriate

As the joint admimistrators do not consider that the surnaval of the existing Chanty 1s achievable they will
take any action they consider necessary to achieve a sale of the assets of the Chanty as a going concern to
maximise returns to the administration estate

If having realised the assets of the Chanty, the joint admimistrators think that a distnbution will be made to
unsecured creditars, other than by way of any applicable Prescnibed Part distnbution, they propose filing a
notice with the Registrar of Compames which will have the effect of bringing the appointment of the joint
admimistrators to an end and will move the Company automatically into CVL in order that the distmbution
can be made

If the administrators consider 1t appropriate and cost effective to do so, they may make an application to
court for perrmssion to make any distrbution to the unsecured creditors that 1s not from the Prescribed
Part n the admimstration instead of moving the Company to CVL and then making a disthbution  (Note If
permissian s granted, subject to the need for further investigations as detailed in the next section, the
Company will exit into dissclution once the distnbution has been made and the administration concluded}

If the joint admimistrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a distnbution to its
creditors, they will file a notice with the court and the Registrar of Compames for the dissolution of the
Company

The joint admimistrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers as
contained 1n Schedule 1 |1A86, as they consider desirable or expedient to achieve the purpose of the
admimstration

The admimstrators propose asking creditors to consider establishing a creditors’' committee If such a
committee 15 formed the creditors who become members of the committee will be respansible for
sanctioning the basis of the joint admimstrators’ remuneration and disbursements, any unpaid pre-
admimistration costs and any proposed act on the part of the joint administrators The committee will be
able to make these decisions without the need to repart back to a further meeting of creditors generally

11. EXxit route from administration

it 15 proposed that, at the appropnate time, the joint administrators will use ther discretion to exit the
admimstration by way of one of the following means

)

If having realised the assets of the Company, the joint administrators think that a distnbution will be made
to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Prescnbed Part, they may file a notice wath the
Registrar of Companies which will have the effect of bringing the appointment of the joint admimistrators to

4Chmldren (1n admnistration) 15 l'




12.

an end and will move the Company automatically into CVL in order that the distnbution can be made, but
onty 1If they consider that the associated incremental costs of a CVL are justified In these circumstances, it
1s proposed that the Joint admimistrators will became the joint liquidators of the CVL The acts of the joint
hiquidators may be undertaken by either or both of them

Crechtors have the right to nominate alternative liquidators of their choice To do this, creditors must
make their nomination i writing to the joint adrmstrators prior to these proposals being approved

Where this occurs, the joint admimstrators will advise creditors and provide the cpportunity to vote In the
absence of a nomination, the joint administrators will automatically become the joint hiquidators of the
Company 1n the subsequent CVL

) If the Joint admimistrators have, with the pertrmission of the court, made a distnbution to unsecured
creditors 1n addition to any Prescribed Part distribution, ar they think that the Company otherwise has no
property which rmight permit a distribution to tts unsecured creditors, subject to there being a need for
further nvestigations as described below, they will file a notice, together with their final progress report,
at court and with the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the Company The joint admimistrators
will send copres of these documents te the Company and 1ts creditors  The jomt adrministrators’
appomtment will end following the registration of the notice by the Registrar of Companies

w) Admumistraters have the power to brning claims against former officers of the company 1n respect of
transactions that may have caused or exacerbated a company's insolvency Claims with a good prospect of
success may indeed be pursued by adminmistrators but there may be cases where 1t would be more
appropnate 1If a liquidator brought the claim or where the timeframe would not be long enough, given the
maximum extension perod available to administrators The proposed exit route would, n these cases, be
Ligumdation

If a credhtors’ committee 15 established the yoint adrmnistrators will consult with the members and agree the mast
appropriate exit route from admimstration

Other matters relating to the
conduct of the administration

The matters detailed below are not considered to be part of the proposals but are intended to provide creditors
with information concerning the remaming statutory and other matters that must be dealt with 1n the
administration

+ Submitting a confidential return or report on the conduct of the directors to the Secretary for Business, Energy
and industnal Strategy This cbligation anses under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986
Creditors should note that the content of any submission 1s strictly confidential and under no circumstances will
discussions he entered 1nto regarding this

+ Agreeing and making payment of preferential claims, subject to availability of funds

« Agreeing the claims of and making payment to the floating charge holders, 1n accordance with their respective
priornties, subject to avallability of funds

« Filing corporation tax returns and obtaining tax clearance 1n respect of the admimistration penod
+ Paying all costs and expenses of the administration once any required approval has been obtained
« Further statutory reporting as rcquired by 1A86 and IR86

4Children (in admimstration) 16 |l




13.

13.1

Pre-administration costs and
expenses

Pre-administration costs

Pre-admimistration costs are defined as fees charged and expenses incurred by the jont administrators ot another
person quabified to act as an insolvency practitioner befare the company entered administration (but with a view to
1ts doing so), and “unpaid pre-administration costs” are pre-administration costs which had not been paid when the
company entered admimstration

QOur engagement was to provide advice and assistance 1n connection with placing the Chanty into Admimstration in
summary, this involved -

* Provicdng services In respect of a disposal of certain contracts, which (due to the Chanty’s financial position and
certain commercial considerations) was anticipated to take place through a pre-packaged transfer to an
unconnected party,

¢ Considering the options availabte to the Chanty n the event that a pre-packaged transfer could not be achieved
or sufficient funds rased, to include assisting the Chanty with being placed into administration,

+ Providing an independent and ongoing assessment of short term cash-flow 1ssues while the options for a transfer
of certain functions or formal insolvency of the Chanty were considered,

+ Advising the Board and EMT on appropnate actions to be taken during the period leading up to the anticipated
formal msolvency

The basis of our pre-admimistration costs was set out 11 our engagement letter with the Chanty Our costs were to

be charged on a time cost basis

Our time ¢osts in assisting the Chanty prior to our appointment as Joint admmistrators are £150,473 50 plus VAT Of
this amount, £97,999 plus VAT was paid by the Chanty prior to our appointment such that £52,474 50 remains
outstanding and 15 summansed 1n the table below

Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by us are detailed below

Total
amount Armount Who made
Charged by/service(s) provided charged paid payment
£ £
Smith & Williamson LLP Costs 153,473 50 97,999 The Chanty 52,474 50
Smith & Wilkamson Disbursements 2,894 52 72502  TheChanty 2,169 50
Russeli-Cooke ~ legal advice 108,310 26 73,950 26 The Charity 34,360 00
Sanderson Weatherall - chattel agents 24,000 Q0 il 24,000 00
Total 28567828 17267428 - 113,004 00

The pre-appointment costs of Russell Cooke were incurred in advising the Chanty and the proposed admimstrators in
relation to the following matters -

« the nghts of and duties to the employees,
+ the TUPE obligations in relation to the employees,

+ negotiations with AFC and all other parties in relation to the transfer of certain assets and business lines of
the Charity,

« preparation and finalising the sale and purchase agreement for the transfer of the business and assets,

4Children (in admimistratwon) 17 'l




14.

14.1

« preparation of all pre-appointment paperwork required to be fited at Court, and

+ general advice pnor to appointment

We are not aware of any fees or expenses incurred by any other person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner
with a view to the Company entering administration

The payment of unpaid pre-admimstration costs set cut above as an expense of the administration 1s subject to the
approval of creditors, separately from the approval of the joint admimstrators’ proposals. As we believe that the
Chanty has nsufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to the unsecured creditors, ather than via the
Prescnbed Part, approval witl be sought from the secured and (if applicable) the preferential creditors 1n
accordance with R2 67A IR86

Joint administrators’ remuneration

Insolvency Practitioners are required to provide stakeholders with detais of the work they propose to do and the
expenses that are likely to be incurred Prior to drawing any fees, these detarls must be provided to creditors and
approval given Alternatively, creditors may form a committee and, 1f so, 1t 15 up to the majonty of committee
members to give consent

Where 1t 15 proposed that fees are drawn from the insolvent estate on a time costs basis, a fees and costs estimate
will also need to be provided However, at this stage, 1t 1s too early to provide creditors with a fees and costs
estimate, the level of work required and the full extent 15 not yet known Consequently, we propase to provide all
crecditors with a detailed estimate 1n due course and seek a resolution at that time

As we believe that the Chanty has insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to the unsecured
creditors, other than via the Prescribed Part Whilst all creditors will be provided with the fees and cost estimate,
approval wall be sought from the secured and (if applicable) the preferential creditors in accordance with R2 67A
iR86

No remuneration will be drawn until a resolution has been obtained

S&WFS

SEWFS, a company associated with Srmith & Willlamson LLP, 15 dealing with the Chanty’s pension affairs  Payments
to parties in which joint administrators or their firm have an interest must be disclosed to, and approved by,
creditors 1n a similar way as approval of the joint admmmstrators’ remuneration

In this case, the joint administrators will be seeking approval for the basis of S&EWFS as follows.

« By reference to the time properly spent by the S&WFS staff and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the
administration As we will be seeking approval to draw fees on this basis, a fees and costs estimate will be
provided at the same time as the joint administrators fees quote

Details of SEWFS' charge out rates are ncluded at Appendix V

4Chldren (in admimstration) 18 l l



15.

15.1

Administration expenses

Subcontractors

We have utilised the services of the following subcontractors The nature of the work provided and the basis upon
which fees were agreed 1s also set out below The arrangement with each subcontractor 15 subject to regular

review

Provider/service(s)

ERA Solutions (employee claims
processing)

15.2 Professional advisors

15 3

Basis of fee Costs incurred in Costs paid in

arrangement current period

current period

£ £

Rate per employee claim or NIl Nil
hourly rate agreed

We have used the professional advisers listed below We have also indicated alangside the basis of our fee
arrangement with them, wiich 1s subject to review on a regular basis

Professional adviser/service

Russell-Cooke Salicitors {legal advice re
sale of business and vanous other
matters)

Sandersen Weatherall LLP {valuation and
dispasal advice)

Total

Costs
Basis of fee arrangement incurred
L
Hourly rate and disbursements 8,269 Nil
Hourly rate and disbursements 4,000 Nil
T 12,269 Nl

Administrators’ disbursements

In the brief penod in which we have been 1n office, the foltowing disbursements have been incurred.

Pescription

Statutory advertising

Jont Admimistrators' bonds

Company searches

Postage

Category 2 disbursements (see next section)

Total

Total costs

Incurred in Paid in outstanding at

current pertod

£ £ £

curreni period period end

1,050 (estimated) Nil 1,050 {estimated)
Nil Nil NiL

Nil Ml Nil

N1l Nil Nil

Nil Ml Mil

1,050 (estimated) Mil 1,050 {{estimated)

4Children (in admimistration)

gj]




154

15.5

16.

- 17.

Note Total costs outstanding may include costs incurred 1n pnor penods, but not yet paid At the time of reporting the
voice for the costs of advertising has not been recerved

Category 2 disbursements

No disbursements of this nature have been incurred

Policies regarding use of third parties and disbursement recovery

Details of Srmith & Williamson’s policies regarding the use of subcontractors and professional advisors and the
recovery of disbursements are set out at Appendix V

Meeting of creditors

The joint admimstrators do not believe that the Chanty has sufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made
to unsecured crecitors In accordance with P52(1)(b) Sch B1, an imitial meeting of the Chantys creditors 1s,
therefore, not being convened

However, the joint admimstrators are required to hold an mitial creditors meeting 1f 10% in value of the creditors
request 1t  If you wish for a meeting to be held, you will need to notify us 1n wrting in the prescribed form (Form
2 21b, which 1s annexed to this report) on or before eight business days from the date of sending the proposal to
creditors, 1 e no later than 19 September 2016

Creditors may wish to note that if they wish for a meeting to be convened they must deposit with us security for the
costs of convening that meeting and we may not act to call the meeting until that secunty i1s 1n place  We would
estimate the costs of calling the meeting and undertaking the retated statutory obligations to be of the order of
£5,000 plus VAT

Creditors considering whether to call a meeting may wish to note that the purpose of the meeting 1s purely to
approve or modify the proposals It does not afford creditors the opportunity to question the directors of the
Chanty

In the ahsence of any request for a meeting to be held, the proposals will be deemed to be approved The joint
adrmimistrators will seek approval of their remuneration and disbursements and their discharge from biability from
the secured and preferential creditors as appropnate

Next report and creditors’ rights

The joint admimstrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the first six
months of the admimistration or earlier 1f the admimstration has been finalised

From recetpt of the first progress report, creditors have rights under IR86 to request further infarmation and to
challenge the joint admimistrators’ remuneration and/or expenses incurred  In summary

e Within 21 days of the receipt of a progress report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the
concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors or otherwise with the court's permission) may
request 1n wnting that the jont administrators provide further information about their remuneratton or
expenses which have been itermsed n the report

« Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the concurrence of at least 10% 1n value of the unsecured
creditors or otherwise with the court’s permssion) may within 8 weeks of receipt of a progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, 1n all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the joint administrators’
remuneration Is inappropnate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred (including any paid} by
the joint adrmmistrataors, as set out in the report, are excessive

4Children (1n admimstration) 20 l '




Notwithstanding the above, as referred to in Section 14, we will be providing all creditors with a fees and costs
astimate 1n due course, separate to any progress report

Further information regarding creditors’ nghts 1s available on application to the joint admintstrators

Kok

Adam Henry Stephens, Finbarr Thomas O*Connell and Andrew Stephen McGill
Joint Admimistrators

Date 2 September 2016

4Chitdren (1n admmstration) 3| "




| Statutory information

Name of Entity

Relevant Court
Court Reference
Trading Addresses

Registered Office

Registered Number

Joint Adnmimstrators

Date of Appointment
Appointor

Directors/Trustees

Sharehoiders

Secretary (1f applicable)

EC Regulations

4Children

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Cornpanies Court
005191 of 2016
City Reach, 5 Greenwich View Place, Isle of Dogs, London, E14 9NN

25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY
(Formerly City Reach, 5 Greenwich View Place, Isle of Dogs, Londan, E14
9INN)

1789253

Adam Henry Stephens, Andrew Stephen McGill and Finbarr Thomas O Connell
all of 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY

(IP No 9748,7931 and 7931)

In accordance with P100 (2) Sch B1 1A 86 a statement has been made
authonsing the Joint Admimstrators to act jontly and severally

31 August 2016

Directors

Joan Hilary Cleary

Wendy Karen Fabbro
Jonathan Nicholas McLeod
Sally Rees

Debbte Martine Sorkin
Gary John Walker

n/a

Constantine Alexander Botha

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the
admiristration  The proceedmngs are main proceedings as defined by Article
3 of the Regulation The Chanty 1s based 1n the Umted Kingdom

4Chitkdren (in admimistration) 23 ll



Name of Entity

Relevant Court
Court Reference
Trading Addresses

Registered Office

Registered Number

Jomnt Admimistrators

Date of Appointment
Appointor

Directors

Shareholder

Secretary (1f applicabie)

EC Regulations

4Chiidren (Trading) Limited
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Compames Court
005192 of 2016

City Reach, 5 Greenwich View Place, Isle of Dogs, London, E14 9NN

25 Moargate, London, EC2R 6AY
(Formerly City Reach, 5 Greenwich View Place, Isle of Dogs, London, E14
9NN)

2433565

Adam Henry Stephens, Andrew Stephen McGill and Finbarr Thomas O'Connell
all of 25 Moorgate, London, ECZR 6AY

(IP No 9748,7931 and 7931)

In accordance with P100 (2) Sch B1 1A 86 a statement has been made
authonsing the Jont Administrators to act jointly and severally

31 August 2016

Directors

Joan Hilary Cleary
Imelda Ann Redmond
Gary John Walker

4Children
Constantine Alexander Botha
The E£C Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the

admmistration The proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article
3 of the Regulation The Chanty 1s based wn the Umted Kingdom

4Cmidren (10 admimisiration)

@



Name of Entity
Relevant Court

Court Reference
Trading Addresses

Registered Office

Registered Number

Joint Administrators

Date of Appointment

Appointor

Directors

Shareholder

Secretary (1f applicable)

EC Regulations

4Children (Dwrect) Limited

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Compantes Court
005193 of 2016
City Reach, 5 Greenwich View Place, Isle of Dogs, London, E14 9NN

25 Moorgate, London, ECZR 6AY
{Formerly City Reach, 5 Greenwich View Place, Isle of Dogs, London, E14
9NN])

5133622

Adam Henry Stephens, Andrew Stephen McGill and Finbarr Thomas OConnell
all of 25 Moorgate, London, ECZR 6AY

(IP No 9748,7931 and 7931)

In accordance with P100 (2) Sch B1 1A 86 a statement has been made
authonsing the Joint Admimstrators to act jontly and severally

31 August 2016

Directors

Joan Hilary Cleary

Imelda Ann Redmond

Gary John Walker
4Children (Trading) Limmted

Constantine Alexander Botha

The EC Regulation on Insclvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the
admimistration  The proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article
3 of the Regulation The Chanty 1s based 1n the United Kingdom

4Children (3in administration)

%J'j




Name of Entity

Relevant Court
Court Reference
Trading Addresses

Registered Office

Registered Number

Jownt Admmimstrators

Date of Appointment
Appointor

Oirectors

Sharehotder

Secretary (if applicable)

EC Regulations

4Children (Gloucestershire) Limited

High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwvision, Companies Court
005194 of 2016
City Reach, 5 Greenwich View Place, Isle of Dags, London, E14 9NN

25 Moorgate, Landon, ECZR 6AY
(Formerly City Reach, 5 Greenwich View Place, Isle of Dogs, London, E14
9NN)

8443101

Adam Henry Stephens, Andrew Stephen McGill and Finbarr Thomas O'Connell
all of 25 Moargate, London, ECZR 6AY

(IP No 9748,7931 and 7931)

In accordance wath P100 (2) Sch B1 1A 86 a statement has been made
authorising the Joint Admimstrators to act jointly and severally

31 August 2016

Directors

Joan Hilary Cleary
Imelda Ann Redmond

4Children (Direct) Lirmted

Constantine Alexander Botha

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the
administration The proceedings are man proceedings as defined by Article
3 of the Regulation The Chanty 1s based in the United Kingdom

4Chitdren (1n admmnstration)

ZEJ’



Name of Entity

Relevant Court
Court Reference
Trading Addresses

Registered Office

Registered Number

Joint Admuimstrators

Date of Appointment
Appointor

Directors

Shareholder

Secretary (if applicable)

EC Regulations

4Children (Plymouth) Limited

High Court of lustice, Chancery Diwision, Companies Court

005195 of 2016

Gity Reach, 5 Greenwich View Place, Isle of Dogs, London, E14 9NN

25 Moorgate, London, ECZR 6AY
{Formerly City Reach, 5 Greenwich View Place, Isle of Dogs, London, E14
9NN)

9164390

Adam Henry Stephens, Andrew Stephen McGill and Finbarr Thomas O Connell
all of 25 Moorgate, London, ECZR 6AY

(IP No 9748,7931 and 7931)

In accordance with P100 {2) Sch B1 1A 86 a statement has been made
authonsing the Joint Administrators to act jointly and severally

31 August 2016

Directors

Joan Hilary Cleary
Imelda Ann Redmond

4Children (Trading) Limited

Constantine Alexander Botha

The EC Regulation on Insclvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the
administration The proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article
3 of the Regulation The Chanty s based in the Umted Kingdom

4Chidren (1n adrmimstration)

éj'j



Name of Entity

Relevant Court
Court Reference
Trading Addresses

Registered Office

Registered Number

Joint Administrators

Date of Appointment

Appointor

Directors

Shareholder

Secretary {(if applicable)

EC Regulations

4Children (Worcestershire) Lirited

High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwision, Compames Court

005196 of 2016

City Reach, 5 Greenwich View Place, Isle of Dogs, London, E14 9NN

25 Moargate, London, EC2R 6AY
(Formerly City Reach, 5 Greenwich View Place, Isle of Dogs, London, E14
9NN)

8856474

Adam Henry Stephens, Andrew Stephen McGill and Finbarr Thomas O'Connell
alt of 25 Moargate, London, EC2ZR 6AY

(IP No 9748,7931 and 7931)

In accordance with P100 (2) Sch B1 1A 86 a statement has been made
authonsing the Joint Administrators to act jointly and severally

31 August 2016

Directors

Joan Hilary Cleary
Imelda Ann Redmond

4Children (Trading) Limted

Constantine Alexander Botha

The EC Regutation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the
administration  The proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article
3 of the Regulation The Chanty 1s based in the Umited Kingdom

4Children (in admimstration)

g]



Il Prior professional relationship

Statement of pnor professional relationship of Adam Henry Stephens, Finbarr Thomas
O’Connell, & Andrew Stephen McGill

Adam Stephens has had a pror professional relationship wath the Chanty to the extent that Srmith & Walliamson LLP
was Instructed by the directors of the Chanty on 24 July 2015 to advise on the financial position of the Chanty, to
provide advice 1n relation to the options available to the Chanty and to 1dentify and approach potential parties who
may have had an nterest 1in acquiring the Chanty He was responsible for overseeing and managing the assignment
Nesther Finbarr 0’Cennell or Andrew McGill had any pnor involvement.

The casts incurred n the above process will not form costs 1n the administration estate Our costs In relation to this
work were £25,000 plus VAT and disbursements and paid by the Chanty prior to the commencement of the
adrministration

In addition, one of the Trustees of the Chanty (being the parent company of the Chanty's group) was previously one
of the Trustees of another chanty, for which our firm undertook a solvent liquidation

We confirm that we have fully considered the relevant guide to professional conduct and ethics 1ssued by our
professional body and are satisfied that the existence of this pnor relationship does not create any conflict of
Interest or threat to independence for us as office holders

4Children (1n admimstration) 29 "



[l Receipts and payments account

Receipts and payments account to 2 September 2016

No receipts have been receved nto any of the admimistration estate bank accounts and therefore no accounts are
attached Details of the only asset realised to date 1e cash at bank transferred ta a chient account operated by this
firm are provided 1n the main body of this report The position can be summansed as follows -

Funds held mn 15 Joint admimistrators ‘Re  account’ 327,331 21
Funds held by Russell Cooke 53,520 Q0
Total 380,851 21

Notes and further information required by SIP 7

»  The joint admimistrators’ remuneration has not yet been appraved

s+ We have not yet sought approval of or drawn any other costs that would reguire the same approval as aur
remuneration

+ No payments have been made to us from outside the estate

+ Details of sigmficant expenses paid are provided n the bady of our report

s  Details of payments made to sub-contractors are shown in the body of our report

s Information concermng our remuneration and disbursements incurred 1s provided 1n the body of the report

¢ Informatian concermng the ability to challenge remuneration and expenses of the admimstration 1s provided n
our repart

»  All bank accounts are interest bearing
+ There are no foreign currency holdings

|
4Chitdren (1n administration) 30 |’ i
|




IV Time analysis for the outstanding
pre-appointment time costs

Manager Semar Assistants
& Admimstrator B Average
Assaciate Assistant & support Total hourly

Classification of work function Partner director Manager Admimstrator staff hours Time cost rate
Pre-Appointment
Initial meetings ad 00 000 540 aac Qa0 500 3,425 C0 28500
General advsory work insolvent 24 50 000 0 ac 0 aa 000 2450 10,65803 435 02
Appomtment formalities 12 00 0oo 0 a0 000 000 1200 5,217 25 434 77
Preparation of pre-appointment documents 280 ooo 075 16 05 000 1960 4,641 75 236 82
Pre-pack sale of business 24 30 009 43 75 @00 0G0 6805 23,041 22 338 59
Creditors’ (inc EE's) quenes 0Q0 a00 300 0d0 G o0 3on 555 Q0 285 00
Interested parties 220 0060 000 aoo 0 ao 220 957 00 435 00
Job planning 080 qGo 525 950 0a0 1555 3,744 25 24079
File and mformation management 000 0ac 000 6 25 Q025 650 1,27125 195 58
Asset protection 000 0ae 07s 0ad 0 Q0 075 21375 28500
Qther 0 0o 0ao 040 225 00¢ 225 450 00 20000
Total 66 60 000 58 50 34 05 €.25 159 40 52,474 50 329 20

Explanation of major work activities undertaken

Details of the works undertaken pre-appomntment are set out in the body of this report and the SIP 16 report at
Appendix VIl These can be summanrised as follows -

Attending Board Meetings and adwvising the Trustees on the Chanty’s financial position,
Liaising with the EMT 1n relation to the transfer to AFC and other parties,

Negotiating with 1n excess of 30 parties in relation to the proposed transfers,
Liaising with Russell Cooke in relation to the proposed transfer and contractual documents required to

achieve such,

Liawsing with Sanderson Weatherall in relation to the assets values, offers receved and strategy to deal

with remaiming fixtures & fittings,

Meeting with and ongoing discussions with the QFCH’s n relation to the proposed strategy,

4Chitdren {in adrministration)

y]



V Staffing, charging, subcontractor
and adviser policies and charge out
rates

ntroduction
Detailed below are

+« Smth & Withamson LLP’s policies in relation to
- Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
- Professional advisers
- Disbursement recovery

« Smth & Willamson LLP's current charge out rates

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Qur general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skitls and expenence to meet the
specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a partner and a partner or director or associate director as
joint office holders, a manager, and an admimstrator or assistant The exact constitution of the case team will
depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the expenence requirements of the
assignment The charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and thewr expenence level

We may use subcontractors to perform work which might ordinanly be carmed out by us and our staff where it 1s
cost effective to do so and/or where the specific expertise offered by the subcontractar 1s required

Details of any subcontractors’ services utilised n the pernod covered by this report are set out 1n the body of this
repart

Use of professional advisers

We select professional adwvisers such as agents and solicitors an the basis of balancing a number of factors including

s The industry and/or practice area expertise required to perform the required work

= The complexity and nature of the assignment.

+ The avaitability of resources to meet the cntical deadhines n the case

+ The charge out rates or fee structures that would be applicable to the assignment

» The extent to which we believe that the advisers in question can add value to the assignment

S&EWFS

S&EWEBC 15 a pensions consultancy firm which specialises in providing advice to Insolvency Practitioners on their
appointment n relation to all aspects of pensions It 1s a division of S&EWFS, a company asseciated with Smith &
Willramson LLP

SEWEBC may be engaged to deal with the Chanty’s pension affairs  Payments to parties in which the joint
admimstrators or their firm have an interest must be disclosed to, and approved by, creditors. Fees for thewr
services are accrued on a time costs basis Consequently, details of the charge out rates for S&WEBC are provided to
creditors

4Children {in admimistration) 32 Il



Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements that may be charged as a
Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
wdentifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external pnnting, room hire and
document storage  Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses mncurred by personnel 1n connection
with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These are costs which are directly referable to the
appointment 1n question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and may include
shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as nternal
roomn hire, document storage or business mileage

Since 7 July 2012 Smith & Whlllamson LLP’s policy 1s to recover only one type of Category 2 disbursement, namely
business mileage at HMRC's approved mileage rates at the relevant time Current mileage rates are 45p per mile
plus 5p per passenger per mile  Prior to 7 July 2012 approval may have been obtained to recover other types of
Category 2 disbursements

Details of any Category 2 disbursements incurred and/or recovered in the period covered by this report are set out
in the body of this report

Charge out rates

A schedule of Smith & Williamson LLP’s charge out rates will also be 1ssued to creditors at the time the basis of the
joint administrators’ remuneration 1s approved

The rates applicable to this appointment are set out below

Smith & Williamson LLP London office  Regional
Restructuring & Recovery Services £/hr offices
Charge out rates as at 1 July 2016 L/hr

Partner / Director 435-485 350-375
Assocrate Director 7 370380 295305
Managers 235-315 190-290
Other professional staff 150-235 120-175
Support & secretanal staff 85-90 60-135

Notes

1. Time s recorded 1n umits representing 3 minutes or multiples thereof

2. It may be necessary to utilise staff from both regional and London offices, subject to the
requirements of indvidual cases

3. The firm's casherng function 1s centralised and London rates apply The cashiering function
time s incorporated within “QOther professional staff” rates

AChildren (i admmstration) 33 "



SaWFS Employee Benefits Consultancy Per hour

Charge out rates from 1 July 2016 £
Director 225 - 420
Associate Director 200 - 240
Manager 185 - 195
admmstrator 70-15

Forensics Per hour
Charge out rates from 1 July 20146 £
Partner/Director 300-380
“Manager 7 qe5-400
Admirustrator 80-125

4Children (in administration)

;EJ]




VI Schedule of the Charity’s

creditors

=)

{3 Aaunaas uaa@E 1eIpRs2 SRy () 1qop je junewy

Jeanjes Alunzas  Lunoas Aue e 5jm1eg

a3eq

SsaUppY

—
©
6 15 119 $1¥9, YA sipuguod) proy 213au13puip, N puv Aol 2 )58 3]
£9 LE°) 6 LW plojpaq Suw] LYy plL SNIOM 19340 ¥3unc) r@.e@ paojpaq
00 Z5L [ uopur] #od uaydamyInes £ [f 15380 PIoipag
00 5L 530 I3 xate FAOjRLIY3 Proy Mopmy /€ LusBing ssnoy Bueyonvog
€ L HOONGT 19015 UOUR) 5-F| ARmUyIRA Mwu.s 1RE
BLELLE 91y ENN URYLOR| yEnaoqBur) | 153 PU| PROY UIPIRS PRIY XTA P wnzjolieg uojeg
00 096'S SIGIMS NOONO1 3L¥D S:M33ND 29 59| ISNOH THADd NiGYE
9 96 N9 8WD X@s33 ey Lty ] RUISNPY] poomBuiids g Jadoo) g € yanzy
00 422 S 151 P JUNT 133 g s Emelpug Busage) humuuzacvi
HOTFLT Jdr LM Fuyspicjpag pivzZng uojylla] peoy Anqacsg w83 RU3snpU| PRIy 7 Ru3IRAG FUHERT) Uy
145 5k are LA Aatpng 649 X068 04, U rdag Auasu fupae) .u.‘a.._n_EuB._q
00 07E HrLeEd KOHON Wi)jems Kep soumiy 6} WRIRMS SXTL 377
00°CLE 198 71vg Ny “aFIsupLTY WRd Japesna) “ARf URLIMUI)'ISNOH JAPRST) P suoquizdg g Sujaey) pry
D0SE8'E 383 131 19159003 199% X908 Od| SIJAITG FIUTUL] TP NEY| P17 tiadedsmay paIRI0sy|
19851 XL ¥0Q picjpeig PROY paensvg Y1 WALETURY 235TM PAIMD0ISY|
00 005"L org 14 Swdosey a0UDY #1138u ¥ unpeanpy feueniesdsy
e i swsdy Suuvay) Azysy|
0L &kl AHL 559 jeasy 281039 35 PYOY JA SPPNH ISNOH Ho0XNM) PRIEF] NYOSY
OF £55'7 HIS LI51 s@an AU apioiing Lep pocsy 3o 61 P17 s3|ddns jzuoavanps 035y
000HL NP IW pagjanayy [1aMx0Y Waw s ek woakoy o3l wun i ma R0 uoasy
L XN TLLN, Aang SApUgham| proy ANy §7| asnoy s ebuven 35 ) SUDHENUMLLIOT STARSNG MOLIY|
¥0 Bt Y
00 915'1 mME 2 X553 e PeCY Ul 9¢ 2439 JIY YL
T4 451 MNT 63N SANASA NOLTIW preAdInog Aingaay Angaay “T suofimos $33ujsng sobay
00 GEE NHL 905 DISPIDJLIIH| A3 Uapien YHoMY12e] H spag RuUTg pio I | PRI ALHINITFS WUy
8F 96 HL 1YL HOLHNYL 41153 ONMIVYL FHIIATHY L LINA P11 1921P3w opJY
Sr UL [T POy UNH 585 ISNOH BIPIW| Uopue] JURY2EY
Of 682 T16 0 1AM [CLTITTEREIN ooy Mgy @wnoy eBuy| paup] shupds (38uy,
o0+l 35T ¢WD! X355 anuRIy ‘238353 puj peamBupidy 3N Y ouRd Yaed janse L uoRIFICIq 344 TRBuY]
5 66 3K BW))| parxeg AN PROY WL, WRH PAIXRIY 30| woay 30045 [0 YL siaudx3 4apno] sgiuy|
50 Sk L D90 TEAN [T ] uciliypaey aurnbs swanzag g9 062 L¥T TPl #  J315p UrjiBuy]
00 0f LLLgA ] *3¥6] ‘sanueag Y950 g L SIW JAH FHT Yagu§ epualy|
00 ot H 2LVl UM 252W, 35 Aenqaeg sapgouy| UURIITY V|
00 s 0L 184 HOpON| WRYJRAS 294 [ISYBY 993 5}
00 9¥1 Y09I5] 531 HO HOLNIOLS 2HMSTIOV ANMIAY YYLLONMK 22] HUNHD SANIVS T1¥|
oF 97 01 S1¥8 2245I8) 129235 T2l 35| Y 720.0dy UOISIS SPR UOAY ud plojpiig Sidody [eo0] Jdy eaes Py
00 59 dNg 4V %3553 UopeW *uopuniy proy weyuing U] VY 'Sa3aIes UaLpiY) Buiquinyg gry|
00 065°L weyIVAY Jyy Aeiday|
¥ 55 W #4105 uaydueyyInog 41005 pray 1AqMY LEL LTL SHOS § HOLXYO ¥
&/ 06l Y0 #T4)| Yipae)) PRy Lodman £ I5NOH @1e815¢3 o0 1544 P31 Supnizemaw Japy|
00 €49 Y1 LIS HOGNOT DNLLOOL 13THIS HAWOGYIL 1AL 521 Pa3jay se Umolsy osje py) o) 37V
€ B26 HCANC mog PRoY LRGN €05 P17 uopuen) s1w] vy
$0 15891 1e £LWD) X553 Mapey ‘poomBupIrey 'Peoy POOMBUNISRY oy quIoY4 "9 BN, (5230125 2443) INXY
00 09% 151951 133y
¥l 29 ANA TVM| uciBupliey peoy AnD 1534 14N0J Mot TT 3N P3N 3N FHLHASqqe
0T 5 ADL PNS umoy proig proy umo] peaig B0 ey § 017 sRfS WL I 29904 351
00 942 SHO 71D 493saanayg) sua3Sue g ucIIUWT L HIOMIIN PAJURADY
S6 £7 3T LY 1835930019 I99Ng I3TBYINOS K5L oy Alaoosg PTT 13WI33V] I5RAT|

1e11paI) je Ruey




OF iT ApJRH sy

00 54€ DUT ING x@ssng s 193015 Bupiew TiL anuey ssawsng Suiiw 2u) P17 XN gAdeD

8L 08 agr 2¥Q ROANOT peoyd Araaasiol 1§ 3snoy Aapeig veag 1091 puT PI SIMAIRS SIS BRdRD

¥i 600 TG £¥] IAysRIUR) SQUTIIONY| Pum FEUM wByLoN asnoy fwedyloy uouue

o o9 o€ 91%0 FAAUSUSINT YIIoN fadloyiundg *pJojsa3l0Q 'aneany abpuquen AnUeY WPaw Inuany JBpLIque

88 614 X1§ ¥18) ahplquen| weyuanod 199.15 YTIH 65T g uvn 1BNS|A oIy SBppIqWeD

08 §278°1 aro 5§, NOGNGT 182415 Jaddn z77| 10014 15} waunwdag wouRwg uoBu)s| royieInpy alpLiquan

o6 9 FEAD) HAMIEM A g yoaiqy | 4.0 RUIYTY PN 500 J0TeD

00sl1 W0 EINS ANYSTIA AU snuay uoibupssom L1 AR R

0z L5¢ NX0 135 NOANOT 199135 AQSI0Z5 ¥ LB syun) ov Budsw £

4714 406 0SNG uoys g T605 104 Od Supuna 3 ZASLAG

ooote DI 9151 puRjansty 1§91 UD UO 2015 ¥2e1104 proy uoyox) T Nupn Janel] yuos Yo Yaway 3ol w71 PTY TTYSrsasng

00 siT raL 1e0s| SIURH *BprLng| peay Ao §i7 ANumanue) Ty #8emA $GpLang|

0B s Ndl |1 X853 Yny3uioy AL JOUBASQID 2T 105402 534 uum_unn_
68 19T 8 e 9ug L
431 119 1151 {Z1T880L07) Apeunio) P @1IUR7 SHIPRUD HIFIOH B AN Pec JI=H 19PSUNKH {D6LrOTZOR S0 5:3_
06 0 I Sivg IAYSIM, ‘ugay uo-plojprIg 7y woxy &YISTLPY| {3£1€09005} 5D ﬁ:cm_
1T 8rl HAE 510D Aauing AFuague) ¥ST {08 Od lsgoLtzry) sv yma|
£z 1oLt E_
0000511 H¥s TLWD xa553 *Aealiang 1205 Ydiy £11 "7 Jung| FSNOH UosuR ‘4509 Aeg peuoddng 10} syyunyeddg guu_._mcm_
Fe 4314 NYL G505 apuscuy YRased “ea Aed aBanury ABengu Say wiaim| proy Adnicy {B£r96105) 570 Ushug

9t 629 4L 6dS SuYsAURH Y 1IOMPYL A13U3) SUBPIYD TIH THUPUIM, P 244 \IRLIBEY {0sav0R00s} 599 ysig

6T E¥6'6L HAL 510D 'Ka1ang Asl1aquied ¥SZ OU X069 Od 6vPSRIEY (BEIBSL009) RO Yshg

€0 9¢"t HL §HS UTPUMS RIS, U219 THY3u035 SSALYSNG J0) SUCHITHUMKILIO] [ 13q)eaxg ) suopnjos sBpug
QaqeLT AJT 0£05 FRYsAwTY ‘uoidureyinos] afpipan) ‘awis3 RLIENPY $5U1109 S/ BUN uoLIelS YO YL paius] sino) wefug

89 951 L AW IRYSPIOjpRY piojpag WO)sdLIay (OW60L009 JAIG)) PROY 19119 (soz¥96108) $90 ysug

1 E0's NN& k13 TousHd U319 28300 FSHOH P2UN0] YL 1aunoey Aud jo1siig

19 ¥8L'L hdu WS WYHYNa Xass53] MOuUNG 19 Sumg sausng 19

DT E I3 IUN LN WYk ooy AdEm au] Y1eqam BIUNg] puep3aig

00 OFl 13T BIN uojuowpy PROY UoTIRg 109135 ARuURl4 Wweyuagiag

a0k nyr €1v8 FAYSIM| AINGIsoM, :nznzn_ 12nbojg ou( 7 WWeD JuALaiTuRy UoARg UCIIRIg

ST 9T 102 owd x#553' 1215URLYINOg 35 Uo-llampe.g! 18305 :@:_ afey1o preyaugQ TRH EIA RS UC-fampeig

9 9L 171 sive DRI TR, UORY UQ u..e_uﬁn_ proy woud] Juaudojasag Yinoy, uoay UQ paojEeIg

%0 667'L, GHS LWD x@%53 TIYLINivEY pug Bupydog @snoH Aemasne)) aune) 13N @anug

16 00" THF 4ToY aujysdury aonuseg man Bujseg $50J) YUON uoimes Buisea sRquRd dNG

10 06S Yag L uoIn uaaig Aqeden pleasinog Y 0f P17 moury anig

99 T9C'1 ¥ae LN ualm] uasg Aypqedesy preaainag ay) 09 MOy amg

S ivp L4 P uoyBnoim Fjen wmeg pay Bwpeng suoIviedg P17 sayades Butuest) 1saageng

el nbo OINN TLURYLION| rEAHSNY yInos 1935 WM 5t P17 JR] SIRUI03 amy

00 r8E INE 0ZWY Xa553 NICLINY L 1S3, PROY UOPUSTY $E£¢ g 3N £137INY5 uUnagg
96 3 NG5 255 xenu_ 9ag uo-puayinog Peoy WRY3AQ QL BT $J013RAUC) 3]
0 vaL 4N WD NI ass| Asoy noag WeH umaeatawy|  pI@dossy Ayunuwa) Ason L mg|
¥S FIE'L HOE 519 Eccnsc._.amm ‘uoiseqip3 DYoY JUIOQNH 67|  @asaumiog jo saqureyy E!._m_.i:.am_
85 00F'9 WYHONI W18| To0k X0F Od STUBLIARY PUR anudaey ¥ounoj A3 Engu:__EE_
79 669't X355 plojsunayd Aemisam j)O PROY SUNO[QOY VEE ko3 35RIOIS J|9S Mmaya A Big

¥ ELE ZLE ThdH syang oquio v YEH %3552 pecy UnIRUCIT) 0 P 59IFS HT3eM B,

or o A3 EWD xais3 PO} D) ST NG peoy 2172 g TRH oBuuA FELIALIW ..:Hs_un_
68 95 uoxQ uosuag 22905 Y&y T siyIng =S=cm_

13} Ajunaas

e anes

uvanis
Ayunzas
ajeq

1217 Aq play
AJunaas Aue J@ sjlejag

{3} 1qap J» junewy

SYBESY

nnyIes

YWy Asjuag

as01) Aaupyw
s524ppY

100435 Armwig yieay ASjiuag,
18119317 je SwEy

éj‘j

4Chldren (in admimistration)




13) Ayomaas Ul

9 anpep funzas  funaas Aue e spelag

g

0009 MLE 115 LETIEN Jeg slauny PROY FNOH JIWNH D5 SILYD 1)
ST ST9 1Y) RSO MmOy Pecyy 153p NINSS 1910 BB 824 ss21d%3 THO)
W FYLOINS) EL 01 P S3ZA] pety ang Aeg)  UFD Ajjunuoddg 1 ANSEsIAeg
00 050"} Nl OINS LLTET 1RAig 19015 SWOr 35 ¥oH umol Sl ST
oo THE EHie oy on NuAY AT 4] I3I3TT) SUMEH URQ
s HIL 1D, Eo) Yy peoy uapuimg /| PAINE] 15PN
oross IHS LImS, uopua] 129115 13Uy Yihen )3T 07 aurdnbz yyluy shyg
(€5 54 N1 woauyy peoy Agmu az9)d usss Ry poomu|
13 W6 BgH PJSI3PANY 1M uorAm) o) NG ROIAA VZ PiIRUCHINGT DB
orior XML 1YY yieg 09% X0g 04 P1} auaysaad))
S5WT XHs £ 2xygiqiag ‘uoysng “femaday A1 ‘g P mdroiguielsn)
0§LT L1 ELWD] xa553 ‘poamiuarg uoyry peoy uofR). §§ ‘ool pug ‘SIANQ B VOPESRY POOMIUSI] Qe $peo $360)
wris A BIL AMEEIORS PIOYS g ABOOUY 3] AyspaalErs unoy andipfe] Fsnoy ysjpuae)| Aualy sprody Rup)
00 unels Lohean ayj |
8 6E i) Pl Ry I3€15] TP LRYI RS 1104 IRy SR LN Safiddng wuctieanpl spxedyen)
"3 BXT NS HOJHT Wreydey) a7u3L volEN v sE3ur) ppeg
00y NHL 390 X153 “poamiuag. uolny InuIy poomsuING Q|  ArRI3139 dULIAUIW T S5 | YAHD
1655 T LS| apupaoyes| POOMILIG|  Wred SSANSI POOMILING | o] ey a0 vz, e sy 157
5 AR TavsAFaal K9430 TOVINLL TIONYY YH¥d STIMSTE THIdWa 4 s
o6t MY 20O Eez_s_ PROE USPUILN) £F Buipung Ay prewss {sovord)|  {s0TonT projpRigRBuaug unio)
w0l ELEDY] WYHONIFHIG ) PR 1390H 1P Bt g IOY1d0)
W' HILALDZ uopuay peoy A LT 661 Apue © 107
LT WRLCsuO) #1)
0'str's UCIAL HAYS| S # VPP AN
i aHe TiYE xaving ey Apriragoy 1] sdayiad Qe
el 10090 Rep, uma.) Fanop saueduoy
05U HHS 135 uopuol ueg yinog 133115 pIapmIs g1, iappng Auniuog 3305 e
wow neuy Aaiing saliryy vodn wa1sbuy| HTIO0ITSISPY G| 53§35 BUUIAD YW,
o 674 $11 Wwaudmba 9730 503
06882 003 0¥ X355 YN0 UCLIRYUING] PROY UOpIew K01 ETHICE R)
oW W 32104 Bgweap)
fo-osa’t N98 HIAS uopuoy, 419 SR 15| kY Sty LING 52 B0 23S D)
L3 W0 635 "SI SR H1ed 1WORRY) f Bupyng PN A U185 D
o I T¥N "YAMION ‘pee yamsd YawmsoN s8med Ap)
9 NSk [T Ry AUV 210193 Bupes M%) Aapreg) 201U Yoddns s a1 A
wirl Sdi 674 Rap g k| pUIsEm, 1RAIT5 UOSpIIYY §9 {9 ueaty KD
T3] VL 99 ungng o) DOV MUY oA wieq ssogng § 002G P (eheny) dnaug 11D
00 008 o A Jana A4 Uysy ANDwes 10 o Y2:0p0)
e HOAHGT PIZASURR]|  AIU) SISO ISNOH YINRL)
oul HHL #L9] E3GHITY| FHoH VTR 99RI X08 Q4 P17 344 9gT)
05 LT s &l Wopoy By U0 17 FNOH I shempyd)|
{9691 HaL 1519 nsanay) WU proy Bugdyy 7o aawaas Y3 oW LNYLRYILY
s L LW x5 plejaLnauy 132135 ] 1T 13unc) \Bnciog projauayd)
o nat w9 590 Aianioy ureyBugiyg 5 Apda) FN0H 20J0YIPaoH $30ua5 auaxdng
KSKSE HH& Hims] uopua) ISR 3129 5 Aums| QL1 SRISUISIM [IRH [R187))
wel 10 #55| ] pumg A peoy buoy 211037 2 A Aaure) Eenua))
oL 556 #11 uopea] TRM, YSRW 4L Key sumyy | SN L]
o IVE BN Rawg ]| s PRay pijidag F11 53000 pusaan)
00005 ML L AR wtnoy ALiaqaeoy U 1 el Avlgasoy waumdag e TN

{70 1q0p Jo JWnsuy

ssaippy

J0PRIY 16 ey

E?J]

4Children (in admimistration)




(3 A3nanzas uand

FLITERCY JET]
Ajanaas  Ajunaas Aue je 5|eig

o anjep
a1

00 §28'T L9 LT3N 1318, T FUAY ySaRiIuog ¥ sadunpuE] vy
s Ik 5251 J1sa) o ] 1388pn Auop oy Liojreg g7 H 211097 SUAIMRD YLIOpRD;
¥35 ¥ 10 malison 13315 yied fEe HoM@Iniuing
08 T'T g7 1N uapym ‘puoy uOISNFELL TTRECOW ON Wasn) Py Hdsop uopuo)Isnay spualy
oo'osk ATE T x5 QHOISWTIHD SHIOM, SUT] BNYISE VI HUN| SuoHEUMALD) FAISIAIY
co'oog'} A1 vg sy paogseq aur] pulapmod| 30353nd) ¥t ejRIt0y dijoouery
oaosk 3T BN uoplio ‘uniuowpz ‘pRay Weyuanalg 100425 AR playadaand
00 re9 FLr ST1d Temuio] N2snY 35 yiRd s$PUSNG J2UNIG EEUMEEITY P Buzpurag pynyy
'y YT vP33 uppuoy; 1935 39T L0} SdW 193y
08 IET T Sivg Uy UQ piajprrg peoy Aueld 190435 Aruilg 3 Xaneuzyly
BL8E 496 L4 NS yuomue| | e0skL xo0g Od Bup9e) 15214
¥4 MB0 LAS Sapyscumy tYAncuoqued ‘ARM SINTISH W1 SEIUENG SNGULN| € R P31 S3U3A3 pagang
00 00F 9% 1T0s uonduryyInog uopasing awve] Huo 0Y25 JOJUN[ UOPFSIng puR JuRyu) UOP#3INg 0 UOREIIPA
B39 9NE E1D Aingiaie) Ao 1IN 1) SJURYINSUO] UO[RIPT Jaysyy
00osT'L UOPUIME H{TB ZNS saed A24quay YJUON pey g Ay oF L€ 3ung Fraung Alay) FIMYITE POSLIIYIRY
05 071 430 9104 Faysdurey 13305 1S3 €81 ureyamey uolay AuLmmacy 0/ Py Aey U300 J wWeGIre
T T¥L 9104 umy Uy LT Uk $324UI0 MW JREIIY pUR 2I1IMUL jo JuAINNdag 113uno) yBnorog uryay
00 0SE’L AHE Ty 2YspJopag pioypag pROY nyIduy aduan By pioyp ey sdnoug Aurey
w0 UmuLEy BUIYE]
0059 DHE 7104 ey uodsag POy uoIaY) gr Aaneag axein u 3384
oo rrl 4B 1159 jouUg \pnowsiny *py Ir03ang ZIL Bup aAaay + Buppaiys aindag ugafiang
05 bt 9 e Iw X313 pIgjRInNIy) TeH A1unoy| ¥ X0Q Od ARG paRYS) une) Alune) xassy
6 65 IS RLEIE ] Aquapug yred Snoig A=py FRpSLIY BujseyIng sa4y5 LISl 0453
0o0LZ'E Tek 9L WD xas53 132435 Yl A3 I 1F2unoy 324038 18204 Buddy
¥9 69 DB FAD A1juano) Hed SSAUENG PoomIEIM ‘hew poomIsam (0sss ¥79) 9v10) AB13u3 NO3J
LIual 148 ¥TM aaysdurey Siorshumgpesy spTm 1) PR3 asudizig
62 BT WY 0505 SR GHLIIT U IRYUIA AYD *210153 [RININPU| YR vaLg] 'EUUN'SIISAPU JunOw| wetjug
[ealee- A} 150 £0D| A0aHIWYd| YBnoucqianay 18815 YLiomIUIM @SNOH Y1IomIUSH, Ja8pa saws o5s! FURTE UNUALG) deury
0% 006'1 OrE 9Lwy X355 NI 25917 s|2nbsg £ PI7 % AR
00 05t Janjujelg Yornyy uny
(13724 aqz 7E3d| PLTEL uusy thuyy ‘apeds PRy umRyung u2) 2D P N3 Y Jueydag
00 06 s LW xass3 2anupug SUIPJRE YSjpuUane] § SIS UIPSED )T
T EEL'S Y5 L0 a10pRq Supjzog 19935 42ny) proy s3UU4 o0y s ¥ Hm1198 YUR3|
00 89 WdE 1w Pdojsunay) FIUM meoy Buplamserew s3891303 AGED T Py 1941U0] 1539 puRiEug 40 1523
06 g8l NAS 0505 al|ysdurey ySi1a3s=3l peoy yBia ‘sasyjo A3 JUM SIS SIPIUIG PUT INUIAIY Waunay yBnoseg yEaysey)
00 00" N ZLNG| XASSNS 1S3 INNHQYLSYI IQVHYd ONvED #NUF) suIneqITy
£l ss 150 TIW| 1asay ey 'pIopIaNg PROY %200 UoLRY HO NN Ared U MO YL & YN SRUNTEIY LIWI) »fﬂw_
00 0059 230143 5981090 1§ {54A2) Bupmay z.zm_
06 GE0 175 9115 ployers 133438 ugjyriedioy g FENOY |21me) {wuazy) uop Bujuma 2._mm_
(24 d¥g pive 2AYSM SfpHgmoy) Aupy, puounrey 1jea) g
v T ors 9HY 13s10q yinouautnog awinoqyines ROy WS 13035 £1UN23S FUINqOH 5T
05 898'F YHY WD Yol uspsRy peoy Yie=my mopeBung fRyIIpAL Anusdrey pma
83 58 NIS #10d uysyleg {A)9qmaN’ unry SApLqURL IIUFFIF1 O YL SUDIT RURLALTD SSAUENg 214 214 ng
9 0T NLS #19Y THIHTAYIT AHNEMIN 3NV 3KIHOWYH JULM3Z JAL OA AHL 7id 244 Na
00 k8 nd6 Tve yieg! T I5 UGIMIN A012y pIo 2L Temulo] o AYyang
00 005 FHT EVD xas3'projsunayy RETECFY. TR T ‘3501 115 5101 ASups SIAU1R{ PUR URLIG K]
008 MUL WD ‘xa853 weIM 'pua S| UNOY AR LY Bupeay g Buquig spiad ¥ Q
Q5TI0'L N9 159 "1oisug ARM 3nIPaY 29 10U5HY BOTH AQ @3.131qnog
[« Jas) dXi LHD Plow W1aq $53U1sNg PlOW £ WUN jes|eay 18 077 ADUI4UDY a2AIaG YNPY [ UAKNIYY JRUOPEN SERPY 40 $10123)1Q

{3} 3map je unsuy

sseUppY

183(pas) ye awey

%J'j

4Children {in admmstration)




00 0¥6 qui gl PJojpooM HIno, aury 303 94| @) ssUlsNg YInaJoque ok 1N 1A AN WY
6 £od Ure LY anysduvy Aaujupy Ay SUOINOS LR YU
§5'0S AL LG KIOHO0N; L5 praBadaney | ¥nu) ) U SEMS| PITGsIANRY jay
00 0ct N30 $1dm| IJUDIOL 1534 IMpUORD I awhisap) fuw Usid ot Jlun P11 we3 LDugiers wy
005r avi 513 PIOJPAOM, LIN0S suw) 3Bodg 95 ua) ss|SNg LBnaloguew pj 1N Jaydeyd AN W1 v
1063 HR¥1Q weyfiupng yivay sBup Py aB0edA 15 N9MBEH QNH M|
M MU 108 Aadiug uopiRyg peoy Amg T4 SqE5 |
9 IR {aak 2usH
25T NHs 1IN NOONTT uouLo) Je I8N0 £32U00% Jo Juauredag FTNRITY FUACINY uOLLG) JO Jtney
Th Ly Y5 LEQS umdurnineg Asqqy Aman Ry UMIRIS I 92) sed Sy 112Un@) yseg puney
00 87 NHO 609 Aawng ureyusey IR W K10J § KR SAURE AUH,
o sr PF1 S3u), Jwoy
LI ey ySnotoquae; stjoy
0062 dbs rive s N0k frq 16D ‘1L suppdoy [ Uy, IreH s8eqyA T10H
£l Daz SHY| HOGNO1 123715 UQINGIR)| A1eg W33y wuy AvprioH
JURK'L 4R AJUNLEug) pur agy
L6l IE 005 undueyingg It RELTY 129135 YK 89 QU] UMLK LoV S osTY AJunLaLe) UIPITH
1891 ¥Vl NS AT yBrasoqrew| 13an5 UBiH 1ney Lingsay P11 U0 3 AEH
6L (6¥ 396 €195, SLU3H TieK Auno) 957200 0 o SIAYR> OIS 10405 AUSPIOJUIIH|
bk 396 £195| ROALEH| X0 Od| Lt i FLE ] BHN0) ANNGY SRYSRI0LIAH
W Arg L3N] PURLISQULION nadrow ey sadoe) @snoy 1303sday wa)ks 1M 11e2sdaH
[+ %111 1Aow VoY
09 068 Var 005 umdweyinos pug #8pay| peoy wyiioN Jaddp 1y, Y3y 1Spoyiaw pug sipsy
4600 Yy 010§ uoycumgnos) g 3Bpa PROY SU90F 15 anua) ooy Buhtr umal Py Ay
= 1111 PN uMar U SApay
00 05" 296 M| X3L21PpL, ueiiuppal | PeOy Woalg sapazs uoSuppa| FT1 23135 Busysignd 1aymudey
S5 €50 QK LN Aauing uapioy MIN amnty 551099 15 R TR P17 1UAUIUIIY JRiRL s sAey|
05 54271 Hid8 RQA| ARy Ia) YLOoN Aqjes UONIEIS Famed xea] PIILLT] Jamog Uaney
00998°17 IdL W xang MUTIH UIPrD Javem wy] "anuey )| sg awonn ‘syuag pue sy FUNOY MOWTY
ol HLOtes uoxhEINGS pu3 #pay A Jauers 7, 24231 G0N s4ysduey|
20 k28°L TI9 5104 aayscuruy Ja1sayaumm ayse) 3y 12Uno) Aunoy daysdurey]
06 316 £LY pESE] anuany UIY 6 ¢ Jun 77 saBoow23) dydamy yLuepIvng
T iot THL OZHY 1980 \wryarep'gsal aseg 13305 153M, ‘uNo AINGRoom € P11 Aurdwo] ajes auwieng|
LIS 53194 Bumerg
0908 a5 1| afpuquapy oy Janay 32353 Juppea) dosrm 1 Jun) P11 ROLMLS DLIAMUINI
(k43 Y45 %D xasg mowunp! feoy sajeg YIRd RUISNPY] apAsend) Buiakoay vealg
00 §¥¢ M 5150 e, ‘uorBusapiay 'anoun Yy SI0)1210230 Leyerg
05 LELT W1 LW ey 133275 1534 TIH Y2amyD )| IXY ] YRR I ANFU WIRL 120U | S0
sstrs 980 ¥13 uopuan 13305 i mdod ¥l saddns ax owdern
00 008'; Ty LA |oodyJeg oy Asjeusmy) 25704 FAYVID) PI1 LuvyiuwIg
€5 969°L A9 TINS weyonaw| a1ws3 pu B 1o Ko Lwg | o a1vayyEay Haduog
UL } W 155 xamy 1euag s wepogysmy| 190435 pocauao|
WL Lo ;Em_ wopua Peoy ITeg uRySupang 4l 44 AN SuprEa)
Ll 59 E.s_ NYSPIOYTIS T §req Aapryy Ae ayquang P11 313130
07 151 e ...E:— ang weyuappRy proy sauey] | SSNOY JIpuexAY| P11 532AJ35 JUALILCRALY [RJ3U)
0r 00 198 £14H 012Ng WEYUIPEEH| ROy AU 'INoY JIpURERY o
wIvn 25 8T oy, 13305 Ul WD) 319 AOY JYENRUUCY PULID
0Wes MYE £W) X353 paoyaLn3ydy o UL F1W153 TP A4 E YU pyi Bujptay staupng wauegl
0005 HiL LW QYIHSILYD 19305 uadal JUIT ANG LT per 3Ry, UN0) peaysey

{3k Aumnaas van

1e11pan f4 p3Y
JLELILEY Aun2at AILN35 Auk e s|Aag
aeq

{2} 193 yu 2uneury

BIEpY

IONPII) ;8 Nuy

iép

4Children (in admimstration)



o0s'0l zﬁnmm_ JEHILM NOLHG TUH MONS Wivd 535530 N5} B sSIUSNG Y|
[+ JF1 HAL OPOS anysdury yenduzyinos RN ‘nysy “auey deapag wrey Aywg e umapbuoy
00 ¥5E 145 IN uopur] 12205 diniyd 82 w0 Buyupd L} 2mebs uoixo 93 Supupes} 433) uopixr]
05 591 AL LW VLM LK POIMD Y 2Enoy, spraubue HATM JENOH sprIALEUT]
00081 Ak CLWD)| uony nuany sBuspry Buo Joays Aruniy sEulpry Sue
74+ /3 avr FIN yepuY] ybyinog peoy uadig 100425 UnYeg 3g A3V PIsyLa Jo ynaiog uopuo]
19 t0'1L SAE 90M SR aansd POy 23 UG ITVRM, YL FNAH PIRUT) 3999035 Aoouy 2a1 parquo]
Q0 951 fHo ¥Q2 NCGNGT 13305 TIMAIRY, 95-92 Isnoy uapse UDRELIOSTY JURLIIEAOG )OO
ShOu'e ALf P55 X2953) QUOIHI0Y ‘NOGDNHSY anuany A103097y 131 #h0H W] PY] $2595 Bupman) T
05 5% HOZ 71 |oodsngy 123415 R0 sfupyng wdipunw WR2] FUT 9P R3uned L7 toodiaan
00 052 ENE 063d, ¥|0}I0N| uuAy s Bupy Inusay }eduasn 1odswudy any 0/ TN 10} |OOY IS QOUCH 15aMm SI2IM0IRG A1
00001 007 391N Yl
6 €62 rot Ny nor $75 %00 Od 5335 Algoyaksy ASogay 3s4 uopRAPI 13una) AJuno) aayswoaun
0 FL 146 9034 uopua] ‘BiWURyUMOD ‘peoy mERRIL'GY pRUG BT
T} EPLTH ure s Farcy] sqII 0% %08 Od Fhjuag pue sInuanay Baune) A3 spI
s e LERET L
00 3L Qo Tivd AYSTIM| EIEY 19908 mog 1deys uarseilapuly sy Suiden
o m NS 9INN Bupaniay peoy yieg ooy Ague) somy 13| 22440 UNC 1Y P17 Bujyspgng aoue]
§2 210°1 Hvi piss Xass] uopiseq Foy ARio saw| UORN|OF $5RVjsNg @1OUW e juoy
bl 5659 H3y 4I0M ATTSMONX Aguay sBulpng fediaunyy] J31nseal) ydnalog 12uno] AFrsmou
% T dNS TIAW *sauhay uayeyy ‘I uauaom] 1IN XU UOUYD'L 11000k 1%
8 8£9'0L nns kM uo A uod0q)y AMd s1aiBaid 71 P11 Aanoas wopBuy
08 8Ll GHE L JI1sayuey 13305 Asuprg yuny s Bupy| #NUey aduauo) Hncy sBuy
oo @L ZINS SHYETIM weysy I, 100425 Arewrg %R sBuy
0o 152"t W3l £HS uopuims, FMO0ID IQUATES | P @aunosay A3y
ir g #QON 9 L3y
o0 sa't XHL B uapua) 12335 UIWIOH was)ay) g uoiBuisuay
[eede gue T Toodiang] L TR} ITY BN PRMATIIMY § Apauuay yiny
09 6291 YHA SLW) pE] potsmivarg ANUIMY UCIALLY ¥ PRI OURRATLT) Y293
00 051 054 TESS 3851 PO Aep, Araaw ¢ S2 IS RN IFI D4 P PUR TR} JUSUAUCD SIS 9 O
SE 651 T S04 ey IRy any Anqsaymay] NV SULIPIYD MODRIVW ARO YRWIo] uAngey
OF Ok naL vid ureyBunLng Y=Y sBup) peay mayBupds ‘7 veid AFIop 2347y
oF S8S rHNg PaAwY naulty vodman Peoy Ea1dimLIoN snoy uoistupy maln eiuey
W w6l | are Tive AT ISP *mg Arngylig) gr BT}y MR
s ey QoM pre eIRQ L
00 091 Q10 £151 332] ug-uep o5 ey AgaBu) ‘A0 wqoy b Fiaeds 3 ) umelg ST
Lkd 90 QNS 2 xmd saapeosg 35|  ® Auunyy Yam o ‘sapqen Ajor
00085 | MOL 1LY Aaing saurLy wodn uonSiuy PROY BLTITA TEH ¥HO14A PI1 3PP qO1
00 000'F ¥Sl 604 2djyscury WRARH pecy suoysiue] Wy ABojouyze) suoyshian) {sqof x93 8 3141) NN FU5gor
08 b2 N8 1133 FAYSIASIAT] Enosoqyingg PRoy UWRTIM 3Iukd 6| Feq punosAed/TRusHnaNDI BHr
Z 9 op{ep auwar
00 SL} 156 TK weyIng 93 uaiBupreq aBpuganiald S5NOH JuRg Anque) Haunoou] puity sier
G6 OLT a9 sIMS UCPIQUI W] TN unay uaydals zL uosler epun
00 00T a5l ¥y wopua] WRYIUW peoy asoun g @ohar yer
O 996 GHé $00 x3855] NEGLRITR Ty ROy YAmsd] 745 QF 24ng P17 Buupea) J03anuisy| o1)
¥t BlO'aL ¥v9 70y aqysyiag ‘Bupray'yied ssRUSHG RuOpPRUIR Bujpiay| J1d @IURUL 18Ty DF]SAMU)
DEFLL9L Xdi TWD ARSI ' PIOISUBYD LERVTLE| MW weysinow P {ploysunat|g) ovdaly]
L3114 ¥45 LA Apng Gl6k Xog Od SUGLINTTS WGRIYTEM [RAM]

=

4Children (1n admimistration)




(3) &unaas
18 anjep

uanid MpaIz Ag Elay

Aunzas  Ayunaas fue e s)e19g

aeq

Ll 2w Hrs ¥ INsAN0) preog saun] FLVERRT AWV FEREH TR Tss] Wwaunedaq seniue] pre yxeaads| 3553 192 JUON|
09 E1 1 QdE CIN AHAL HQdN T1LSYIMIAN 93433] uos[E £ wanrdag U5 1092349 AtRu) AZHINUN RUQAUNYION
00 g0t 39 Q1 XO| PROY JIAOPUY b uelaN Ayl
03 199 039 9UN YAMION Jue S84 OFT, $24AU 35 URUDD FSION|
000 BrS ¥ 02 xas$3 121540 pROY Jun )| IFF) ) Augid YA Adrza) slendur puw yRds
00 9L NUL 0ZdN SSEM N0 1odman wBsTRW Py fliped) snBIy ST YIROS g 22¥)dNRIn Rpay JsInbimay
YLITL uay am I8pruquny peoy yunyd 2109 uoaSunam Aduafy Bujsuasiy Jadedsman
00 8641 4E LW CUOLLYM| Pd SFHRSNY PIJITM, AR, UD)KED) UNOY ugnRy FNOH IO Py {uopucr} 1sanbsmap)]
®* 14 rrL pLOd 2ausdurey Ureyzied 01 £ UNY 1§ Amod JBpPEN 1aymaspeaHf 100435 ABUTLILIGY 113407 SMPIK
0005Z°) Bre nLA uspuo] ‘308|d 1IN0\ 66 L6 21U 553ung suoqAhew| RYETTLILETY
00 0"t uorr 79 ¥1044n5 piojaw Suuy 13315 [°H Apunog po ayLl P11 RAXIAN]
00 BL XdL T x355g pIosRUIMD Aesyrg) T weysnow} T SRURNOW|
76 61001 94v8 FLim AYDI0A 153 PIRALIW 'PROY PrasIapphy ¥iL W33 558UISNG PIAAW *g ung| PIT sUDIn|es § arew| TUAINIIIY BITRW|
0 199's F0H plem Ae|
00oE QYE KINS FTIM,| Aaunteg PROY PURIPOOM &€ ALONW UM v
00 6E8 BHE dLMS uopuol “1aans uoyny ¥z IMOY JAauns ARy PARNT a92d3U3 N
00 198 ONT 0T3d AGHON wuky 5, Bupf Aegp Banqumy § g 01U Apureg 5,359 1w
(4114 Ha9 (505 YB3 U] [RYNI AT FIRIT MAINPU) R4 ey £ 3up SALINPYL WNOW|
00 05t 344 290 xavs3 plojsAd e wat|  Y2nyd 1mpanaw poy ueysnow|
00 0tF rst sivg oAy UO Projpey| TURW I WUNOW ¥ | P17 @11U2) JURSEI JUnNOW ]|
o5 iy TrALMS uDpug] 199015 UOPUIKQ £T 9L SINGH ST OO F Wy uRBlow
CO'0¥Z YHT LI0M] SLIFPIoj e pRay JUCISPRO L4 P17 3504 RIATUOW|
00 0L Ao Q0w
o 1L 079 SHW] sauhay uoly | pOOM Adjuays P N2PYRY) 'suojjiied AFuILs Gl PRUN AAINIS AUW,
19 981°9 SHL LLOD)| TYLOMHNY W Amaw peoy spumqniys TRH SSemA Toh =Ny 2 vewisoN Aangw
0009 nrL 9vyl 135IAU05 JvemBprig Yhaumg Fs0) AsPois 9 Bupae) woquu e y|
00 6L rdi §IN uopua] uoaupy 1EN05 1MyS a13u=) SUY PRI,
5200 AT1 LS ynoqsapp v peoy uoneiedio] Lt 69 28hoy 2poy T%09 04 U2unoy ySnoigsIppiw
¥l YW
s Hdd Tr)W, spag uojsdway| WIS AP OE TRPULRY €YY W
05T XHe ¥3 AGHENER ynays p2oyY yiea § waurdag sluneasy PaIpuf] 3504 150y Ny
0B dbr 9t NT0JHON QYOLI3H) QYOQ4LIHLE JHLAH GTOMHLIW QY0¥ 107d ALHM S 0] B2URO) Ysiied promyyawy
000kl BT #5L| 523] U0 LA I0I5 4 1035, Mg @UISNPY wansm e aun PI1 (NN} 53Y7e0D 0133,
00 £58 Adr 9Tdl HojraN P1OMYIaYY; PROY 3035 6f 100435 A1atiny PIOMyIaw
00 58 qat g2 X553 Wweyam, PROR 2J11URIY &P P RTE L) YN
00 1€ 258 €9 B g uouoN B PROY s Amd Agsane Pt adosml) 19nue gpaw)
09 561 NBTIEOS uoiduRIAnas| “aBpy1pan]"IuT] 105 JUNOW 10713 T JHun uoidumyIngs yInos saues Suvea; sasaw
00 005 b ST 3R [ pu3 Yyano:) anuany Alsoy tr Ansunaw ufjag
00 i6 SUAUMIIW IIN
00 K9k ¥.ib Fivd IRUTIHM B agmou | MG uoIdH 61 Bpgue)aw vopey
0 680 € $00 ¥Zom| UOpU) ‘pURAS IYL'ork'a) 3 s1Noy d71 PIRMUIM N3
00 09E HAY 2134 j0)JoN USRI EMS| Ju) weypinoys| a1nay Aemapg QU2 TINW
[11:1%3 JETR x35%53 1150 W penas| PRy 100425 1904 35 P134d 1T
Wit L L) x3753 Sy anpig anqeIsungh 337497 ANUTAITD] WY AR
wos XI8 OW2 X553 Yonoag uo weywng pecy BAUI LE J wyms Bupwusay) xass3 3 uomaw
00 Y2UNYJ PALUICLIY PAYUN LOPRY,
0os WIS 69D 2345) USpEW peay saRald FIUNOD 1XNRA voprEw]
06 £¥6'L axL Lo FHIHSHAL SN0 1D aner] e g BAUISNg J23IIUIRT I5HOH URIISWR W] P11 RAEG WRINsURY
Waote't 40 b8 uopuo) T4 sy peoy yamag 421Ny S pAr 35 uopeINpl ¥

{3) 199p Jo Junswy

sappy

18Py 48 ey

g)

4Children (in admimistration)




oS rs ¥G3 Jrsay e pRag Jaudny, A3 ) Rouglg JIS 0 Juswedag obendury pue Yxeaads XPTE] I 0N
o el QUL OIN INAL NOAI STLSYIMIN 9MUAL uoRI ¢ U RG] @Y 1m3aag Iy Ayjsiaqun epquinyaog,
00 09T 909 0IXQ pROY 13AGPWY ¥ RO Ay
03 ¥ D39 UK N Mo @uw] e ORT) TR VALO) FSION)
00 0F WIS FQ| xai%3 FESLE TR 151 POy JAUNL| JR1ua) amy Arugld 1215y HOD) Adwiay afeniuet puw yxaads
0row0't NOL 0ZdN SIM, YIN0g LiodmIN snfsouw py PR snlliy SIRM YInos) wdag 22y)dnoig wpaw sanbwwan
[ Z¥%+2 wy $1om Bphugun) PRIy YUy 2300 UeIBUIM| Acualy duysue] tadedumapy
00 B64'L 24E 139 QUO4LYM| fed s53gsng p1opem Aep uona) uNS veTED MO JaFHI0) Py1 (uopum) ysanbzman
o5 16 [rE¥icd anysduny weyare{ w9 $ Iuuy 35| FIMAGY FUPRN IFYRIIPEIH 180835 AJUMUALDY T18ATT SIAUN|
00 05T'H DY MM uapuay ‘3 d SN 616 MU sEIgENG JuoqRARK P13 RUTUGIN
07 08E L Orr zs MI044Ns| plopaw Bum 8205 ey Aspunay g syl Pry RN
009 XdL TWD x5 projsunay) Armoiad T W Weysinow THW URYSNOYY|
T 6LY'0) DYYE Kl SAYSKIOA 1SIM(  PrAIAW 'PROY RISRIIPPDH FLI nUI) sxasng MAFAN '8 PUNS PY) S INos § SRW WAGMIIAY gaTey|
0 799's ANOH PR, Ay
000t QUL OINS T Annng PUOY PUTPOOM §€ AN W 3, SN W]
o s QL dIMs uapuTy ‘39805 VoYL ¥ osnoy Jsunung ATy P #RdIAIuT N |
LO°L9E aNZ 03d MIopIoN ULAT 5,8y Aap Bangumy § € anue) Aung s,2ag syl
60T i 0505 ey DU} FEUUT I WIS TRNSApU] §Ad Uoymg € HUn; $AIIENPUL TUNOW]
mosk Mo TV xas53 Paopag) WM A1) yumy) ISpoaw H3pa weysnow|
00 gZr sl sive Uy HO paajgrRIg UeRta|d JUNoW ¥ | P S13UF) IR JUNOW FY )|
05 19 TFALMS uapuT] P05 UOPUSRQ (T 9T oINOY IYaas) 100H ¥ ) ueBiow
00 ¥ YUT £HIM SURH PR PROY UDIPE0 bL PT1 1504 uaunuoyy
03041 b 4o
oL 7 AW sauday uenp i ‘paom Aauays AP NIPARD) ‘suoped ARUYS GL P A3H0335 Ay
9y SHI 11QD THALTNINNY | Ao proy FPURKINIYS TIOH SBLYA M ILINg ) vewsoN AMIS |
o109 neL 9v1] 19tsRut08 JeemEPIT yhang asap) AJTgAA 9 Bupiaye W S|
00 56T rds LN uopuol ugwoUp3 weng 435 21u3) §1¥ AN
SL00L' AT3 151 Y3nogsAPP W peay uopmiodand 14 69 tnoy spsn 7 x5 04 ¥3una) yAnogsIIPPI Wi
L. 213 Josolaw|
00 15 Hdg TriW pag vonduay| 19915 RPN’ OF ORPULEY WY
05T XN& ¥ TYHSHIY yinog pacy yrq § Juainedag UnadZy panu] s34 1RYAW
0 26 d0r 924 F10JH0N YOJILIHL QYO4LIHE IHLAH TIOMHLIW) gvoYd 107d ILHM S U/ H3UNo) yR.Rq PIoMIaw|
00 Ok DUz BsL §22] UQ UOYI0Ng aNJg 1095y 219153 RIISIPY| WnJism] [1)8 1un PYY {4 s3YIwey cnaw|
00 258 34r 924l MOHON PIoMIW, ROy MO &F |ooy3s Auzsmp posyglaw|
00 79E QJT 8¥D X353 urRIM, ROy FHIWRIG G TIW U] [ TR
00 §1€ 358 9E4 ey UOUON sBay peay eI g Aqedre)] Priiedoing) jouua) apaw
0% 551 NEZZEOS ugiduminos, “a8p)JpIny’ s J09R) “unow 10793 T NN uoduRpInes RYIN0S S AAIBS BUIRA)) IS W]
00 00s'L $N3 9Nl uopuo pug ysnasy anuawy Agayoy £F Ansup)aw uhjang
00 L& SUSAIZW HEN
Qo r9l Yi6 FIva. JNYTUM Bagmal] Ty umsdayl &) SAPUQUEIIW UL Yy
0 690 $B0 H2om| uopum) puRNg 341 '0H 03 7 AN dTT pRimas 1) S
009t H 1634 X19J4GN LRYERMS, Iuw) UNYANOYS amnoy Aemapg qed qew|
9 9VL 130t y2553 1SN 1T prsvaug e 100425 100935 P 1ARW
00 LT 13 £¥D xassy aanumag K] NG NG 1033 AYUNUALOD Wey SR
aoos X389 0¥D) xass3 Yonoy]) ue umiung PROY RRAUI L D WS BUKTSRET X983 3§ UOPRY
oaoe 434Ny PALICIIY YU UOPRW
0o 05 6¥)| P pecy 4034 }3une) 13090 UoPRW
[ -1°RY 0 L) FMIHSAILSIIN0TD O qg SN SMSaouIRY FINTH We 25U ¥ PT1 U3 ueansupyy|
000 L 90 #335 uopur] H susag pROY YRMng YIINYD SIPNT T3 URTINPT YW

g]

4Children (in admimstration)




(3} Awunaas [YENH]
FLE LTS Aundas

eg

Ajunzas Aue e 5)iE13g

00 ¥EL Yor ovzu_ I ‘uoyaow| UIOU ABMA URIUT] 'THT Buyugigng amal
00 m NHY ¥1¥g umBupnag pRY2Q *l sl uokuoy vodly ey wuefAd
ST WYL LIM uopury IS 2R ET 67 DT J9d SHe
00 51 449 5m| spaq ‘AquIsung ucBuppol “peoy wadumy wrej spypay TT sapues sluAL SRy RAMYSILY uaualnwy Byuwan) SR cig
00 §9% OHY £N3 XFSADPI W paiju3 peoy Angses| 100yY25 ANlupid SARM O 92U
0f 'S paI dnon AVRY Rdjald
ooost rHE £¥0| x93 PaGRIN YD umyalog peoy wEw| PAOJUABYJ UU| KUISAUZI4
[ HY 01AM UDURTYIM0M, spusipRaly RILLERS T lgaiuu] puig
9 5r YHU KLMs| IANAMAWYD| AFsams '13205 10 R ssnoy Amuay 1dag nAuneay| o5) 2Ty Bauma 199y75 g
000Kk Dog 6¥0)| xann] uopRw AingsanoL PROY MIN OF| SRS Hdd
sRoaL'l AQL #NN U BWeyIIeN 20153 TRIISNPU) SR 5013 YISO 8} PIAUUNT FIURUS 1315Y URWILIOH
FrCl 18TEM INOWELIO
o 2998 Ldb TLOA AHOA uoBupiuny SUT) BN WqeRLIod
LS T 14 Yrowkd 20Uy WD) BURI} g 1093 AJummua) §3una) AyJ yIncuky
00 00¢ ML SLD uy IEIIYM peCY speaiim £3] ;A BuLy
0 5%0's X1 {HD 59 MOTIVH sAURL YL P} samoy AUl
ocd 32 Fsnoy 130T Ay UFA 194 Y
00 516 HXL €842 ANy “RIRVET W) SIEhPUL UTEaM EEEL ] 6621 dnoun SHY
S5 I*E HXI £24) ATUHIHIYD| FIWIF TRNISNPU| UIFIEIM LE k] IrEurr  dhoah $H
o5 S NS nyEIum Agsmag] Ruday apuRpiooIg DNISTH XIEOHd
) 609'F 195 644 SRYspIgjIH A ua ssoy atr prefuad 11na) uiony| Pr1TaneIL 194
< 99 MG 6NS INFTHM, Azsmag peoy 074N 100425 A A3smad
0K a5L TN ugyscuay anuany JORRN [T SIUNK 3 $PIY AT
A TIE BT LW A5y [JETT T A, mR00| U] SETAMENY FENOYIIEM Fi adudjag 3say
BB £51 HYL §WJ X953 weynm| 19915 PUNMON 08 TQRUOSIAG
76 9L (UG GNS anysTam,| ucpUPAg K] SARIW] £t saaaras Bupgng Jawald
00 56 QNS AN 24yPpIeL Yoy Pumiy | [EXTLE TR PR I3 o0STY SRS Rd
QoL ¥ae L1dL Teupys| RELTHR T F) 1MIOH #SNoH 44
1 $09'T SI LW X3 Ianupg) AsjoN w19 Y14 AIUNoY £3)10N T3 {xassg) 2Ry
00 95 TALIFIURY 130H X8 d
00 5Lk T4 SN uopuo] pRoy MwBUBH 6/ €5 sopms IWBYBY Lir Bun An Bupuamy
00 %1 UL SMN uopua| puoy oeBuBH 6/ €S soipnys ATIYBY LEF JUN AN Buuanyg
091 ARS 8L HY XF550G 1M3 MOY 152404 pray PANRH 65 ouRd 19w
7Lt k72 O%E €793 alppiqurey)] priang iomdedf anuay Amurs pALIRY 15041 Griomdey
04°970'C NMO £02 3553 WILSIHIOD Aerinnyst AU FIAWSNG 2RI O B, P ®waIEAs AnDs JayILey
o0 08 10d ¥ LNIVd
[eod 143 Pa15j0)
or UL HLE 8W2 LG piodans aua) eswcs) £ YNN 1 2O
29 40£'T AML LE§ umyBuuyg ARmIAd YNYNoS JUa3sa) syL SUGRAR YL QLOEANN 201US) @3ABIG PRAYS DIURULY JISU0T TURUMIINY RISy 22410
[0 0135 ML LIvE 1TIANOS) sy Fnyasy seBupvdiN oS $@Y231] [RUgIEI3Q
¥ 8L HYY 5L w=yyeg puImng| 133005 WYEH 6 EORIETS PN UMY EEPEQ
i HhL HN& plz b i) HIESIHINOD| 39206 193 ¥ FINOH 1IESY P )u3ysAg AYan2ag yredmo
15 ¥0S XML PS5 spaT] &R %08 04 {OLL9L 1#5BEL) JamodN
St A5 XML FLST spaa] 6% X080 0d JmodN
a9 YL NN uojdwRylIoN 199115 YD 15 1 21U SuuFumos 113un03 yinouog uoidureyilon
000k J¥8 £9IN, PURIFRURYTICN ‘Uo1SuyTy 2eA SSSUSNY HIBgIUTM 14no] 13153 ‘g8 osnoH 4LIN diynaunimg Bxuel] uJayuoN|
56197 ¢ U39 74N L AMIDN 2ue 1334 062, PI7 W3 FuoN
aL'egr'Tl ONT L¥H YAMION| Ry A&uno) ¥3unay AJuncd y1o)4oN
e 9ir 43T 193M| PUYLRQUNYIION yiedrow| Y Munay p3une) Ayuna) puTpIqUInYlIoN|

L) 393p j# Junewy

aIppy

183IpDI] e FaEN

EJ]

4Children (in admmstration)



(3} Aunaas uaas

lenpa1d Ay play
Je anpep Aumaas  Ajunaas Aue je sjielag
areg

5 661 Qdt SINS TSI “‘weyuaddiys ‘asary prddays Bg P17 2IURPUIIUNEW JNS
0L L yaus vane
00 i€ SANA NIYATIWS
SyERs's Al'k £ON| WeYswoN| RO uopiziedos g P17 SIURINSUDD Y IRRUIOIIW §
¥4 508 L 013 noyng, Aingpng Jaujng Prey Y2003 g) ouRUFIURY G PENG LWS
96 6L9'2 M9 1158 anew 1dns uosam| JUamM Armopred €0 LOF PIILA HN BN
98I0’z Y
09 Ore T e 1oy UeY|Q pROY SPIRLIFG 15 ¥y 25 Arunsd AsjBuny'aseyg 92unos@y uosnau Ay 9y, uogsmay| sodulis
<8 66F'T i axusanyBigy ng sabod 0I5 M Y g Uoys AR5 I IURAS SUALNS
o LHE 803 xansg pealsEH weybuipay 31905 19315 Uem; 6/, 12Una} ey ureyuipay digs
51 999'T 4H9 5103 x@5s53 LU EL b PROI PUTTIOH ¥} 100435 PIARIOYS
¥ TLY | 419 £d5| Angsy 15 U8H FSNOH U1 e W] 471 5334RD Hr'S
00 058l a4 743 uopuo 2nuasy urySuiays anuad suapuyd AesinN weyluviays! 1008 35 Asasiay weySupiays
99 8ELIL HY T PISS| uopiseqg a4 ay)| aleys
0Z 98t T0 T3 yoodian 13305 JNM £ w=zZRINd 1) P11 Adualy sieig uanag
00 000°) TIRYINAT vy SpUny Samdag
00 S8 anbays uosuag Jvy spuny e
oF BEL'T EIFLIRe FHIHEdWYH NOLIWYHLNOS 1TIYLS NYAYD ISNCH AYINIS| YCL5 J135 S5EINISNE 3 IWOH AYLNGS|
6 189’1 L6 Ling| Bujyiiom OF/¥ X8 Od (£20LP174044) 18MOd Ys133025
oF ¥ rdi 055 X553 35 UO-JJ1II5IM pROY INuART L 13340 500Y25
[ FATA S ACE LY 19505405 uojune | punouo Alunod @y qIm) 133D AJUNoD JIEIWoS
05 621 9 o) Yeies|
we MISLWO) X353 danuesg Buyes w9 U] S0 TIRH WUy $5ues
00 8r} ovg 9105 anusduey umdweyinosg ATYUMTY 01 SUIOH LS SI31seW A13J95
5 1L KD PLYE] NIvd SSARSNG ISIOH UM 213U3) UMOpURS |y sayddns auaBAy uyes
11914 AITUDE]LS URWAY|
QT SAF 6LMS uopuo| peoy s 951020 1§ J€ 17 RUSIRUIITUY DHY
99 T9T 409 8135 uopuom amjoom 19905 RMog LSL srwap, Aaeg uopeonpy yxymusag Jo yinciog Aoy
or EFr'e I99 LYM 1doad Jeaq o) umIeLI0SSY [RATY|
o8 219'6 189 LYM @100 HINOWINHNOY pROy 19133 13101 13127 RA0y
06 £ Vdr IW3)| x3553 PrRINIYY Tamxay Wwans ayl TEH R OWaW awxay
00 005'0t dN9 EWD)| AFssy HYIM ONY NAL uopuniy peoy Ureipving wreg ysnqpunay
or Ly HdZ O aqysiqiag [ VIR S 10p] pecy apis 1500 P17} RdWOy|
B 0l ATE 013 | Way swnoginys HAD SAAIS (4 Fsnoyy vosdwoy P11 SWY
st age 19§ SLEH SBruamIg Aqyusy waig g MUY 65 AJIN33g 3auame
o X .14 AN9SSS APy 2BpLqnng peoy Allay 1oy 35 Aururud Spisiany
¥s 't 62 rdH T13H pamswepiag 12905 Y8iH §01 ISNOH JaMag 3y Suyaunosay 190 WY
00 9Lk A9g 90| A0, peoy AIpl SNUF) $3PUINY JURGS) IRYM aunoyiay P17 uBjsag anaoy prRyNy
05 991 Tdb k9 wwyBupung ‘furqmy AIvd 1210 uRySupung 'PURILR #TSUNOD SPURNIT] 53190085y IURINRAISIY
o HQT 1C4d| Yinausuod PROY |3UNtg prequres| 25NaY 430N IE 3335{] PUR YInowsUod ey
i 99r X1Z 1Q2| xass3 piosyocy YRI5 [RISNPUE SASpng) A atuy g w5t ssaudiq uoyuBonay
089 HYL LE1d yuipos peay yBjorreH 21u@) ssaujsng upwpog a3un MW Aqeg eIy
00t 30T NS S3IM Amnqsusey 294 AT)Ysy 02 AU plOY pue Aungswey
€2 7T uosuag 4vy
00 9t QYLION YY)
00 OO uol 4vy
00 ot) BUIFST AvH SPUNY SJwEs
00 P51 Adgfia A
0§ 601 1HZ 18| WALSIHINYW 13808 JNAd Ti”H @pe.L 3914 SyIURW) 51310H URIPIRMET UOKDRY

(3) 343p |® Junewy

S53UppY

i911par) Je awey

=P

4Children (in admimstration)




(9 Apnzat

janpey

uaml

fnaas
aeQ

18)parn A4 PISY
L3TLEELRATLYT RIS E ]

5 19 YT u...zi uopuIMs 982 X08 Od PIT SAMIN 137 saumy ]
5L HOE'T X b SOPZSLEODE  ou /¥ ASLNS THIPRY '139.25 YAIH £6-65' /el JBpiig Jamed B WD W01
00 55 MEF LW X553, ployayg W UISIW OZ A19Bing 25n0H UosAuuF) |
00 02 ANEI L Q! ¥2353 umze)y peaY YAMmIe| INUF) poomiR( YL ‘T N Juankgduy pur a3y Buppual
19 182 JHy £411 QuysdoIys PAOjIAL; R} Yoeo) SANPO NI FIUROD WAL B PIOJI3L
sk 536 SLSL uirm), LT [00Y 35 JALILRID). A9193d PIQ )1 19nseal] PISSIZL 1IN
W0 Lag r A1} 977 AFsmouy PoomRH, pecy Pl J1UI) pooyinoqyd|IN FTINH MIN J0s5Y AJUMILIGY 345Q uTaBuplic]
%0 06 0 XL uepuT] 133135 Asabamyyl I5M10Y JJOpMY premp3 A1a30s susipyd YL P S23MIRS 53U
W FIE'L Y5 92 uBnquip3, 210151 ISNPL) Pl UemaTs 67BL UN P37 ALY DS premy L
00 os¥ upjdung Ajze)
09 NDS rvE “1aslalos i ew uoldays ‘uoeY Jama] 'PeQY POOMOTE] ¥ SUOIN|G5 Bujuled] poasmae)
€ §90'L HITL INS| uopuMs| 13305 PRONY 3P0 WD 13uney YBNBloY Uopuims BUN03 YAN0I0F UORLIME
£9 999 A¥¢ 183 d| 010N uryjjems PRy 35007 ILYM, Y35 A1ssinN g Jueiul JA WRYjIemS
U nX} 65 ‘PIAYAYS ARd STRUSTIA FIA3US ‘asnoy | ura) syddng
et ATL TN IO IO Sy XpPAW PIFIT s15je 22ds Buates spsing speauds aadng
00 0k HIS FL14 memuIes preays Jayreg sYRSH uopem? 9| s1aufils 13dns
05 586 N9 #d ybnouoqialad: Buam, PROJ IIUIMRT ZL 10794039 B 1ajujed 00K 1ENIS
ook 996 ¥1VE| S| Fpiigmol ] splary uolBusuay | anuaj Ajunungy Uadg AZpnis
00 00r ms ZZ5L weySurg U TV UOISAIOM tooy2s Alawplg 24 51Rd 15 ¥/, 15011 ALRpRIY| 1INy AINqu3qued Jo seuoyl 3§
£h ¥l YL LAD UouAu) [Rsjeg Al oK ISNOH § 43134 15 uaLIE) TesiRy s481a4 1§
00 0A0°} Mmoppe{ 10319, A W Y3Iny) sneg 1§
&7 00T 10 71| Yirodid)d SR AMOUN AU y3iniy) seizued 15! YY) SRIOURY 15
8 KL0E QAZ £Z51] weySujng 13U 2844 159M, 25noy Aamsauy ‘OlF xog 04 5931 UO-UDYI0IS
59 834 ¥I015 UoAlY
0 AL OWD x3663 ARg aouamE] 15 PROY URy ig 21U37) Yainy) Iduame 1§
00 05k 108 05 UojdureyInos| uop3sing peoy auAvaquey) $Ined 15 B FPRU0IT IS
00 066 M9 LEOS| uodurRyINos YIRIH 5Hoa pecy yunyJ £ yauny3 1s3ded %1 Wor 15
Q0 261 ¥YEOLNS STM, S/ AIEM YIINYD: asyo yuny) WoBIgYInos YN saler 15
OF 99} 4 B8Ok HiDM NOANOT 132435 JI0A £9 ISN0H UINBJIUNOW UMD FIURINQWY SUYCT IS
0 5 d¥Z 9l Wy Xaisg sAE1D PIONS 133115 fWALLIRY) qn3 1y 505 SARD PIGYNS
00 0T 6N umuaupg UIDIG UOIAUPT SR YInos! 217uS] AJJUMRIALOT S1am0] UaaI9 UROIIY S5aUsNg [1Rg SA1g
[EaR) 39 Plvd 2AYsNIM abBpugmoz) uoysy sdaas, 13345 YRy TRy 2By Losy Adans
006 AS9 €78 wayFuopung uo1spi3 12215 Y8IH @UU37 YUNY) sequueg 15
0z HdS 6NS Aasmag Bhosoqpoos asnoy ¥ 15
0T 6t} A4% 94N WjajioN YAMION paoy uosew 77 pay] 37340 sdung
08 QLC QLTS QUYSTIM, Angges asnoy asadsaug i wn P17 WAYINeg £35S JR1S
£) 894 HHS Fad XIS5N5 1SIM, IsInyply| s [ nsnpy YsROURAY £ ¥ sHUN P11 $ase1d ASjuers
6L ¥9T M1 ENG xd58n5 3587 HILSYINGA alels] [RUIMPY JAYD I£L %08 0d saderg
95 28l SNT0L0S uojdweyines pud #8pop I3 s 15 y2IRY) YT 15
[x4u ALS OLHN “SIURLLION Uaptysny ‘proY YENoJOQIWNIM L Bunod 2y uo Buplinds suoabunds|
00 9% dH EINS| weysio) AUy weyirey R4 weyey P17 Yy2moZyiods Auj
¥6 BLT Y5k 913 uopuay 333015 uosuaydag eisz Ny leuciizahp3 wWnRoads 23 P31 S
19 £52'L MNG +OS 2UUSPIOJIRH] “NyTUY 'yseciddy LAIRIS G| ‘SO 1AWV Kyjir2as 1se3 yInos
00 aFL 43 0w x3s53 1995)LplYINog peoy weljuing g TEH Tel a3 JAIsLALYINGS
01'Z5L ¥YE QING aAYsTIM EELTE ] uag AL jeoy X% sJuRHU) AJUnDD WOOIqUINGS
008t dG EWD X553 DI 5191134 LRYPOOM (ANOS peoy JBPLANNH GZ]  CH SBRIIA 5491134 WRYPOOM YInos)
T s08 ars 604 WRARH £ %0g o d 21u3) AR 355 33293 Lasanos
785 XNE ELNG Buaom ROy URNGAL 25AOH LIAYINOS SIS JALOTEN) TSOOOUOL A#IeM LIB4IN0S
0 688°1 LELNE1] nRunos Ftnoy fauno) 191 X039 Od Spiremy g uoouj ) Linaleg ueyjodonaw Nnunos
00 054 HMEZ 0S¥ piojjes Aempeoig OLE obZ Xog od 20425 UOTRINPT OXIPAS ¥/ 1) P17 OXapos 0xapos|
6 654 Q4E SINS ARSI ureyuaddiyd ‘asay) preddays gt PIT oUW INS

{1} 1map Jo junswy

SSAPPY

18119507 8 SWey

45

4AChildren (in admimstration)




(3 fpnaas uanyg
JLELILYS LTBLERL

apeq

AINI35 Aue ja 5|32

o ElE SaE FWD K553 e Joouwsyeocs| 31B15a Wre) puEaRs g jlun AIUN39S dIm!
05 it HAZ 6¥0D %8153 uopEey| Aepy Ainqung 21U AJUNUILOT UOPJRY 159!
00 (9% X} vi0d s1uel) wRyasey srUY SIUUY 3§ 12dey) pug 159M
00 OFS HOP Thvd U5 AINqusapm Ysmy GO, srowsog gy|  Aungisap yasnyd 1spdeg pug 1sapm
00 804 ANE £1vd SHUSIHM AInqasom PeOy JRA UAP3 A1U] Yanoh AIngisam
Sk ¥ib'e HW 754 101519 sdiyd 15 123075 139Mm, I 2P SYL 7 Iayep Xassam
¥ 68l 797 TLON Azung) WYHONILLON *3AVYO.L0) A feq ssaulsng siaaueyy) 0Z win AN 0J53M
% 0i7 SX9 13N WYHONIWEIG 39315 prempy Idoad fend F$NoH LIqY Fa3ua3 d)yssauley ruoday 3y | VO SPUEIPUA 159
00 005 100405 ysped Pu3 JSIm
©0 E€S') HH5L£05 SINYH NOLdWYHLNOS Hsvsdvm JNYT XCOH: abeno) ApImam,
r8 ETL'Y 248 TIMS ugpuo pROy woynA g1 Hodsuel] AYUNLALIGY LIL0MSPURM
00029t YO LIMS uopuen *looyas poomiuing '21us7) uaWd ol anag RUOISSIJ0lg YIIomspuRM WPUNGT YLIOMSPUEM
69 623 TS YIE dIMS, Aarng N3QAQHD ARt ASlIng T FUOTROA
1T 998 UHElza Aqiaq aue S RRYNW 15 HNo) s13eYHY 15 717 seoysig iy {Z0LEPLTYT) RIpAVY UBalp
79 €98 SSIUJSNQ —IPIW UAIA)
09 610'T KBTS AT AVM SHOSNIHGALS ASNCOH TDSEYW aBanes ERhA
¥ v91 ygl #31 YZISITL ¥3153231 133529197 PRIY P AL 13241 Bupiia
Yozl A6 LN uopuo PROM RAUCIUA 017 Jood Yig FEITETCETY SPIAITS [RIMRUUQAALT RO
ST FAZZMN uepusy ‘peoy umao] yspuay ‘seT €62 UIPpWRED UGSy AIRIUN|OA
1669 19 6BMN uapua] peas 2mmipg £iE QHYsomMI3N (68G/GE9) Isnoyarem Aan Syl
95 160°L Ql9 6MN| uopuo pRos Raemlip] £EE) THpIemIsN asnoyziem AN Y
0Lt 800 F1OS| aiysduey uojdwreyyinos PROY JUSSEF]d YIUROW)| FSNOY SARMIS Q1 swsBAH srn
05 51 L4 BeSE 1035119 Bulsuad] AL
00 0T 948 LPiwW ::u___ Aanin) 12215 Y&H TEH #5wA Aanny
PO 909's NS LISN E_;n:usm:_ﬁaz_ D)RYYsY UL AQpi KJRg SSAUISNE U Hivd 'L AU pridnoJg 5|
K F'T ND6 £1BN BAyaweyupoN PrRHUSY Ul Agauy| 3R S5IUSNE Jue AEd dnaotg g4
00 008 bIerive aBpuqmen) | 5 1D e TRH usel 231N] #ive £y 8BpLGMal)
00 09¢ 978 ¥N3 su 18ureqg %] peoy Aailad g [T e 213ua7 BuuRa) SUOIIRULIO)SURL]
15191 ALZT LEMS uopua] proy 3153 20u3) Yinoj, Bupreayg afiloag L9PESIFOJE Jamod T SR 1R10),
T LF9 NAL ZkMmS uopuoy peoy 3)ouzyIeey {IBH 424043 543134 15 SLOFLHOOE (92092 1¥605} 49mod 3 =0 =ia)
¥9 £ Dar skms Uopuoy uoydweya0y @nuavy Aingaueq of €8 +E90F PO0E PEQOF I ¥OGE 19%0d 3 oD 12101
€ 16T 3rk GLaS5 Uopuo] JWnoqNoH 8t qRIZ Yo, Uoidiiey 0y, YTBOOTPFOOE STROOTHODE 13M0d 3§ Fe0 12191
00 OFT BFrLQd ‘w214 magy L 2501 IRPISH § Jainseal) uoy R0y ¥ IW WOO HSlyYd Q13HHILL
00 5E7 Hl8 80d FUHSAIOA L5IM 12Dy Aem paokew gol 25701 M| PR S35 133{0ug Apeid]L
STt TIYH 3DVTHA WYHONITIL
00 052 ASC ZN3 Pagu SNUBMY IO OF wprg ay) PI1 3N AB{uow 1381y
Ll Esr'L Nsg €35 HIOHENHY, shaig) peoy man 'S0 WD t ON X0g Od ‘S33HAIBS @ JuRuly #IUNOT 201Ny Y|
00 g8l Mg WD PO I pacmAanen AU TIPE)S NoY3s poamyL
0 ooL't Y49 THWD. x#35] pigjuayd IN YBIFNg "UTLION D100 LT qnpz AJune) 3 5100 SI3wy 4y
Q0 0vs g8 AL HOUNOT TYMNINEETD 133445 TWHLNDD 1930y uediqreg A3 SNIsL
6 LET 6 £53d uuAT sBupy A3 a5 pROY UoIp fAuape Ty s1uES Y
8 045" AMS FLWD XFs] poomjualg Asepm Ay Ra0ITRY ANUIT JYNS Y|
o0 00 U waa uopua] 393135 USPH 6§ FSNOH BRI 5 ULy J5rs § 33U Y] |
00 083 N6 TV plojRmYd) A, ] =8pa] weysinow UNT propsunag) y3uny 15ipeyIav #y1
00 00Z 198 TINS FUHSL1IM| WYHOITAW Wivd §5INISNA AVIWATTIVHI T LINN PN BUjuIRE) L
G oSk LQBLEOS NOLdWEHLNOS NO@IT58Ng avoy dve Lopasihy o Yiped ayl
5 9iF 130 ZENT SINIT 3N ASSWIND Y0y A398v LT UV JHL
0C 578 LSOHL HLAGTIHD TYNOLLYR FHL
€515 VHT 8ENS Uopupws 93T X089 Od P17 U JFTEM SUBYL
9T BOE‘T Xdb LHY SOPZSLECQT ©U /Y Aauns WPy 992.15 YBIH 4§ g5"w1eE SBpug 13Mod B 520 9301

{3) 192p 4@ sunswy

SSTIEPY

193|p2a7 je Awey

46

4Children (1n adruimistration)



00 +E5'¥ SRS JATE NOYNS B J)CHON
f=e BTN 79L LY Aaamg sawey) ucdn uoyshugy peoy Niw 19deyd Hreg ssauisng JrusBupy anoy |7 P17 sadAras ABOjoUys2f JuQ paz,
00 00§ YH iug XISSNG 35€3 uojyspg SE[IA Piaysuoeag || Ny auucay,
w0l ¥ 0505 yBamsea) pecy yousdoysig anH 4L p1 243u3) suepd g Yanay
Qel't QAL Tad p4ojprlg G xag o4 JITRM AASNI04]
Uz Ydi MIM AEENYM ARed [BUISTPY L] aljesjuelip SUISRY3INg JJIUSHIO )
79 7ir'l nxlL 65 Maiyeug| yury edaing dMRd ssaupsng pagays| Fsnoy y suoImag g saa
a0 & ENURERNETI 13unag apydas
Q0081 AV IVOT] VY ueE SR
0+ Tydn 7w
L6016 J/e ol VY SRUOY] uEmio
00 005 ane 0zod XIIING IS 13BEYARYD arehianam Mal maweg g HsvoALLId Buens vowg
oo £kl UOSPIRY LY LOSY
0L 81 MILNIH NISHIW
06 65T 2Jysueaury yuoy 8519 peoYy UTES FNUH UBSMIH 1J0J2ysy Suui]
| i ANF 61D %3453 Moj ey et Ajou 62 uany esr|
sl uosLyor ejuy
e uayepm, suker
[ uCsaMRT BULIRYIR)
[0 4 uasyer e my
LUt (YO vd) LOpJoD prey Iy
08 b {3re Wol) maysiod umsH
6L TS 3e Wolf dyy g Jular
Y8 S8 umBuLRY velreq
00 000'} g8 TEHW f34yspJojpag oISty ‘peoy 1507 pE @07 IufaeD
Q0 0ZL oD uyor
oL peufew aieD
61 951 Aapshugy anaiueyn
00 &4z /Y LV G v vmudeyy jam
08 57 efuesiy) uag
00051 277 LvQ v Yojuog 1IN
0150y VNI BWD X255 wrey s peay eds 13U 5UAPYYD vinbapey TF0YYE VTEHONY|
9 551 300 £ “fi0j4aN Ukl sBUpy 'weypinaysg 135013 piompoop, £ Aane ¥)@5uy
O £0L yaws uvoshy
00 0gL 2dl O1HM, BNYSIANEILTM ETLESE | L] YISgRE)l YaanD| B3U3Ua] A3 113UNo) 13LISK] Uasey Ha,
o1 dHE 054 wreyBupliig 213 ssausng LoyIoN sBupy Peay 1YW 55 PIILLPT] 9MCH A M
0066l KIE 1w SNEM I POSMPIY 'snoy speaLiuo] ueiie aossy AJLTLIOY A1UM
o rle'T 1oL Lim uopuc] 193015 55U 0F PIT WO <Udp,
00 9% Sdi 2£3d HOpoN WY Rms anue prayysiH 2 X237 SAPOON|
oL Hd§ 6NS EEEE Y Aasmad yanascqpoam peoy Y2uny) | ausBeury wooy yskied ysnoioqpooy
0G 591 301 N uope uojuawpy Aep, Angqip 19945 Amw)ag Angim
0 15 NV9 9€1 uoIAny PROY SYHILD | eNiA 0IBINN LS MUy
19 87k I8¢ pive w5pqmoi) 19 s W | FINPY SUSID DNYSIIM
({3 ¥43 530 PIve SUYSTIM sBpuqmol) peuy eBacy #anoy apysam
L YSY'EL OX0 PIVE ANYSIUM 28plgmol yIeg SSAUISHY SEIOH SIYM smenbg wasdy sstioy Aemonoy ] A131308 Apuajiy 204sIim
00 812 171 5lvg BINFUM,| UGAY UO pio)preid peoy awoLf AT YINOA UtAY UG PIojprRIg Adas uRud o)A YIROA DS
96 LiV MAL DLNS| FINYSTIM| ML PROY WEt|Mm| PRI [RIVALUOIAUT TSLD UAUUCIATT JTHDF AITRAN JNYSTEM,
Sk o'y SaF FLVE| DIYSTEM, aBppqmol] GEEP X0g Od WIUNTI INYSIM
0 0Tl ore £lva SIS Aingasam, pu3 1530 08 SMOPULM, I5J0H S31UAL
eIz SH6 FWD ¥3553 aue) Joousieol W53 ULR puRPRQ B HUN Aaunzas gdm

Q]

4Children (1n adeimstration)



{3} Ajunaas [EIT] mypess Aq proy {31 3G9 e Junewy

JLELT 7Y AUn23s  Alunzas Aue je s)ir1ag

aeg

s52.pmy

0O OLL 098 SN weun| 193115 YB|H 9§ f1edms yon!
0OTGE ¥ X0 BLLS AYspioyRIS ploywis Ard Agouyra) IuyspiogeIs uNo) Jndyyer] ISNoH YIPUME) Au3By spJoaIY RULILD
e i Edl HIoHNS, "y 3jpmsd) Hieddaing sawosudy ‘puoy epruiiag P11 s3|peaaul Ayei)
€6 LOLTL At b3 S134G.+3g) Aqusq) IIIDY 1930y }mq ssaujsng axduy |} Ase)
1L orr's Aty PIOJIRM pRoy Uopuae) gg Suipyng iy premp LLove0RoT) {{finciequ1a ) Aliaug euosay
LIS Qa0 L1119 oD uwapat Iuw wod sERaumy NG Lo YL LHEILHTH WALYNIITY ) garadurog
00TYRT YOS ZEML| 300(YETLYIN0Y peoy Bupysug Nawteg] sSupkd Ajunustion
00'FT 97 TN uAL uodn aseIman pJojApueg SMIW H Q15 TL UDJIINISU) FINCH Y=
el ML s Aqoyiam, 153 Yasr dioy] '£ 19905 ‘eELL WU P11 wadinkg 3 X0 193
3L HME 53V SOUARY UGTtW 1Moy fep HINGR0Y SEA0Y AsTEY) A5 Buiysesysy] pue sm)0 IR
99'065°L JHOZIvM SMOTIA, 9] WOIMIN pROYy UOYSY YJed SPURIPOOM o Am)
£ pst NNk 57V LAY vapuadry Uy thoqRyYpIo] [T S3AIR5 1IRNILTZ IYYIIRY3
0o QH6 FTMY ey paojysy uoiBupuuay 192115 YL ES BUPMLRW/5IUNRISQ AFY3
o9 vy ¥og i, $PQ ‘uoim ‘uaag) Aupqede) ‘pRAZINGY L 008 UONRINPI RIS
pLE Yo L Sayspigyels) Yriowure | ana Aejay o4 ARtay oOp pauar Bupea [mipagg
00 557 ull 951 apAatlap] uocAny ARp VDA &Y EY
00 el 1UNC 22y §1d[303Y ¥y Rljde)
B SIET 141 9w 9383 Euipay MM U] [RH DRW asanip Bupswg ayy paIpup] sapddng rzng
L7 1At Smi uopu] oy 43y D 1AM PHOM 1530, JOOH Yig P74 sABojouy Y Jeg 13png
v AT AL SuIH suvqly 15 FEOY PIFYRH FEL shay 2ouamp P11 5335 133(0ag ﬂ__
05 2l oy (LOA oy, Joow uoyy Arpy, uTSuyor Awy| 11U $5UISNG 033 Koy p37 usBy pyd sBuuugdag .Eu_._n_
SopiioL YMEEIND AZHENS| ATTHIFWY D bSL X049 Od L] _._mntn_
28 b3S HAL SHD, Aaung ‘ASUIQURIPGT OU X0q Od GFFSRATEY| (8L 185L000) WO _._uztn_
14 #EB'T ANS 8135 uepuT] 13915 ucBumam ¢ ISNOH sAwmy | [:by] ﬂﬂuhn_
o0st Y6 SN ujeaury pROY UG 162 AusBins peoy .En._n_
92 LI0°E GH6 LWD xat43 FIYLINIVHE puz Bupaog FNoy Aemanne 113una) 123319 uo.::_u._a_
s 119'02 Hr LZoY aJysdwey qorsBupseg maty Buyseg 15003 WIGN SNOLLNTOS DNISYIT Svaldvd ﬂ_zm_
S309%'E v9E LMl uay] uang Apgrde)| prRATINGG 241 008 malry a:.m_
97 65 XDatEw 13wy wdjsBuof oy Joured i PT] SRS 21 m_n_
63 68 ZLCTtdH £330 *‘aquioadm yBIH| XL "pROY UpIRUGIED BT SeWAIFS FISTM 2319 -E
[eXe ) 9L 5vq Ywayhaxayg Aempwoig SA2HIC WD Aoxag yEnosog ._onco.__
15 4€% uoxg yosuIg| W EH Y s1aynng cﬂ:un_
o9 rik AFr TN} Wy PIapysY FRCY PI7YYoIg InUI) MaTim 241 PI1 380y Ao sameug|
00T Q01 99 X#it] Ploj)| sppupiryg Y IS0 iopRuRg
8L &9L Tdl CINL] way paojysy| au Asuve || AT YND ouna} yBnasog piojysy
BS T HLS L5 sqE Aep paomy207 gl 25N0H 035y P17 saddng euseanpg oty
e L2 o8 80N HVAM QNY INAY NOLORIHSYM 35070 AvQvHvd 9 (¥vam aNY INAL GivO2Y
008 $5% 657 spaa 13315 uouURyg AnuF) ssaung ARmauas ofonIod WaWsstmw 3uenddy
o £9 8L €35 PIERPZ=R qQvoy ¥3A0Q 010 62| FBumig pur Hddy
0008L'T uay sajuey 3 Woddng Ajumeo)| uoRag YL 1w uaLg SDURUALUEW| Aladoag JauRg MIpUY|
00794 dHO TSN SLLON ¥RMIN N paopzn] | P19133 |epsnpuy) AU Mpo Q¥ uun JRUOHIRLIIIY} SWY
9T 10k sM uopuay, e J8uey Eot LRI PHOM 153 JooY g PT1 3N $ANENpU| SRy
8 XAN6 SN e uogBu|ppem, PROY 39N Arundg AUnUAICD NIURS [y Uaunoy Aune 2nysiqoaun
006LL'T 36 9157 spaa YI0y5101 1503 I 3] Aqipug Mo SHL PT1 Ay nsuc) 3asy KI[EA Ay
oo YT LAM uoyBugY 1eans uby 19 e Pl $35puas Buppliig sufjanua) any y uvw Apuey v
of &9 ANS B157 Spadn; Yooy Ppeoy UolIwIs 77 SSNCH UOSIIPIRS Uopard sigpy
o rd 3¥E 549 way fuoyludicy g PRUMNIS OO 3 HAUFE 393 WY
o LLL'L U9 IW AN PIOJRS| ynos peoy Ambur 00 £95¢
00 089"t LS 3m NOLDNISNAX 1334LS ANNEQ T 35N0H 34M3HIN0N YId3w NBY

lsupas] je uey

2

4Children (in admmstration)




(3} Aunnes uaalk

FLELILYY Ajunaas
a1

Ajunaas fue je sjiejag

£7 79091 HSL 61 1215943 Aqiapua N}y Wnoln ‘Amp, s80uRly | SpuUR|poop, a1 Jcoy pug| s1013e4 AqQig /4RI PRz
00 03¢ nosm spag pJezzng uojyBlal uoisungn) pray Hupa ue) Auewoy sadespue Har
0o o9t Y06 193N PURIIQUNYLIGN usiBuysy apishasag g £331A135 Sujuea)y ¥gr
W L Y46 LAQ Aapng Gi6F X0g {14 SUATAH WO OIYSBA, TRIIY|
¥6 9L 119 641 femuion SUISNT UeIpU|‘proy UaLrem 10153 Hupral WRINY WPy} L1 WIn adouny alay 12esy|
QT the Q45 LoN urRYBULICN] peoy 430 96 96 MON JUIURNIINY PYY EIp3W {3
629 loa) ogsH
05 L6 T ¢EIN deap 3 BudY 19 spuemoy PMayyEH Aep PaYUIUM 635 Arewpaq Ayumusnio) prafpybiy
6 EiF 386 €193 SLYIH TeH fauno) 95T %08 O d sI9)ysey DIYIS sapddns auyspIojLIay
9 871 386 £10%] adod1dIH X0g Od siapyses OIN1s 1¥3UNo) AUNGT JNUSPIO LI
DE £65 ZH9 £ZN1 Iy pagjysy| peay yuausBupy LiL $wIpaas Sujues)y spuey jnd)ay
1474 gy 01Ng ‘urayurey ‘aBpamoy’ pacy jeoy s Wune Auna) anysduey
16 L1E'6L VT LMN uopua] peoy uoyng 057 PIT WAL IFY 1spelIads shey
£5 98 20T L9n meyyinos 153 |RUISNPU) SUApRO UBlajuRID L gLHn 1o rewhry
00 0z LNS TTdH »jang JaropUaMm proy Big] v BupuapLen uioyimen
& bil's 300 9N1 N102NM AN NOLONIHEVD e ]
TS T 489 8235 uopuo S5 S5IUISNG JARUYIAYG sNig 59
FEWE'T 24k G120 adlyspiojxg Aunqueg j031pog asnoK aRpuadlg uon g FAUILL YL D3] WNSUQ) Sepudasg
00 003 498 5735 uopud pRAUsSALRY sng asawysng Buwesn Supng SRS ALUMLIGY PUR 3IN7ND PIUNSY YIAMUIIG
<6 669 ¥00 130I Buppieg peOy SN LY 65 213U3) QI UL g 3N sapddng a3y}Q Hydeso
©F Opr's X9 ZINS WYHSABW 153 Pyl N|YemoQ Az, g | ON P 3RoyIRaY siaduon
TEFEE'T 88 dzysa g RIS JOpUOW K] 1 sjusuLied |eqom
S8 0y ¥V YT Aquaxg uouINy peoy uoysawsQ grg P31 AgjBue pleaag
00 §¢ x4 T3d FINSTY puoy qurg 58 g1 Jauapen ay] ;3639
Q0052 Zd40 [13N J=Rap pUB aufj ‘praytIID’ #1€157| Sujpe) L Aanep wea ' Aemsayng asnay uoauny)’ L wun SUBls g LBjsa] juaag
£0 99k HHE 33N peaysaRn 3Rans wakay AIUAT XAID 11§ @adueuyy 113UN0Y pRAYSIEY
18 U7 THE 503 Sujpeay Aaipoap SNUIRY SPURIPAOM FT sisjje) 22d5 Juaudinby Buciamy PaURU]T SIS LAY IYY seg
6% 0s8'1 IV BION IHIHSWYHONILLON QIASNYW INNIAY QTEIHEY FYLNID SSANISNE QTIISNY W Bupaed #a117 ny
00 Bt ASL SHY Uy uoydudig Ay 5meg 15 1K POOM 51ned 35 07 al11 sasuas Buiquinyd aumo
85 4L 9% TLON peoy sapeH USiY NI SSIRSNY SiMURY, ol wun SUOILIN|OS ALid
PTBIE'Y MNOZ TN auk] uodp, apsesmepy pumwsar am113) 284039 15 50} 1) PIAIS ARuILg T saeap Ay puss Armutd 3 sieap ARd SdA3
5 tak 20 bwWo X553 [ZLICILE ) BH AIUN0) 'k X0 Od 'Weal Aoy Jeys xas53 ‘[ ounod ALunag xass3 Fam] X253
QT rl 1w x@553) piopL D 11*H Aunag| P KOG Dd 5223 pIJRys ouneg Auned xIssy
£6 L¥L'E 1d8PTOY AMIHS I WYH A OLSONISYE Ov Y 30vMm, L3N0 SaNYLSTa R U= 3spdiang|
FAN 1.7 A 9N3 ‘proy sradeng ASNAY JapLd p1) su@mnpl
I8 L6l'L Ha? Ld! Aayng uTysd] pROY JUAURISIA] § DY SUIRISUNT 05 JuawRBRURY s3)Nj RS LIRS
Zr 1oL 53} 6171 153y Aqaapuy A g oy ey, Fmpsunrg BujsEyzIng 2I4S UIFTRZ 0453
008l ST 0T1d 10}40H "uuAq sBuy FIRIET [RLNSNPU) o DpwpreEy 918353 |214350PU] A I)MPRH peoy Agsanoy Aredwo) yoog sreas A3
[veYe:48 YO8 710 19isaIN0n PROY UDICRGUIY UL 232353 TELISNPU| Umaq Uolsy 7 Bujpng 33241q s1eI) Ase
SE 519 Hal £1w 13732 IUR Y| HYYd GHO4IvHL T5IM, PROY UOLINqYsy fep, 98104 1224 "9z min| sPounesay sied) ARy
co st XN5 LEIN Jeaph g Juh] peaysaieq uosuNK FURTY MR | P37 #13uaz @rueddy uojsung
cooF HIL 30 Aquaq peoy uonng £ A13UaT RIPIW FFISIIM sIuLRd JUIY ¥ O X
00 ST DRI M| OM, Nespe) suapren AJSIM T auey Jada iy, uasuyer dgl
09 6271 ark L3N suf] uedp aiseIMaN 195 poomBuen JUALINIIRY 333
1§ 95E SAL LM (a5 "1e ] peoy SApLquz] 1B3ID Aepp RURUNT p17 sapddng aoys g jooeg 13340
00 Lz TIE b4l popal yadjqmays AL §OALL0) I Ob SUPIEM RUBLRS s@s5e|] @IURE Z8ng Ajuig
€L 93001 NNYL 130 auYsAquag ‘Agiaq @a)1s ey g ey asnoy ucxeg B3une) A AqJag
[73.73 35 €Al SSIUIAL] g anopyonag| 287 PIYI 133410
06 Xrs TEAD I M e, vd§ UNBULRAT' 19905 HMIZM EE ‘ISNOH UMoL] 32 np3 PN SIS BURIHILW 1y 8

(7} 1930 Jo Junewy

ssapmy

LAY WL TV

49

4Children {(in admirmstration)




{30 Avamaas

FLELILTY

uaald
Azmas

=g

181p312 Ag play
Aanaas Aue yw spelag

T HL 6131 13153219 Agapul Saed 0D 'Aep SIS | spueipoom YL 400l pIg) 5001904 AQAHIZIEIS PIiM
00 C8E Joim spag przzng UoEa yojBuyqn), proy Sum uz ) Kueioy sadesspuT HOr
00 054 ¥06 £92N puziaquInyLIeN ucBuysy AN 6 3 2puws Bujues) yor
v LT V6 LAd Azpng SL5F X0g 04 Sud)iAY Woosysem eyl
59 1% 64) emula] SUSINY URIPU|'PeoY UILRM 10353 Suppry) suaand) weppu) () Jun adoang 3107 12a8u]
O £FE Q45 LON weyBujon peUy AgI 85 95 MON JUIMIN 29y P17 ®lpay Hsl
6T ladl 2950
05 L6 3T 663N MR T SUAL THD SpURMeY PiRYYEIH A= PIRYUIYM, 0435 AJUpg Apunue} pregyBe
4Ly 346 €105 S1UFH JIEH Aaunoy 9T X090 4 SIIYTE) OuIs sapddng aauspaojiag
89 8Z1 396 £105 QU0 LHIH x¢d Qd SIYs2I QJU3S y2une) AJuna) 4YspIoUIH
Of 165 ZH9 £TINL uay PIOysY proy ypossBuny (11 sa20a5 Bujuesd spuey 1nzdioy
|1+ My 0Lno “wreyu.mey ‘Fhpamoy'peoy jocy a5 poune) Auneg auysduey
26 LIE6L AYT LMN ugpum PROY USSR 057, P17 WSWNI0Y Isletzads sARp
L5 9€L 907 L8N meyynoes 353 [eLISNPY; Suapren yBlaues) £1 THWD, Jayrewfe
00 o7L LN9 ZZaHl ang ABMOpUIM| pecy BuuL ¥i) Bulapreg wolMe ]
o PR 3K N1 N10INM 3AIHD NCLONRYYD Awspeay aujoysimy
T 0L 488 873s uopuey [ tLaUISNY Ay ang smd 59
99 99E'T o §1X0| 2aYspIog Aingueg 102jpog FSNOH SepuUIY uoxQ| SR YL P HNSUOD IRPUIIID
@ 008 448 9233 ugpuo] PRALLISSLRY | sng aiauyug ‘Sujueap) Supyng $330U3g ABUMLIG] PR 2Ny JHIUNOT Y MUAIG
CC &E9 Ao Lol Blippj.reg PRy Jany 1L 6C 213D 01 YL @ 3| sapddng a3y)) o opyduig
£ ObF'E X0 TINS| WYHSATEW 153 U iIamog Aep YIMs | ON PY] R DYIRSY SRA0D)
LE ¥ERT a9l da1sapn 333015 UOUOW 3] LG, sJURLARJ 199019
98 0T Y¥6 $236 Aqizg uouY PROY UONSRUSO §78 P11 AmBue| pesan
[148:13 X< T30 S| PRy JUE g I59M Bl JRURPIRD Y] JJ939)
0 05 240 LLIN TR0 PUR JUA] | ‘peaysaTen’awlsy Buppey| Asjjes wea ) Aemsayng Ashol ubajawsyy'| 1un suBjs 7 uBjtag jupuan
10 B9 HHL 73K peaysaes) 12245 Juabay NI XIATY 11 8 Iveuy LF2UNey peaysatey
8 UL THE SO% Bupresy AS|poom, anuasy SpURIpooMm 8L s15E) 22ds Juawdinby Bwolamd! PRI SRS URY I =D
69 046°} v B10N| FUHSWYHONLLLON TISNYW| INEAY AIFHHSY| LN §5INISNG TSNV W) Bupaimy 3340 nd
G0 Hew AST 549 UL ucilividig fea) 3, Meg 15 H Poom, s M4 15 07, QL7 5225 Sujqumd Sumad|
89 L 79f ZLON pray SIEeH UBIH WIeq STAUISNG SIAURH o1 uen suoINjos AUy
P GLEY HOZ TN 2UAL ucdn INEIMIN puowsar FESETELILEL RS 1] 22psag Arpd 3 siea) Aieg Watag Alelild 3 S0, A9 40T
IS EbF 2L w3 X353 piojsuniayn| M f1unad 'p xog 04 WeI] Juoy| reys xass3 ‘}2unal AJunod x3ssy TIMEJ XIS
[ea R IrL LW X553 pAgysunzy) TeH Aunoy)| P X08 Od saAAIes pareys. Hounes Azunea xw:m__
£6 IPL'E 1dITIY JHSdWYH A OLSONISYE Av-Od Favn L4N02 “QNv1LSY3 oo jual um:m..uu:m_
{1 &ra K 93| ‘proy s1Rgang FSN0H 19p1] 23] u:an_._nm_
el L Haz 1di OIS Youmsd) ROy AWIURISUCT G| SSNOY JUPURISUOY 06 JuasieuR Y SN Euuﬂm_
) SAL 6L Jasanpn Agrapug Hed amag fep, appsumg upsey sang saljys UIsysay amﬂ_
Q0 §iL W 0£3d 100N “UuAT SBUIY 210153 [RHISApY| Y J|Mpley, 1353 12L3sAPU| % IAmprey peoy Ags3Toy Aueduio yoog sz ..ium_
00 0T ¥Og 919 121597010 peay ucidweyUIYIUW 210153 RLISAPL UMOQ USISY Z Bujming 122410 SRA) .a.awm
€ 519 H3k ZbW J@1say ey Wyvd QEOIveL 1S3, PROY UCLINGYSY| Amm 38104 19aYyw 9z wun SITINOSIY SR Ao
sl XN6 L13N| Jeap B Juk) peaysalen, uosung U] TR | PT1 241637 FouRpddy LaIsung
ok Hil 130 Aqiaq pray uoung ¢ 253U2) RIPIW IPISTIAM SIANRG B UTY ¥ D 40
Q52 UOdLIRY J3ATOM Nespog suspaRg Asjsap T auey 1adaay uosUYar 4
0% 6Tl art 13N 2uh) uadp spseIMal 133435 pooaduifod 6T JUALYIIFY I3,
I 95 541 IM3] paGug proy aBppquiey jeain, Aap eupum g 7 sapddng says § Joog 3oaug
woLz ZE 141 PIOHIL YagmRys aALIQ Y ILLIOIIN O SUIHIEM, TURASRS 3355E]3 SIuRg 28ng Ajuig
£ 950°0t NKYL 130 ysAqIq ‘Aqiag 193435 Ay e eIy FENOH uaxes N12uney AYJ Aquaq,
LWL 9IS TA s5auIAY| aALg Nojyanog ake] ppD 1984ig
W& X TEAD) TRHYSY AMIEM, BdS U0IBULIRIT 122435 HIAMIEM £ *a5noH umeJ] ‘ama np3 P11 527wuas Suayiey snig aQ;

13) 1m3p j& Junewy

SEppY

1syipas) Ja Smey

30

4Children (in admimstration}




{31 fundas uanti

Jwan|ep Aunas

aeg

A1n2as Aue (e s)lEeg

00 0% AYE 9N ey WeydAH YIIoN Uy Joow I R PEW pPUGUY AY
T US'T J9E Lmu vopna) JUIITA] 133emIN Gl I5Noy Yooy 0Q vou  jexde) yoay
L6 50F'C OHL ELML waunay FUEL EIREETIRET - R Bshoy Yoy P13 3N Yoy
0 91T Y90 DZMS uopu] U] aquoe’ oL LN P17 WawynII2Y I51e2ads pasy
9 L68 1 NG ZON weyFu 0N TWwsisqqog Peoy UMAY £75 FSRO} UANYNIZIY P17 IHANYNIIE 3 A5 Aenty
6L 0OFL & ¥I 1L YZOM NGGNOY um As2auey) £r-OF uoize 2np3 |63036.d
[+: NY0 4 T0s Wil uopua] 183135 uefuag g ¢ UQJTeINE] Vg
T 665 XOT VKO PIoeQ Py umbysreg Inog e g SESULTNG PIOXD, HRaD JA13URY] 0508 MOMMOg
06 17 VNL 8% %3551 WYHLIM| peay wdg 190435 JUgU) |ty siamod
86 655°L 1d6 ZEOA| MO uGIBupUnY e maN W qeARLIog
59 ¥I8 Mid GING ¥ yBnatoqrew| JURIPENT AY! | JRFINY SHA
BE 555'L HXL €842 ATTIHAEYY Q¥15] RISHPU] ALISISSM, 71d dneig SHe
00 (sl TH1 13d unologialag 193.15 98pLg 1BH umoy, 12uno) Ay YENCIGQ IR
0396 Xal ZEON LY JURID adioyisey LT UOII T| 1 1vd
71 450'T Y1r LT3N ‘UM aum] yayq '3te3 fep uopfmg| noyos Aminig Ayuouaod pepiied
00 091 MAS NTOM uopuo Shuawy PURPIQUAIION | W diaeg
00 0% W6 PXO plopxQ| &kl %08 Gd [T ETRE T L] Noungs AIUNaT SAYSPIoIXO
00 &k 551 993N AAMUY| 133435 13 Jew 6t Beizomaw Spoad duN
0k 962 rdb EHS UVIM ONY IMAL ANYTRIQNNS AAH] 34 OHMI08 LE paywy] 2uABAR WayUoN
LP¥OZ L 18 LSS 015148 YInowuowy A= 1IN0y S19Q%N
GESLL XS 219, 123522uU41] © AR Yinag ARy SSIVSNG IPISINEY ASNOY SNKIN PrY 23] shxaN SnaN
sRer T NDE 0ZdN, S3eM INog mbsaey peay JipJeg e sE{EM YInos| P17 dnois epaw 1sanbsmay
00 SE Y04 €13 uopua] 193015 UIRID 9/g FRUNY N ¥ 4 2UIUFD [RAPIW WRYMIN
9L 9% 419 1157 spaa] av i yoewusg] 1004 25 AjUNLRua)] Adamag man
;KLY a5k PLYS, anysayy 3GAH 1ean5 Aloiaig)| uojgeanpy aday
09l aHi 9iva RUES | Bumam peoy yseyjes in UIPITO @IN
86 {01 1dE WD X553 aanuelg e FRUL gkl JUCOIYIEG PUR SUIILA JTAEN ¥
00 CZE ArS 151 1LY spaa peoy 13Uy SHIaM XEUND £F R SHTeN
60021 ol LA ssalztanu| proy winjpEs FSNOH AIRJua) MaN awedag sunoasy siadrdsman wieN 3 Aedoyy]
(4413 nrF 9240 2Yyspioyxg 13ys3ng PGy YBImy 1y QL] 1915239 j0 SAF|IOV.
00T Z JAT 71 100d347 sbayd FEuryaq PSNOH IINRM, JAYSRYD INUIADY *ISTW 23u;ag 4o Angurvy
00 049 Qv I51] ySnaiqsappivy UMBY I PR Y| 199215 3267 a83109 Ydnoiqreppw
oF kol S LAM uoTdURYI M oM 19a0s UIAND £§ 5 P17 UOLTR] D0SSY SMaN pumplw a1y |
00 (5t KTb 151 pecy uoiesediod £ 69 SN0 PAY ‘2 x0g Q d J2uno) yEneaqsappw $32UN0s3Y Jo 10122 1IUN0] YEnouqsapelw|
m e WEIN puE12qunyTIoN vopEneyduon 424 JppaL oF| YEnEUGQIW AU
0009 DAS 9w Supddy JuR siaeg 3In0) Auoared| AsNoY Uavy 271 dsody uosaey
0L EOL o919 51Hg ;ood 3mg Buges) yieay uonoy PEOY YONOH b uun P11 souyievy
008 946 511 peamarey| peoy AUty I1UID SUJITRYD PAOMIEH QD SA0IY SIULRY MR
ST 008 Xy6 ¥H0, Ag)aq) uauay 399115 pIay T AJRSINN AJUNAIOY Y8515 pio
&Y noz 53| uopua] peGY APIT30d 0L SPLD{30g WeMaN weymIN Jo ydnolog uopuo
00 08€ 38 LN 1315343 192135 #91099 35 05 PR3UA" Flaap, D)
S E9E 1 A1 55 %2553 QBOAHI0N 'NOQDHIHSY sruany Aoyaz)sy 191 MoK WITE P11 s34l Buear; 157
15 160" 361 19N weyiujRoN Aapjao4 193415 2Er0en o) 3 IO 2T0] T sAsMa0Y B
00 Gr8 dnw 7157 spaa 25017 JUSLUMIIIUM § Bupooy Keiom spasy
T 1085 Hre 757, S0337 0% x09 Od SYJSUIY PUE SINUAATY 0+ Fudmied) pouncy AN span
YE FLOLT Ure T 337 0% ¥0g Od SHJAUIQ pUL SANUANTY Wounay AYJ spad
5 KL HI¥ HIOM Aasmouy Ay sBupiing (edyunyy 1ainweal] yEnalog 3unay A2jsmouy
26 T ¥de 90d weyBupg 501 Iewpy, HNRBpy
L0 ¥61 nst Livd x235] Yainyautoy 133215 YHON 0f) JI9ON B L3y
8% T90'BL Hsk 6421 Jasada Aqapiy Ned anaig ‘A saaueld | spueipocs, ay), "Jogy) pu| 101204 AQQla/IRIS Preip,

{3} 10op i Junewy

S53NpY

JELPTID je Jwey

31

4Chitdren (1n administration)



(7) Azpnzes

JILELTTY

uand 101pa12 £y play
fnzas  Aunaas Aue e seazg
a3eQ

0 9617 drs ¥Na QUYS{I0A YIN05 L1ISEIUOG, Aqrg] A A0AIFRM, | 2jua) ssausng )| aeM 05 WIduO)
00 02 HAS W23 uapuo] 15 ugUUR3 9 7 FyeMyRIg T sapm saeg
9% 90'8E THF 1Z9Y eaysdiel joysBuseq| MA Buyseg 55007 UBLION Ui es Buises seqlid dNG
0L SFS nat 24vd pULY T PUISARIO ;Moun ayl g1 4 snoH uosvaydals| Ales aouelnsu] wianyg
oz 991 MET LLNG Buuiiom PROY IGUIOINRS Bupoueuld 3oyl J9SH) WAYRIIFY ue] uAY
0% ThE 93 S3d 9] peoy BYpieg anuag uspeg peomial q1] qeeaz
oy wmc.ﬂ NG9 FNE x955n§ 1%€] n:ﬂu£m=m1_ ﬁncm FaMmen U3y $SaUIsNY 504 IUOYS g yun X0f yaum € 29paqaz
00 786t L 29¢ LLA| Auns *sawey) uodp uoysiupy peod 1Ry 12y Hied tsasny fuwsupy asnaoy L7 paup) saapuss Aliojouyza) 1z
00 ¥56 vor 610 IYSHITA N PETEALS] fep, uorsey PLWMN B saddng BLUR) 2AMSHIOA
Ir 96 aAL 504 plojpely T4 X089 Od £POSI000BGRLTFIS JATRM 2YDIO)
99 L01 IXQ TIM BUUSHIOL M ABIANYM 23353 |2ISHPY| Ly 1equRBIQ BUjSRY2IN ASHIOA
/9 L uasdwoyl uoseys|
o a Aydinwy enysg
0 PPy Anp
69 {86'C ¥rl 6151 $33) ug-uay 203§ 28 %09 0d 32JAJIG PRURYS Henuy
S (9 NDé G151 s3] Un-uo)y 3075 wirapf Aep, Sraquoaney ¥ PRIV aue|g!
Lo kLS T30 V1IN [eaysalen anuany yiid asnop o1 Aedpisom
00 o dit 91va uay) Bumam MH 1330045 1L ISNIL W SPURpOOM Sy
0c ¢ A9 §34 HINOYWOgWE .34 ONIMILLIM| av0oY HIENHR 190425 Amupid SUlaIBM
ar 0Z1 'HS CAS ANGsMaIYS 3 fed s5AUSNG VOXD)| Hrad YHOoMSIOH Aiddng 191219 15am
29 £17'L I9E TION WYHONILLON ‘JAVHDLOD Rled ssaulsng sranueyy| 6T N AN OI53M|
00 ki vak 1oH “Uysiia) YIoN ‘meBoney| 'peoy oy 1| SSAUISNG 1N07 QYT [L P17 sumaq uosdn
SPESLE 36 LIOK dBIAHSY NI ABYIA Jue] yreg 53l asnpy] auey yJRd L uuin P11 dnoiD s
08 %0t YV AW, Hassy ureym, peoy Uopew! SUYII4 SR |
&l 68'L 111977 paomael Asmouy] 'HIAIUR) pooyinoquiiay 1INy MaN ¥IGL] g uoBuI0)
g 768'T A30 0kdH a)ysueySup ong UITID UINGIOM UFRID ] | F5N0H Hopns: LI 96 s3yng 1 $42Ng Y SHIH 2aRIPYYD S
00 {02 rdl £OH F4YiIo) yilon 2eSoimy TRULIRY Ared uoiem 9Ll alfyyol 3Py SHUL
o5 bt 408 915 Yy pRIYUIpRW peoy vl Avd i WAUBIag sseaphy Apias L
too 1dL LAD Anuangy usaptiaw| PEOY URw| eH Uablaw PaAT MiomIaN Uonesnpl syl
et X'g €830 Agiag prOY UOIYEWSD T1Z. AsoBang LoleusD SuL
9l 9587 Y¥B ¥lve FIYSTIM| SEplIgMoa] Arp, PUBLLIEH WNOsU0Y 2yl
w I ETRL Juay paajysy peoy UOUPRD FOC) TIIRING) |8 A3 DA SdEg Adid)
o8 et NZ 8v0 x1%g WY HLIM] peoy Bujssaly COYIg AISSINN T Arewij g siepdhua)
00 062 Hdz 5£S Plaigays umoydeyd Hred IR L IO PUT ASNAK UGIMIN PHUM 5 (q5aq Addns) voyeonpl loqruls
16 159 nxt 6s [LETTEI ug] edoing A1y ssaung PafRys 3o ¥ weay saddns
o9 009't H47 568 [LETENS umenadeys yied jjijouioyl 1oold puz ISNAK UTIMIN PIIM 5 Asaq Addng
19 3EE'Y 730 L3N pe2ysaen’ anuasy Y4 Isnay AoIRA 2ua) pre) pesysaey SPAIAS TR FURLRINS
¥L0BL'S AAZETSL WYHORITIS LIMIJAU L53M| ASNOK AYMSDNIA al¥ X Od, £33 Uo-uop|d01g
96 ¥ Ml END WLSYINGD TeL X048 Od s3|des)
19 560'% M3 1294 Moysiuseg ¥15 Xog Od 137 LIPS
0% 660'E 59 LN 2uh) uedn ansesman 392125 ULBId FLLELL SIFQUEYD FRUDLIOK JUAUYNIIZY suUcIMos|
16 Tt HsL 134 squey AISFINUM ‘peoYy PIAIWI T PAJUAT 2022pjy] Jo} suopnes)
00 5§ QHZ FEDN s paojens peoy uojseq f AlaBing IpssIany] dnoug [Rpaw piojRIS
¥ £EFE AL SN yuomjem Aep 1anbed 1) NG UaLlS |Ng 75
b Tl HFLIN NQAROT Fow.1a] Ainqsuleg gl sho) Fsuas
o5 09E'r 958 kM spag NoLml N3] Wb #y uauledap SN0y 1 3113 129125) uoyieanp peisputy
00 DOO'ZL 9O HIOM KOONO? 18305 ua] pay asnay uop ssaudwey) Aayjes
TAsEF 409 8135 uopuol FETSTEM 199.35 SIMOd 161 siea) Ny LorRInmR Yamuaain Jo ysnolog reioy
79 L78'C 192 FdH| SHIH pAIsRY g 122115 UBIH g0l BSA0H Jamog YL dupaunesay ned ey

{3} 143p 49 WRNWY

ssauppy

wpasy je awey

52

4Children (in admimstration)



{9 Aunsas uInE
49 Injep Aunaas

1eQ

A3unz3s Aue je sjieisg

00 09T 436 ¥1d| yinowAg proy uopBurey Yy 1SPOYIRW PINGH Junow|
00T peoy 132d50Jd YION 66 doyg 355 2ung 21U SUBIPIY] Re]
71 69 880 b43 uapua ‘133135 4B serdod bz sanddng a0 Jyden
5€ Gh5'9 ve vko3 uopuo] 133495 94 (O} Sd¥ 19914
00 T6T XX g5 Jsployels pIoyeIs sJed ABojouyaa] JAYSPIaKRTS 1uno] Jndyye] asnay ysjpuIaed AusBy spiasey RULIIY
21 190°L wnLigsue) Y|
95 Ll 1¥L 911D sy J30(] 13313 JNOG 'IENAKH LOTRY] P¥] uojRisUR ) |  si#RxdiSqu) 308 R
00 T8 SXTLd anauAld peoy poomaippey) peoy uan 08| 055y AJUnURUIO) Wik pooma)ppey)
L 99L 15¢ Ly 1699y UGIMAN SqUoIRY SPIAYYIRG 18 S0 Y P17 $334URS VR I
09 18E'L THE 170¥ pysduey ajoysujseq Mmap Supseg $50) YUON uopnjes Buse] QR NG
wo V0 ¥1d YInawAd apLsUCIalg 133115 UCOW G ¢ 52235 aBRNBUE] eIy
09 855 HEL LYl NCLNAYL 31y {s3 SNIVHE FHIA3ATID L NN PT1 [@2|paw opyy
S/ 5001 OV Blam PlORRM, peoy Josy pleAznog 3y £l UAIPIYD 104 uojiwy
09 661 NDE 11Ad 21jysujozun Buipreds X33qY3Uld 334 yueg y3ag IsroyareM 2L pauLg 1499
04 £5 nys #3 uopur yed sureyfy UaIs8Ly puaUYINY §F| 128y 19134
0t /8 50y ey
cL9Lz 12203 JUuEyIeD
I8 B0} A5l sjes) ay] ug uonng Py J1owisp| sAUIeW ay) € WIOMIIN pIxld Fuoepoy
4 1L Besd 7015149 Bupsuon AL
00 006'L ¥aL 718 1sEj|ag FRR15 BURIJA WRID T SNOY FTIURIDY JO JIqURY) P SIsulieg 3 sausdy
b 9L L rel tiag ATINYNG AVMSORD ISNGH AYMIONI SEIR 1304 IRYS)
10 ¥Ep'L ¥¥6 ELAN auk| wodn apseIman Nreq YoM pawn {3 39ve
0000021 A0k HLIM NGONGT 192415 o pay 2snoR uo] ssauoduwmyd Aiayes
00 096 Y9 SImS ucpua) 1lIH Asuihg 7 SA0IN0Y AT fassny|
S¢ L6L') NO. 289 ureyBupiig Aep, Ao1m3s 40 amenbs EuopewIAY| asnay uoiBujysem| 911 JIeH 34390y
OF 195’z 549 oM POy YIUSIUALRY L9| FsNoH uyjug Jooy puz fempuolg s ofiuny 15 YH =ydoad |eay
00 OFS Y80 0ZMS NOUNO IUBT SQUOSD OZ1 RjuIOyRY pasy
00 055 1HT 19 333y ey, @905 J33ag TRH PRIl 9344|353y Iueyy RFI0H SPRMDPI UOSS|PRY]
T4 19201 515 6LV X255 Mo rey BEIF X0 O d Pt samog Aauzpd samog Aauljg
6 1E4'S 15 435 HOANOT Kep, shqsting of 153 Buipel) uepURW 9 3§ N mopadey
TE a98'T4 B ALMS uopuo| 193115 UOPUIXQ £7 9T ISNOY I Joay Yip M) Uediow
18 09E'FL 34} 175 2aynpIg ‘yEnolg ABWsURINY O 3SNCH UorBuljam 100 pIEPAINNIIPY feUopRUII IBed |SRydly
4E 8651 enfig umansuey
0 g9 9d0 P35 Uapicg] Ny sulay FROH Y3ming yaunyg sepnp 1s. RRIRN] UOIITINF VY|
000057 DXL PLIW| 1NN FUOISPRW 1®H Awunoy BENGH SUOISSaS| 1Izunod Aunoy uay
008 S669FPTPPYZO0r DUSH
0 HE ¥¥0 viMs NOQNO1 SUBLALG] & SNOH s@oinosay JO JuALedag F|qeALIIFY SIUNOI Y] sucuALOY Jo AsnoY
19 9¢891 ANQ MLMS uopuo,] 323115 aweBiag Jomol 57 e Lnq3 PIY JUAuzNIDY 8R0S sAey
£C blE 960 ¥13 uopuay “1azng Y8y mdad Wi sapddng 30440 WIS
LYy V1L LM NGGNOT 35 DABSY 3 @3MOH wnjpened| W) g BuRiniody sate) uopion
[ ¥ [us Th pE1] youngauwoy A WNUINGE] £} 51901 Y uAEAY poo,y
0o oze's XIS ZEAD FAYSH AMITM, edg UoIBuIeET 199115 N mIEp £E FENOY LMo, AmINpY
09 6E1 NHNe FIZ NOaNo1 suenbs wpaues Joa) Yig dnaig preyp Anetren 1d3p Jauassag oy | TR | PUNOSIIY SPUE]Y 20
L SHO LLD) xa553 Bupjeg peoy sAURYL 6l L1 s@lieg AyJ B spuepdog
q06L 1AL 15D moliseg Q5T %09 Od UGSy JAUOSND)| {qd) puRI0as Ans0)I8IQ
09 65E°L NS GBI uzpua] 19905 Iy 07 Jood pug JIqRAIFIFY FIUNOITY ¥ SIMAIFT LOIIALIGN| PUTIRL]
008y HXI €842 Ampydaoe 210153 RUBNPL WISISaM FRECL] §SI9E9F  PRJYSRIRG SHA
00 05591 NHs 110 umBuprrg 212153 RSP Neplaned 4T X0g Q4 SNPaIaA
00 836'L X4 8115 3Jyspioyjes pag)els) yred ABiojouysa) anyspaoyels uncy Jndyyeq FNOH Ysjpuares Aouaby Sploday RUMILE)

(3} 183 3@ Juhswy

SsUpNY

1SUMRIY JO awey

a3

4Children (in adrmmstration)



(3} Aunaas uantd

FLELILTS fAundas
g

Aanoas Aue Jo timag

00 65 EECR ab] Jalsaonan asayy MUAW oF SIS p 35414
98 069 L9 KD 13153N010)| proJ Aqjuly 100y 35 Aaunuauo) Agjuly
0005l 936 7549 ‘lo1suyg $par 15| ‘1295 uuy NN ¥ WU 1520 YINOS FAYSIRY:
WL o¥r L1D 28YNEIIN0G P9I 19305 45 P 313U AYUMIILICD PacyRd
@ Kvb 510 s pnoaig TiyiRsa4 PROY P40)1203S 651 [in) 2jusya)
61 ¥8L 490 L9 2Aumg WJeg Aoouyzal vy uoTjpuRy presainog auoisBup £ g 3un (a20576) uspy
€5 5+8 THS TID J3153In019 peay Auoyiuver] 27153 [RsNpY) Auaysuer] 2R LA R DT Y _ﬂ_mﬁ__
r IS Ty 0N, uopAory paoy Lophary vl 223U2) O €L WUN SaAg g4
00 9€L X0 84S SNYspIopRIS plopels sjeg ABojouyae] anyspioyeis HPoy andyye ] NoH Ytipuase] Azualy spiodey RUMGID
& L Adt 210 FAYSIIVINAY JEsasual) meoy AL $334J0 12Un0) 6 X¢g Od 1 2UREY 1L PlomsIa)
06 678 wmposue]) ayj|
00 6£€ 515 10! iat3an0y9)| INUIAY ARUINL 6| ¥noy yaxg AquURI)
1L 198 1L 0S1D|  4IUSIASIINGID WRYUSIYD) anpq Jemediuow Jamo) F)Bel 1001y 1L DA $PIAIIS UOPRINPR N aidoad sw)
£l vl Q5 £¥] Sy se e AU IIoW| BUT] 210uM.) amBuont FINR, F1HLUON, uguiey
0z /0T THy 1704 anysdury orBuseg M) Bujseq| $3017 YLON uoimog Buse squeg NG|
00 06l Fraat J2I0N00| FINUTMY WIFITET SIYROT STLIUUSG]
0 ¥iv HIS NS5 SqI3 e PSRy Ao, poomy 20 gl o771 s@pddns [euojRINp3 997y
By TG OLAM| SPURIPIW 153 URIDWR AN O, peoy mrys| asnoy pabiuy, P37 sBupds 138wy
0s'TLE NET £19| SALINFIINGG| A31332UIND 122035 yJed O} 1004 25 AUESINN SOy
O 29 X59 1610] L) URYuUAN YD Lalamas Jed TMISENU| Bugmureg ¥ un P17 WuRLdINba a4 30Y
00 5L anr 219 AF1333n015| A3Bpand! SUSPJED 1IN0IP|A ST P 1344 90Uy puy.
OF TEr L1di O}iM| QNYTINETIIOM, aJoysiad Mg 199G UAnd SNua3 MM 12uUN) IS UoKRY
61 759 HS EAS Ard s5IUSNG uoxQ Hamq YLIaMSTOH [S3rtddnst © 2w ysam)
00 096 DI 63M FUY31332I0M Aol Aep, slaumey| FNNTD URIPIYD SANYM Aissany Aeq spuim
9 L6T Yo LYS! RISURMS J[eA RISURMS ‘AR, paeniewy NMg $53UsNg SPITIAAY WN0OD Sy | drioug dapias gog
00 (SIPPLETESL)A312M, 1631) LINIS)
el A6 £1AQ) ARYSIANIITI0M] 1odaneg, U U AT RLISTPU] UIPIM £ LN dnouD U
00 0t LESBOTFFTR0F D95H
S5 Lit HAL LYW FAYSIFIEITIOM wRysg 133035 RO *313u3 3 AJjUnuAna) A5NoH 3 XRM TRIUIW 1A DU W]
00 % 40 BLLS FNYSpavyEIS plojjeys yred ABorouysas anyspioyes 2RSS INDYNE] IENOE YS|PUMRD Aauafy spiasay Rupupsy)
LE 2EY 233N IFOD)|
005 A0 199 AYSIFISIDIOM, oS0y nIysIRD RN mow Aarg Z) Supeap g Supquimd amorliwosg
060§ 'S8 PM _Baouhqi_ aupenol PROY JUNGAUANGH 25| 12]530I0M ;O S2UINOQ
W9 450 THY 120Y Mo13Bujsey 3N m:ﬁnn_ §50.1) WISYLICH, suonos Bujsea WQLRd dNg L] NG|
518 nxt 65 PSS #up] edosng Ard SIIUSNY PIAYIIYS Fsnay 3 TWOIMOS I 534
08T Aoy wg Fydos)
00 £L s Aes
60 501 MO w3y
29 wur £1d yinawid] uoykudd Agpp vorey 310 FRUI) IRIPPYD M
on 699 ¥vi ¥id yinaufy 1n3A) ey 'Huipng Afsuna pumoy 10014 punoJg ‘3P Q Awedy yinau|d go Lssamun
o] #Ha6 614 uoazg PR R T A7 g g P17 AN Buues) JABueL)
gL'y nos L1ON [upysureguIoy PGSy s AQwa Y d ssoufsng Suel 3avd ‘L un P11 dnoo §11
v G rro¥id apang pey wEpLg suyor 1uEs "anuI) sUAPYYD Auowon (S20970E00K) J9mod 3 5D [@19)
wWye lz:4-") naufd XPRIRNG 3§ W3¥)d WRYBUTAING § P 1T MOPUM RS
b LBK' L) v 1d Yinawly SNUI] IND Bujuses g wansa Ayjumava) BAwne] A3d yinaudd
[43) dng T3 Jag UoLRY YSIRW| RJIU2) PROY ¥IOUUSH SN0 NOLUIW b= SINQ 217 uonesjueiiQ ssnid Y1
S8 Lk'T Ciigyr) Fnoysuoys SPISYTEW 1L g B ¢ NoY sRMONY PT1 3N Mg asiny
59 067 ATV, yinouk4 132115 IR UNOY XMapp, Joayd 331 P17 2IRITRAH RIOMIIN
9L G680 Hig 6MS uapua Py uoIxXMg ggr ik P11 12153219 40 1Aqiow

(7) 1map j» Junewy

ssauppy

NPT e JweN

-
=
o
5
=)
e
5
i
c
E
g
-]
£
[=
o
=
=
=




13} Ksunzas

a2y

vaed LU UIERE R U S RLE L EULL I

Aapndzs  Munzas fue u yag
g

waipy

PLSIT LIS L oL
THR/HI W Paag wsodag qum ¥R WOH wapuay s3ebsdous 5£1 d g 12Ut O TN
PLOZ/0V/60 {388y Dupwend § pamy | 00 oo0'oos b £l yamsd) nadeing sauotuey XUINRY 3T 2204 22u33 SSARSNG TUOdITY § FUA| PIIAYT JOTEIDE Ty 1k 305 35
ZHOL/W/60  [sa8reyd Bty g pang [ T4 ] unpue) anenbg rpeues g 1oy Ti) 1343 aiviodio] vopuo e md wuwg 795H|
2T 96| I A VIR ‘i Xty Usjuag] Ao, B s AZuanes TWQIFA) § ANV WH)
ORE 20¢ 1IN Aaung| saureyt uodet woidupy PYOY Y RN g sagsng ppunduy FINoH 17 PaTRIET saaLas ABoouyaay |7
LI A ZAS| AInqteadlys a1edaiay Aagqy umr) A2qqy| wanag ysnay Jandel; (ADAING) W 219W J1am|
[15.-1] & [1OM LT P PIRINSY U AQYR) Wy TIANSRYG U ey dnvern 51
x B 60 919 Ypomney peuy Tguny, 5 MNP AR §1 B 5o epvaL agy Ax.mag § eAJ oumY POy
or &l s 604 Jumey €l X095 Q ¢ WU UM 355 (Blioviowis) 2171397 wiauInas|
L BrE 604 10| €1 xog Q ¢ PRUFD WA 355 ANy wHanos|
iz yay 250 amw-1acne vornam} "om| Maamd 1€ LK P24 ) =5
o0 9 X§T 519 019 priasig ddnuy| pRay uopun ®ing fupes) qusoud g wan 1909s Jadvy QuI0Yd
006 S 21| Jianemg prajsdusy proy mopeswugns| T0I5] DUPRIL FATIIIES AL HUN S1N|
[l i 1A S04 Lapmag LN 2y Hpg usanas] iy AP $APPOY ApPOw|
SOBLT i at] Juisadvay)| prey Agway F13UE) Sumapiyy parogd s [8060) Bauwa) 115U W|
SL0M L VI 219 JWRIN0Y Astq t3esng aseiem| +nu) alowunn sy 2] 100435 ARUyid URMYLON| (s060) Supven Jarsuw
o 1Tl azIm 13358 30040 suanaiuvo) FTUMAY YY) B 24231 Fpqay pron g i)
007099 DhL 2719 e ona| BIUHEA U8 Iow] Y M YN Wy T
Ledid] A0 £10¥ o bkt 11 paopakym| g wwyLIRYS) mrBurms 7| P17 3ansadiy
00oC MOSTFSLEVFIDOY 2USH |
o az Wi LT 1545 amsamog) PAcy AL T P17 UuaBRUTW T3 e S|
& W Ok £18 Aaling| uIman MaN| a.enbs s o808y 15/ HnoH Syl PI WDy AI29y 15 2ads vARH|
1 wmn 1anesnon) w2y U] 15 AT PIWA JLIN S| P37 S2YRS L3P P AasS)
L4 ¥ LUK Jupg) PeaY N 1 45| N6 | 0 3| $isjddng a:)g Fude.
69 i1} X2 TLNS wRyBne Y| 3 PUEH J3mog Arm 1ms | ON ARIYTRI NG|
LA SLX LT, 3188 SN0 W says| asuwing 1 praH| PN USELag 3T 0NN}
FT LTI 9 ObMm IO 102 #og Od| NG RINUMEY A43 13188 ot 13uner) Ag) A3t3anoiof
00 €5 3 1 19| S2PRANY| 1% PagIY| opam A ANUF) AR AU 30010|
EELIvE LE 11| 4333 0010 v *qys| 23uway 0 pey| P3uno] AJunes aayssaisaanon)|
ST vz o 12152:30ops) 3Med THIESRG SR A, Sang| L) IHBINHM 9 P ARIN2S wimat)]
0059 1 Ao Tor] ] CISWTH]) DHom #uny aqysag vy 3un) TUG T FUTLLIO) MAysalgl
0 &% SeW 13713

ampa) ju SN

EJ]

4Chidren (1n admmistration)




VIl Joint Administrators’ Statement
in Accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice (SIP) 16

4Chldren, 4Children (Trading) Limted, 4Children {(Direct) Liimted, 4Children (Gloucestershire) Limited,
4Children (Plymouth} Limited, 4Children (Worcestershire) Limited (collectively “the Chanty™).

RN . -

- ol o S0 o el I ;
rabeths e S SR ;l%u ( %.%' *@.x\rwﬁu (T vau Py’ o b B s -
This'document"s'intended pnmanly, or.credltors of:the.fabove,cumpamew e S g

R I R : PH o TE MR e S TN s
o fﬁs \\g;,‘% . ¥§ ; R ‘?‘\“}1% rif{‘ b 'r’ ;i,h “4}; e - 5 ‘mr i., n‘ '/; u'x }1' ;gﬂj‘ . ﬁ,}, "N

,}f a.:.o* o v- £ U o Rk byt

NEas designed to.a ass:st credit rs‘iﬁ'iunders‘t‘ ndmg th,ae{ ’_I‘gglczand‘rattonate!foréwhy thereﬁ'has";.been.é* :glq,“
*af;the majuntyrofrthe Charity; bis !nesswnd assets’to ActtomfonChuldren;(bemg an[ related other:,
P rﬁ’smz:t i DR i REpE i R i e
Py -»xnz s B pn g 5‘ nl‘v v ' PR ! i;f‘ ‘f ‘ Lo - H r :m‘ EE“:‘ B

Where a sale of all or part of a cornpany’s business or assets 1s negotiated with a purchaser prior to the
appointment of joint admimstrators and they effect the sale immediately on or shortly after appointment, this
18 known as a pre-packaged sale (or ‘pre-pack’). This 1s what has happened n the case of the Chanty

The statutory purpose of adrmnistration 1s for the joint administrators to perform their functions with the
objective of either rescuing the company as a going concern or achieving a hetter result for the company’s
creditors as a whote than would be likely 1f the company were wound up rather than being placed into
administration first  if neither of these objectives 15 reasonably practicable, the third abjective of realising
property 1n order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors of the company may
be pursued prowviding the joint admmmstrators avoild unnecessarily harming the interests of the creditors as a
whole

In this case, the joint admmstrators considered a pre-packaged transfer of a part of the business and assets of
the Chanty to be necessary as 1t enabled a handover of certain contracts to Action for Children {(“AFC”), a
chanty with similar chantable purposes to the Chanty, without interrupting critical children’s services  In this

the pre-packed transfer has lead to a better result for the Chanty’s creditors as a whaole than would be likely if

a pre-packaged transfer had not taken place, particularly 1n respect of realisation of the Chanty’s debtors, and
the quantum of creditor claims This 15 itlustrated by the comparative outcome statement later in this report

In addition, those contracts/services not transfernng to AFC have either been taken back “in house” by the
relevant Local Authonty, or transferred to an alternative provider This has (in conjunction with the AFC
transfer) had the effect of ensunng continuity of employment for 1,020 of the Chanty’s c1,070 farmer
employees

Set out below 1s further information contaiming a summary of the circumstances relevant to the pre-packaged
transfer of the Charty's business and assets to AFC 1n accordance with the provisions of Statement of
Insolvency Practice 16 In agreeing to the pre-packaged transfer, we can confirm that the joint administrators
have considered the purpose of the administration and the fulfilment of our statutory obligations to creditors
under paragraphs 3(2} and 3{4) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Readers are also referred to the Administrators’ proposals document which provides further relevant
information in respect of the sale to AFC and other matters

4 hldren {in admimstraton) 56 ,'




Background

The Chanty existed to promote the care and education of children 1n need of care out of school hours and
school holidays in the interests of their social welfare with the object of improving thewr welfare and conditions
of iife The Chanty carned out these objectives through:

» The provision of children’s centres, youth services, childcare services and targeted services These
services were provided in more than 100 settings across the Umited Kingdom,

*  An extensive programme of traning and education for professionals warking in the early years and
childcare sector, and

» Commissioning and carrying out research to influence strategy and national policy.

The ncorporation dates and company number for each respective entity 1s set out below:

Incorporation Date Comments*

Company
Number

4Children 1789253 6 February 1984 This 15 the ultimate parent company of
the group. It 1s a company irmted by
guarantee (as distinct from being
lrmted by share capital, which all the
other companies 1n this table are)
Some trading activity was undertaken
through this company

4Children (Trading) 2433565 18 October 1989 Some trading activity was undertaken
Ltd through this company
4Chtdren (Direct) Ltd | 5133622 20 May 2004 Some trading activity was undertaken

through this company

4Children 8443101 13 March 2013 Trading activity pertamning to work

{Gloucestershire) Ltd with Gloucester local authonty was
broadly undertaken through this
campany

4Chitdren (Plymouth) | 9164390 6 August 2014 Traching activity pertaiming to work

Ltd with Plymouth local authority was
broadly undertaken through this
company

4Children 8856474 22 January 2014 Trading activity pertaining to work

(Worcestershire) Ltd with Worcester local authonty was
broadly undertaken through this
company

* The precise trading, accounting and contractual relationships 1nvolving each company, other group compomes and external {ta the group)
counterparties remamn opaque

Like many other organisations operating in the not for profit and public sectors, the Chanty had come under
considerable budgetary pressure aver the last couple of years However, the Chanty had managed to increase

4Children {1n admntstration) 57 l '



1ts revenue by securing additional local authonty contracts which helped to alleviate the general downturn in
spending 1n thewr sector. However, over the last 18 months, a reduction n funds from the Local Authornities
and loss of key contracts led to a deteriorating financial position

Around May 2016, the Chanty's management receiwved notification that a substantial contract with a local
authonty would not be renewed Unfortunately, this contract was the Chanty's most profitable service
agreement and went a cansiderable way to cover losses made in different areas of its business. The loss of this
contract forced the Chanty’s Executive Management Team (“EMT™) to re-assess the Chanty's financial
farecasts and on-going trading and n this regard, they obtained professional advice about the financial options
available to the Chanty’s and its future At the same time, the EMT also undertook a cost saving exercise,
together with efforts to secure alternative revenue streams

During this penod the EMT became aware that thewr fund raising and new contracts efforts may prove
unsuccessful  As a result they undertook exploratory discussions with AFC for the wholesale transfer of all
activittes to AFC This included the imtial possibility of AFC assuming the financial obligation to certain of the
Chanty’s secured lenders (being HSBC and FSE) However, this aspect of the transfer did not proceed to
frntion  Furthermore, AFC subsequently concluded that they were not willing to accept transfer of all services
{and there were significant discussions about the precise constituency of services which they were willing to
accept) Therefore, a brnef marketing campaign coupled with discussions with relevant loca! authonties was
undertaken to 1dentify alternative possible acquirers

After seeking further professional advice during August 2016, the Chanty’s trustees and EMT commenced steps
to place the Chanty into administration

Notice of intention to appoint joint admimstrators was filed in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Dmwision,
Compames Court on 25 August 2016 by the directors This was subsequently served on the holders of qualifying
floating charges (being HSBC & FSE), who provided thewr consent to the joint administrators’ appointment

On 31 August 2016 the Chanty's employees were formally informed that joint admimstrators would be
appointed that day Following the appointment, a small number of key staff have been retained to assist the
joint admimistrators with their strategy Of the employees, 1,022 have been transferred to AFC or other
organisations and 46 made redundant

It should be noted that this SiP16 statement relates to all six legal entities whrch have been collectively termed
the Chanty This 15 because discussions, negotiations and transfers to AFC and the varous local authonties
involved all 6 legal entities

Imtial introduction

Smith & Willlamson LLP onginally met with the Chanty on 2 July 2015 and 1t was agreed that 1t was advisable
to instruct Smith & Williamson to undertake a review of the Chanty’s financial position, cash flow and funding
requirements, together with the vanous operational challenges being faced This was a “light touch” review
The source of intraduction was Russell-Cooke Solicitors This work lasted for a bnef period in the summer of
2015

Further work was undertaken around January 2016 1n respect of the SMT’s recovery plan  Subsequently 1n May
2016, work on the financial options available to the Charnty was considered agam n light of the contract loss
referred to earlier Subsequently, on 19 July 2016, we were nstructed to undertake a marketing exercise in
order to ascertain whether there were any parties interested 1n acquining the Chanity We were also instructed
to prepare an Estimated Outcome Statement {“EQS") for consideration by the EMT and presentation to the
secured lenders

The administrators do not believe that there 15 any significant personal or professional relabionship between
the Chanty or its directors and Smth & Williamson LLP and carned out the appropnate conflict review pnor to

accepting the appointment. | would confirm that we were formally engaged by the Charity on 19 August 2016
to place the Chanty into admimstration

Pre-appointment considerations

The following courses of alternative action were considered with management prior to the admimistrators’
appointment and the pre-packaged transfer

= Arestructuring of the Charity to enable 1t to aperate within its available resources,

4Children (in admimistration) 58 ll




The Charity’s management team had worked hard over the previous circa 18 months to try and re-align 1ts
operation within its budget constraints The option was witially explored with the EMT, however, due to the
loss of a several major contracts, the lack of financial resources and working capital, operational constraints
and the limited time available, this option could not be progressed.

»  ligurdation and subsequent forced sale of the Charity's assets

The continued prowvision of critical children’s services was considered key to maintaiming the value in the
Chanty's assets, whilst also significantly mitigating the potential employee claims i the event of wholesale
redundancies

As such, a hquidation and subsequent forced sale of the Chanty’s assets was not appropriate, as 1t would have
immediately curtailed the services provided by the Charity and left many chitdren and farmbies without crugial
support and guidance Further, 1n a iqudation scenario and without the continuity afforded by the transfer to
AFC and other parties, the Chanty’s debtor book would have been matenally eroded There would have also
been a sigmficant number of additional creditors {e g employee related and breach of contract claims)
created by virtue of the shutdown. The table below indicates that claims would be around double what are
they are estimated to be 1n the pre-packaged admimistration scenano

»  Continued trade bath with or outside a formal Company Voluntary Arrangement {‘CVA’)

The Chanty was loss making and there was no realistic hkelihood of turming 1t around with the lirmited funds
avaitable To continue to trade would worsen the position of creditars

A CVA was not a stitable option as following a review of the Chanty’s management information, it was clear
that the Charity could not meet the sigmficant costs associated with continuing to trade (the monthly net
payrotl was In excess of £1m) The Chanty was funded pnmantly through Local Authonty contracts, together
wath term loans from the secured creditors and a £500,000 overdraft faciity

Consideration was atso given as to whether the Chanty could enter into admimistration, be traded for a bnef
penod whilst an accelerated marketing exercise was undertaken This was not considered viable as it was
lkely to incur sigmficant costs, put a severe strain on the Limited cash resources available (by virtue of
stakeholders such as suppliers requining cash 1n advance for the provision of further services), and there was no
certanty that stakeholders (such as employees, local authorties, parents) would continue to support the
Chanty

=  Pre-packaged transfer of the objectives, business and assets of the Charty,

This was considered the most viable option to pursue Therefore 1n addition to the discussions with AFC a 2
week marketing exercise was undertaken 1n relation to the Chanty, its business and assets

The nature of the business dictated that it was crucial to use the knowledge and expertise of the Trustees and
management 1 compiling a List of potential interested parties, together with our own research In total 11
potential interested parties were 1dentified

Our marketing strategy was to target a number of organisations wha were operating in the same market space
We were also acutely aware of the sensitive nature of the assignment and any leak of information 1n to the
sector may have undermined the value and, also, unsettled the employees

With this wn mind, we prepared an anonymised “Sales Profile” and circulated this to the interested parties
dentified This was also circulated wathin Smith & Williamson and to Russell Cooke Solicitors, to forward on to
any contacts they believed would be nterested This generated an additional 6 potential interested parties

The opportunity was also advertised on the Tumer Parkinson Deals Website, an online business opportunities
system, on 5 August 2016

The following timeline was communicated to all parties -
« Deadline for expressions of interest 10 August 2016

« Best and final funded offers 19 August 2016

4AChildren {1n admimstration) 59 l'




+« Completion of the sale 26 August 2016

We received imtial expressions of Interest from 8 parties and following further discussions, non-disclosure
agreements (“NDA”) were entered into by 4 parties Having entered into NDA's, the 4 parties were provided
access to an online ‘Deal Room’, which contained further details of the apportumity and the name of the
Chanty

We continued to haise with the interested parties and provided further specific information where it was
requested

As set out above, full and final funded offers were requested by 4pm on 19 August 2016, and no offers were
received by this deadline

As noted above, duning the above process, the Chanty had entered into discussions with AFC to acquire some
or all of the Chanty’s functions As also noted above, dunng the course of the discussions AFC concluded that
they would not accept transfer of all of the Chanty’s services.

In addition and n light of no alternative offers, the Chanty’s management team had worked in conjunction
with the relevant Local Authonties to ensure that any contracts that were not transferred to AFC have been
either taken back “in house” by the Local Authonty, or transferred to an alternative provider of the local
authonty’s choosing In either scenarno {being either a move to AFC or back in house) this required extensive
discussions with the relevant Local Authonty or related party (eg the RAF) These proved extremely protracted
{being often three way discussions) with sometime revision of existing terms and conditions They also often
required the involvement or support of the relevant landlord, regulatory authonty (such as Ofsted) and
government department {eg Department of Education, Chanty Commissian} These three named parties have
been broadly supportive so far and throughout the process, and we thank them for this support

Overall, approximately 60% of the Chanty’s activities were transferred to AFC {and being the subject of this
note) with the balance being transferred back in-house to the relevant Local Authonty or to another provider
(at the behest of the local Authonty) Together, this has allowed for the continuity of the Chanty's
objectives, together with the ongoing provision of the critical children’s services and the protection of 1n 1,022
jobs It will also result 1n a better return to creditors than iIf the pre-packaged transfer had not taken place, as
the Chanty’s debtor book recovenes are likely to be hetter, by virtue of employment continuity employment
claims have been very signmficantly reduced, and the costs and uncertanty associated with trading the Chanty
in Administration were eliminated

Comparative outcome

The jont admimistrators are satisfied that the transfer of the Chanty’s assets under the terms of the pre-
packaged transfer has resulted in the best outcome reasonably obtainable for creditors in the circumstances
The following table provides a comparative cutcome with a sale of the Chanty’s assets in liguidation or through
a restncted marketing penod post admmistration as against the outcome obtaned via the pre-packaged
transfer:-

Details of Assets Sale in Liquidation/under  Pre-packaged sale
Restricted Marketing in Administration
conditions

Est Asset Realisations 537,787 732,483

Less Est liquidation/admimstrationcosts (2150000 (308,000

Est net assets available for preferential creditors 322,787 424,483

Less Est preferential creditor claims {477,084) (33,396)

Est net assets avallable for the prescribed part ~ (154297) 391,087

Est prescribed part c/d - 81,217

"Est Netassets available for the floating charge - 309,870

4Children (1n admimstration) 60 l '




Details of Assets Sale in Liquidation/under Pre-packaged sale

Restricted Marketing in Administration
conditions
£

creditors
Less Est floating charge creditor claims (500,000) (500,000)
Est shortfall to the floating charge creditors (500,000) (190,130)
Est prescrbed partb/d Y TF S
Est. unsecured creditor claims (9,562,719} (4,312,051)
Est, dividend to the unsecured creditors Opinthe E 0 019p inthe £

In the event that the Chanty had been placed into liquidation then this would have reguired the immediate
cessation of trading and all employees being made redundant This would have sigmficantly increased creditor
claims Of this we estimated some £477,084 would have ranked as a preferential claim for outstanding holiday
pay and the estimated redundancy provisions, i the region of £2m, would have ranked as an unsecured claim
There was also forecast to he a pension deficit of some £3 7m which would have further increased the
unsecured creditor claims

The pre-packaged transfer of certain contracts to AFC, with the remaiming contracts being taken back “in-
house” by the Lacal Authonties, or transferred to alternative providers has sigmficantly reduced the
employees’ preferential and unsecured claims Furthermore, debtor recoveries are estimated to be enhanced
by virtue of the ongoing provision of services by the various transferees

Management consulted with the employees that were being made redundant pnor to the completion of the
pre-packaged transfer The admimstrators will assist the affected employees n making any claims they are
entitled and have instructed ERA Solutions to further assist 1n this regard

The following charges are registered

Charge in favour of Date of Creation Comment

HSBC Bank Ple 9 August 2012 HSBC have effected an offset between debit and
credit balances involving them by wvirtue of the
admimstration  As a result of this, they are
believed to not be a creditor (as there were
sufficient credit balances to offset the debit
balances due to them)

FSE 9 Octoher 2014 FSE have a fixed ard floating charge They are
estimated to be owed circa £500k

National Westrminster Bank Pic 9 November 2012 Management nform us that this 1s a legacy legal
charge which should have been remaved a while
ago Management records also show that this
bank 15 not a creditor

Consultation with major creditors

Given the sensitive nature of the Chanty’s activities and the large number of unsecured creditors, it was not
appropriate to enter into full consultation process with any unsecured creditor

Many Local Authonties are also likely to be creditors and they were consulted as part of the transfer
negotiations noted earlier HMRC, who are likely to be a significant creditor by virtue of VAT arrears of circa
£400k, were notified in the days pnor to the Chanty entering into admimstration

4Chldren (in admimistration) 61 ll




At the beginning of August 2016, we approached HSBC, who have the benefit of a fixed and floating charge
over the Chanty’s assets Following this meeting, HSBC withdrew the £500,000 overdraft facility

Shortly after approaching HSBC, we consulted with the FSE, who also have the benefit of a fixed and floating
charge over the Chanty’s assets

We provided both parties with our proposals to achieve a pre-packaged transfer to the varnous parties and our
draft iustrative EQS to demonstrate the ments of the proposed transfers Both parties consented to our
appointment Both parties were also provided with an early draft of this statement

Marketing of the business and assets

See “Pre-packaged transfer of the abjectives, business and assets of the Charity” above which autlines the
marketing exercise we undertook in relation to the Chanity’s business and assets

In summary, and n light of the Charity’s size, financial state and the sensitive nature of the assignment, a 2
week focussed marketing campaign was undertaken, with the opportumity also advertised on the Turner
Parkinsan Deals Website

Valuation of the business and assets

Sanderson Weatherall 1s an independently owned practice of Chartered Surveyors, property consultants and
business asset advisors They have a npational network of offices and a team of over 200 currently working for
them $Sanderson Weatherail holds adequate Professional indemnity insurance

They have confirmed to the joint admimistrators’ that they are sintably quabified and independent to conduct
the wark they did as regards this matter They have confirmed that they have had no pnor dealings wath the
Charity, the purchaser or any of the transferees management

The Chanty’'s assets consisted of fixtures and fittings at the nurseres, a website and 151 contracts with vanous
Local Authonties and other parties (eg the RAF)

The offer from AFC 1ncluded the fixture and fittings at the nurseries, the website and circa 90 contracts, as
well as retaiming 769 employees

The offer of £53,520 was made by AFC and Sanderson Weatherall advised that this offer should be accepted
This 15 because na other formal offers were recerved for the business and the chattel assets have limited value
outside the nursery sites

In relation to the sites which have not been transferred to AFC, negohations remain ongoing as regards to
payment for the Chanty’s assets by the relevant local authonty These negotiations are being undertaken by

our agents If any party is interested 1n purchasing them, then they should make their offer in writing to our
agents, Sanderson Weatherall (care of Neil Stmpson, nell simpson@sw co uk)

Details of the assets sold and the nature of the transaction

Purchaser and related parties

The majonty of the business and assets of the Chanty was transferred to AFC on 31 August 2016 There 1s no
assoctation between the Charity and AFC and they do not share any comman Trustees or management As a
result, the prowvision 1n SIP 16 relating to consulting with the so-called ‘pre-pack pool” 15 not relevant They
woutd only have been relevant if the purchaser and seller had been connected

Details of the assets transferred, the nature of the transaction and sale
consideration

The AFC transaction took place on 31 August 2016  The assets can be described as -
« Plant & Equipment pertaining to nursenes,

+« A dedicated website, referred to as the Foundation Years website,

4Children (in admtmstration) 62 l'




+ MNursery and related services contracts which were apportioned together (by virtue of their contractual
history) into 17 groups,

The consideration paid was £53,520, which was paid in full on 31 August 2016 These funds are currently held
In a client account, by the admmistrators' solicitors, Russell Cooke

The consideration was appartioned as follows -

Nursery and related contracts -service continunty 17
deeds {£1 for which there are 17)

Global licence to occupy the related premlnses“ 1

Benefhciary data and beneficiary database 1

Employee data and beneficiary database 1
Plant & Equipment {£1,500 per nursery site of which 4350
there are 29)

Webste o0
Total 53,520

The pre-packaged transfer was not part of a wader transaction  The consideration will be allocated to the
relevant legal entity within the Chanty group As highlighted above the majonty of the consideration relates
to plant and equipment The accounting records In respect of these assets are nsufficient to allow an obvious
allocation It would not be commercially logical to undertake a full audit to allocate the precise split,
therefore an equitable split wilt be undertaken based on existing asset register information

Sanderson Weatherall approved the proposed transactian as the best one and overall the joint adrmimstrators
confirm that that the pre-packaged transfer of the Chanty’s assets enables the statutory purpose to be
achieved and that the sale pnice achneved was the best obtainable n all the circumstances

ASD

Adam Henry Stephens, Finbarr Thomas O'Connell & Andrew Stephen McGill

Joint Admimistrators

Date 2 September 2016

4Children {in admimistration) 63 ll




www smith wilhamson co uk
Principal offices London, Beifast, Birmingham, Bristal, Dublin, Glasgow, Guildford, Manchester, Salisbury and Seuthampton

Srith & Walliamson LLP 1s regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales for a range of investment business
actmities A member of Nexia International Registered n England at 25 Moorgate, London ECZR 6AY No 0C369871

Nexia Smith & Williamson Audit Limited 1s registered to carry on audit work and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants 1n
England and Wales for a range of Investment business activities A member of Nexia Internationat

A member of

@ Nexia

Internazional

Smith & Withamson 1s a member of Nexda Internationat, a wortdwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms

© Srnith & Wil amsan holdings Lim'ted 2013




